### New Edinburg Road Resurfacing (2025) Bid Opening: Friday, May 2, 2025 at 2:30 pm

Opened By: John Taylor

Witnessed By: John Taylor

COMPANY REPRESENTED	TOTAL PRICE BID (ITEMS 1 THROUGH 65)		
Black Rock Enterprises, LLC	<b>\$</b> 1 366,542.30		
Crossroads Paving	# 1, 387,586.00		
Earle Asphalt Company	\$ 1,205,113.13		
Gres Paving Company	\$ 1,474,630.12		
Kyle Conti Construction, LLC	\$ 1,065,601.60 apparent low 1		
MECO, Inc.	\$ 1,110,328.40 apparent low 3		
S. Brothers General Contractors	\$ 1,648,124.00		
S&G Paving, Inc.	\$ 1,486,195.44		
Top Line Construction Corp.	\$ 1,069,641.73 apparent low 2		



#### **BID FORMS - INDEX**

- 1. BID DOCUMENT SUBMISSION CHECKLIST
- 2. BID FORM and BID ITEMS
- 3. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF NOTICES, REVISIONS, OR ADDENDA TO BID DOCUMENTS FORM
- 4, BID BOND
- 5. SUBCONTRACTOR DECLARATION and LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS
- 6. BIDDER'S AFFIDAVIT INDICATING THEY ARE NOT DEBARRED, SUSPENDED AND DISQUALIFIED BY THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY
- 7. CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE
- 8. CONSENT OF SURETY
- 9. NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT
- 10. STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE
- 11. EXHIBIT B, MANDATORY EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY LANGUAGE
- AGREEMENT
- 13. HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT
- 14. PREVAILING WAGE AFFIDAVIT
- 15. NEW JERSEY STATUTORY PAYMENT BOND
- 16. NEW JERSEY STATUTORY PERFORMANCE BOND
- 17. MAINTENANCE BOND
- 18. CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT
- 19. CONTRACTOR'S RELEASE
- 20. NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE FORM
- 21. PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION FORM
- 22. IRAN INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES CERTIFICATION
- 23. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT MANDATORY LANGUAGE
- 24. CERTIFICATION OF NON-DEBARMENT FOR FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS
- 25. NON-RESTRICTED SOIL AND FILL RECYCLABLE MATERIALS CERTIFICATION (if applicable)
- 26. CERTIFICATION OF PERCENTAGE OF RECLAIMED ASPHALT PAVEMENT (if applicable)

#### BID DOCUMENT SUBMISSION CHECKLIST

#### TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR

(Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.1b)

A. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO THE OPENING OF BIDS IS A MANDATORY CAUSE FOR THE BID TO BE REJECTED. (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.2)

Required with		Bidder:
Submission of Bid		Initial each item
By State Statute		Submitted with Bid
X	If applicable, bidder's acknowledgement of receipt of any notice(s) or revisions(s) or addenda to an advertisement, specifications or bid document	Ke
X	A statement of corporate ownership, pursuant to N.J.S.A., 52:25-24.2	LL
X	A listing of subcontractors as required by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-16	1 5
X	A Bid deposit as required by N.J.S.A., 40A:11-21 (Bid Bond, Certified Check or Cashier's Check)	J. Que
X	A Consent of Surety, pursuant to N.J.S.A., 40A:11-22	1/2-

B. FAILURE TO INCLUDE WITH THIS BID THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MAY BE CAUSE FOR DISQUALIFICATION

West Windsor Req		Bidder: Initial each
w. Submission of	510	Item Submitted w/ Bid
X	Bid Document Submission Checklist	James Kangananana
X	Completed and signed Bid Forms and Items	PCC
Х	Acknowledgement of receipt of changes to Bid document Form (if required)	LR
X	Affidavit of Bidder that he/she is not on the State of New Jersey's list of Disbarred, Suspended or Disqualified Vendors	KE
X	Contractors Qualification Questionnaire	K-()
X	Non-Collusion Affidavit (must be notarized)	June Land
X	Mandatory Equal Employment Opportunity Language (must be notarized)	fund and
	Agreement	
X	Hold Harmless Agreement	A Lauremanner
X	Prevailing Wage Affidavit	1/15
	Payment Bond	Rus
	Performance Bond	
	Maintenance Bond	
	Contractor's Affidavit	
	Contractor's Release	,
X	Americans with Disabilities Act	L.C.

C. FAILURE TO PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO THE TIME OF AWARD WILL BE CAUSE FOR DISQUALIFICATION

West Windsor Rec	quires Bidder	: Initial each
At Award	Item S	ubmitted w/ Bid
X	New Jersey Business Registration Certificate as required by N.J.S.A. 52:32-44	V and have
X	Public Works Registration Act Certificate as required by N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.48	L.C.
X	Disclosure of Investment Activities in Iran as required by N.J.S.A. 52:32-57	L
X	Federal Non-Debarment Certification as required by N.J.S.A. 52;32-44.1	17.2

D. SIGNATURE: The undersigned hereby acknowledges reading and submitting the above listed requirements
Name of Bidder: Kyle Conti Construciton, LLC
By Authorized Representative: Kyle Conti
Signature: // ( )
Print Name and Title: Kyle Conti, CEO
Date Signed: 5/2/25

#### **BID FORM and BID ITEMS**

TO:

The Township of West Windsor

P. O. Box 38

271 Clarksville Road

Princeton Junction, New Jersey 08550

RE:

WEST WINDSOR TOWNSHIP

**NEW EDINBURG ROAD RESURFACING** 

This Bid will not be accepted after 2:30 p.m. prevailing time on Friday, May 2, 2025, at which time all Bids will be publicly opened and read.

Kyle Conti Construction, LLC

Name of Firm Submitting Bid

The following Bid is hereby made to the Township of West Windsor.

The undersigned Bidder hereby proposes and agrees to furnish all the necessary labor, materials, equipment, tools, and services necessary for the work specified.

The undersigned Bidder has examined the location of the proposed work, the Plans, Specifications and other Contract Documents and is familiar with the local conditions at the place where work is to be performed, and understands that information relative to existing structures, apparent and latent conditions and natural phenomena as furnished in the Contract Documents or by the Owner or Engineer, carries no guarantee expressed or implied as to its completeness or accuracy and has made all due allowances therefore; and understands that the quantities of work tabulated in this Bid or indicated on the Plans or in the Specifications are only approximate and are subject to increase or decrease.

The undersigned Bidder declares that this Bid is made without connection with any other person or persons making Bids for the same work and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.

The undersigned Bidder has determined the quantity and quality of equipment and materials required; has investigated the location and determined the sources of supply of the materials required; has investigated labor conditions; and has arranged for the continuous prosecution of the work herein described.

The undersigned Bidder agrees that the prices bid, for all items, shall apply to actual quantities required, approved, and used during construction of the project, including addenda, change orders and supplemental agreements.

The undersigned Bidder hereby agrees to be bound by the award of the Contract, and if awarded the Contract on this Bid, to execute within ten (10) days after receipt of notification that the Contract Documents are ready for signature, the required Contract Agreement and the required Contract Bonds and Insurance Certificates, of which Contract this Bid, the Plans for the work, and the Specifications as above indicated, shall be a part.

The undersigned understands that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all Bids or to waive any informality or technicality of any Bid in the interest of the Owner.

Accompanying this Bid is a Bid Bond, Cashier's Check, or a certified Check in the sum of ten (10%) percent of the amount of the Bid, or \$20,000.00, whichever is less, payable to the Owner as a guarantee that the Agreement will be executed. A Performance Bond, and the specified insurance certificates, will be furnished within ten (10) days after receipt of notification that the Contract Agreements are ready for signature.

If this Bid shall be accepted by the Owner, and the undersigned shall fail to contract aforesaid, then the Owner shall be entitled to recover from the Bidder, the difference between the amount specified in the Bid and the amount for which the Owner may contract with another party to perform the work covered by said Bid, if the latter amount be in excess of the former.

If this Bid shall be accepted by the Owner, the undersigned agrees to complete the entire work proposed under this Contract within the time limit specified in the Agreement section of these specifications.

The following Bid Schedule will be completed in ink or typewritten. The amount of each Bid Item shall be written in both words and figures with the extensions in figures only. In the case of a discrepancy, the amount written in words will govern. The successful Bidder will be required to furnish a Bid Breakdown for lump sum items as indicated in the "Instructions to Bidders."

#### FY2023 - NEW EDINBURG ROAD RESURFACING - BASE BID

	SPEC. REFER.	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &	
ITEM#	FOR PAYMENT	PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	<b>EXTENSION</b>
1	NJDOT Spec.	MOBILIZATION	
	Provisions	Lump Sum @ \$ 45,121.25	\$45,121.25
	Sec. 154.04	Fourty-Five Thousand One Hundred Twenty-One Dollars and	
		Twenty-five Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
2	NJDOT Spec,	CLEARING SITE	
	Provisions	Lump Sum @ \$ 3,500.00	\$3,500.00
	Sec. 201.04	Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and	
		Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
		•	
3	NJDOT Spec.	PROJECT VIDEO	
	Provisions	Lump Sum @ \$ 250.00	\$250.00
	Sec. 154.04	Two Hundred Fifty Dollars and	
		Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
4	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 159	UNIFORM TRAFFIC DIRECTORS 300 HOURS @ \$150,00 per HOUR Forty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$45,000.00
		(Write out unit price)	ministratura.
5	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 159	TRAFFIC FLAGGER  250 HOURS @ \$ 105.00 per HOUR  One Hundred Five Dollars	\$26,250.00
	Sec. 139	and Zero Cents (Write out unit price)	<del></del>
6	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 159	TRAFFIC CONES 30 UNITS @ \$1.00 per UNIT One Dollar	\$ 30.00
		and Zero Cents (Write out unit price)	
7	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 159.04	DRUMS 30 UNITS @\$ 1.00 per UNIT One Dollar and Zero Cents (Write out unit price)	\$ 30.00
8	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 159,04	BREAKAWAY BARRICADE 33 UNITS @\$ 1,00 per UNIT One Dollar and Zero Cents	\$33.00
9	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 159.04	(Write out unit price)  CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'B' (48"x30")  11 UNITS @ \$ 80.00 per UNIT  Eighty Dollars	\$880.00
		and Zero Cents (Write out unit price)	

ITEM# FOR PAYMENT PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES  NIDOT Spec. CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'C' (72"x60")  Provisions 11 UNITS @ \$ 240.00 per UNIT \$ 2,640.00  Sec. 159.04 Two Hundred Forty Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out unit price)		ND FIGURES EXTENSION
Provisions 11 UNITS @ \$ 240.00 per UNIT \$ 2,640.00  Sec. 159.04 Two Hundred Forty Dollars  and Zero Cents	AHDOR G	
Provisions 11 UNITS @ \$ 240.00 per UNIT \$ 2,640.00  Sec. 159.04 Two Hundred Forty Dollars  and Zero Cents	NUDDI SBEC. CONSTRUCTION !	N 'C' (72"×60")
Sec. 159.04 Two Hundred Forty Dollars  and Zero Cents	·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
and Zero Cents		·
	•	
11 NJDOT Spec. CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'D' (36"x12")	<del>-</del>	N 'D' (36"x12")
Provisions 9 UNITS @ \$ 25.00 per UNIT \$ 225.00	<del></del>	per UNIT \$ 225.00
Sec. 159.04 Twenty Five Dollars	Sec. 159.04 Twenty Five Dollars	Table 1
and Zero Cents	-	
(Write out unit price)	(Write out unit price	
12 NJDOT Spec. CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'E' (30"x24")	NIDOT Spec CONSTRUCTION	N (E) (20)5-54")
Provisions 2 UNITS @ \$ 40.00 per UNIT \$80.00	<del>-</del>	0 00 00
Sec. 159,04 Forty Dollars		por Civil
and Zero Cents	A	
(Write out unit price)	(Write out unit price	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
13 NJDOT Spec. CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'F' (30"x24")  Provisions 3 UNITS @ \$ 40.00 per UNIT \$ 120.00		6.400.00
Trovations 5 Original (e.g. price per Civil)		per UNIT \$ 120.00
Sec. 159,04 Forty Dollars	<u> </u>	
and Zero Cents		
(Write out unit price)	(write out unit price	Marin Committee
14 NJDOT Spec. CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'G' (24"x18")	NJDOT Spec. CONSTRUCTION	N 'G' (24"x18")
Provisions 4 UNITS @\$ 25.00 per UNIT \$ 100.00	Provisions 4 UNITS @ \$ 25.0	per UNIT \$ 100.00
Sec. 159,04 Twenty-Five Dollars	Sec. 159.04 Twenty-Five Dollars	
and Zero Cents	and Zero Cents	
(Write out unit price)	(Write out unit price	
15 NJDOT Spec. CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'H' (24"x18")	NIDOT Spec CONSTRICTION	NI (LI) (24%-10%)
Provisions 2 UNITS @ \$ 25.00 per UNIT \$ 50.00		·
Sec. 159,04 Twenty-Five Dollars		por Ottal
and Zero Cents		And the state of t
(Write out unit price)		<del></del>

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
16	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 158.04	INLET FILTER, TYPE 2 49 UNITS @ \$ 10.00 per UNIT  Ten Dollars  and Zero Cents  (Write out unit price)	\$490.00
17	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 202.04	EXCAVATION, TEST PIT  250 CY @ \$ 1.00 per CY  One Dollar and Zero Cents  (Write out unit price)	\$ 250.00
18	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 802.04	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 6" TO 12" DIAMETER 2 UNITS @ \$ 1,100.00 per UNIT One Thousand One Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out unit price)	\$ 2,200.00
19	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 802.04	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 18" TO 24" DIAMETER 14 UNITS @ \$ 2,500.00 per UNIT Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents  (Write out unit price)	\$ 35,000.00
20	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 811.04	TREE PLANTINGS, 2" CAL.  19 UNITS @ \$ 500.00 per UNIT	\$ 9,500.00
21	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 602.04	MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER, STORM 9 UNITS @ \$ 1,100.00 per UNIT  One Thousand One Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents  (Write out unit price)	\$ 9,900.00

	SPEC. REFER.	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &	
ITEM#	FOR PAYMENT	PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
22	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 602.04	MANHOLE REPAIR, STORM 9 UNITS @\$ 50.00 per UNIT Fifty Dollars	\$ 450.00
		and Zero Cents (Write out unit price)	
23	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 602.04	INLET REPAIR 42 UNITS @ \$ 50.00 per UNIT  Fifty Dollars	\$ 2,100.00
		and Zero Cents (Write out unit price)	
24	NIDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 602.04	8" TYPE 'N' ECO CURB PIECE 38 UNITS @ \$ 410.00 per UNIT  Four Hundred Ten Doilars and Zero Cents	\$ 15,580.00
25	NJDOT Spec. Provisions	(Write out unit price)  6" TYPE 'N' ECO CURB PIECE 3 UNIT'S @\$ 380.00 per UNIT	<b>\$ 1,140.00</b>
	Sec. 602.04	Three Hundred Eighty Dollars and Zero Cents  (Write out unit price)	
26	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 602.04	4" TYPE 'N' ECO CURB PIECE 3 UNITS @ \$ 380.00 per CUNIT Three Hundred Eighty Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 1,140.00
27	NJDOT Spec. Provisions	(Write out unit price)  8" HDPE UNDERDRAIN, IF & WHERE DIRECTED  100 LF @\$ 5.00 per LF	\$ 500.00
	Sec. 601.04	Five Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out unit price)	

ITEM#	SPEC, REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
28	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 607.04	BELGIAN BLOCK CURB 50 LF @ \$ 40.00 per LF  Forty Dollars and Zero Cents  (Write out unit price)	\$ 2,000.00
29	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 607,04	8"x9"x18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB 825 LF @ \$ 40.00 per LF  Forty Dollars and Zero Cents  (Write out unit price)	\$ 33,000.00
30	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 607,04	6"x8"x18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB 900 LF @ \$ 40.00 per LF  Forty Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out unit price)	\$ 36,000.00
31	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 606.04	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THK.  1,116 SY @ \$ 100.00 per SY  One Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents  (Write out unit price)	\$111,600.00
32	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 606.04	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 39 SY @ \$ 200.00 per SY  Two Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents  (Write out unit price)	\$ 7,800.00
33	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 401.04	PAVEMENT MILLING, 3" DEPTH OR LESS 33,400 SY @\$ 4.00 per SY  Four dollars and Zero Cents  (Write out unit price)	\$133,600.00 —

	SPEC. REFER.	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &	
ITEM#	FOR PAYMENT	PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	<u>EXTENSION</u>
34	NJDOT Spec. Provisions	HMA PAVEMENT REPAIR 5,250 SY @ \$ 5.00 per SY	\$26,250.00
	Sec. 401.04	Five Dollars	- DAMPING - L
		and Zero Cents	•
		(Write out unit price)	•
35	NJDOT Spec.	TACK COAT	\$ 35.00
	Provisions	3,500 GAL @\$ .01 per GAL	φ 33.00
	Sec. 401.04	One Cent	
		(Write out unit price)	
36	NJDOT Spec.	HOT MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE 9.5M64, 2" THICK	
	Provisions	4,100 TON @ \$ 93.00 per TON	\$381,300.00
	Sec. 401.04	Ninety-Three Dollars	
		and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
37	NJDOT Spec.	HOT MIX ASPHALT LEVELING COURSE 9.5M64, VARIABLE THICKNESS	
	Provisions	470 TON @ \$ 70.00 per TON	\$32,900.00
	Sec. 401.04	Seventy Dollars	
		and Zero Cents (Write out unit price)	
38	NJDOT Spec.	DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE, IF & WHERE DIRECTED	
	Provisions	50 CY @ \$ 25.00 per CY	\$ 1,250,00
	Sec. 401.04	Twenty-Five Dollars	
		and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
39	NJDOT Spec.	1 1/2" CLEAN STONE, IF & WHERE DIRECTED	0.40005
	Provisions	50 CY @ \$ 25.00 per CY	\$ 1,250.00
	Sec. 401.04	Twnety-Five Dollars and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	

	SPEC. REFER.	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &	
ITEM#	FOR PAYMENT	PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
40	NJDOT Spec.	REMOVE AND REINSTALL SIGN WITH NEW POST	
	Provisions	1 UNIT @ \$ 150.00 per UNIT	\$150.00
	Sec. 612,04	One Hundred Fifty Dollars	
		and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
41	NJDOT Spec. Provisions	'RIGHT LANE BICYCLE ONLY' SIGN, 12"X18"  11 UNITS @\$ 205.00 per UNIT	\$ 2,255.00
	Sec. 612,04	Two Hundred Five Dollars	
		and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
42	NJDOT Spec.	R1-1 'STOP' SIGN, 30"X30"	
	Provisions	2 UNITS @ \$ 255.00 per UNIT	\$ 510.00
	Sec. 612.04	Two Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars	
		and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
43	NJDOT Spec.	R2-1 '35 MPH' SIGN, 24"X30"	
	Provisions	13 UNITS @ \$ 235.00 per UNIT	\$ 3,055.00
	Sec. 612.04	Two Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars	
		and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
44	NJDOT Spec.	R3-7 'LEFT LANE MUST TURN LEFT' SIGN, 30"X30"	
	Provisions	1 UNIT @ \$ 255.00 per UNIT	\$ 255.00
,	Sec. 612,04	Two Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
45	NJDOT Spec.	R4-7 'KEEP RIGHT' SIGN, 24"X30"	
	Provisions	6 UNITS @ \$ 235.00 per UNIT	\$ 1,410.00
	Sec. 612.04	Two Hundred Thirty-Five	
		and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	<u>EXTENSION</u>
46	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 612.04	W1-7 'TWO DIRECTION LARGE ARROW' SIGN, 48"X24", DOUBLE POSTED  1 UNIT @\$ 435.00 per UNIT  Four Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars	\$ 435.00
		and Zero Cents (Write out unit price)	
47	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 612.04	W3-3 'SIGNAL AHEAD' SIGN, 30"X30"  1 UNIT @ \$ 255.00 per UNIT  Two Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars  and Zero Cents	\$ 255.00
		(Write out unit price)	
48	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 612,04	W11-2 'PEDESTRIAN' SIGN, 30"X30" 2 UNITS @ \$ 255.00 per UNIT  Two Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 510.00
		(Write out unit price)	
49	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 612.04	STREET SIGN  8 UNITS @ \$ 400.00 per UNIT  Four Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 3,200.00
		(Write out unit price)	
50	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, 24" WIDE WHITE  1,500 LF @ \$ 4.50 per LF  Four Dollars  and Fifty Cents	\$ 6,750.00
		(Write out unit price)	
51	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, 12" WIDE WHITE  25 LF @ \$ 2.25 per LF  Two Dollars and Twenty-Five Cents	\$ 56.25
	DOU, VIVIOT	(Write out unit price)	

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
52	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, 8" WIDE WHITE  1,800 LF @ \$ 1.50 per LF  One Dollar and Fifty Cents	\$ 2,700.00
		(Write out unit price)	-
53	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, 6" WIDE WHITE 450 LF @ \$ 1.15 per LF One Dollar and Eifteen Cents	\$ 517.50
		(Write out unit price)	-
. 54	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4" WIDE WHITE 10,700 LF @ \$ 0.65 per LF Sixty-Five Cents	\$ 6,955.00
		(Write out unit price)	-
55	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 24" WIDE YELLOW 3,924 LF @ \$ 4.50 per LF Four Dollars and Fifty Cents	\$ 17,658.00
		(Write out unit price)	-
56	NJDOT Spec, Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4" WIDE YELLOW  10,650 LF @\$ 0.65 per LF  Sixty-Five Cents	\$ 6,922.50
		(Write out unit price)	•
57	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOL, 'LEFT TURN LANE-USE ARROW'  8 UNITS @ \$ 200.00 per UNIT  Two Hundrede Dollars	\$1,600.00
		and Zero Cents (Write out unit price)	

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	<u>EXTENSION</u>
58	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOL, 'ONLY'  8 UNITS @ \$ 250.00 per UNIT  Two Hundred Fifty Dollars  and Zero Cents	\$ 2,000.00
59	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec, 610.04	(Write out unit price)  TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOL, 'RIGHT TURN AND THROUGH LANE-USE'  5 UNITS @ \$ 450.00 per UNIT  Four Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents  (Write out unit price)	\$ 2,250.00
<b>6</b> 0	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOL, 'THROUGH LANE-USE' 3 UNITS @\$ 200.00 per UNIT  Two Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 600.00
61	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	(Write out unit price)  TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOL, 'THROUGH LANE-USE ARROW AND BIKE LANE'  34 UNITS @\$ 400.00 per UNIT  Four Hundred Dollars	\$13,600.00
62	NJDOT Spec. Provisions	and Zero Cents  (Write out unit price)  TOPSOILING, 5" THICK 3,050 SY @\$ 3.15 per SY	\$ 9,607.50
63	Sec. 811.04  NJDOT Spec.	Three Dollars and Fifteen Cents  (Write out unit price)  FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A-3	<del>-</del> . -
	Provisions Sec. 811.04	3,050 SY @ \$ 0.10 per SY  Ten Cents  (Write out unit price)	\$ 305.00

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
64	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 160.04	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT 5,000 DOLLARS @ \$1.00 Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$5,000.00
		(Write out unit price)	
65	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 160.04	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT 7,500 DOLLARS @ \$1.00 Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$7,500.00
		(Write out unit price)	
		TOTAL PRICE BID (Items 1 to 65)  One Million Sixty-Five Thousand Six Hundred One Dollar and Zero Cents	\$1,065,601.00

If a Corporation,	Limited Liability Compa	ny	
Name of Contractor <u>Kyle Con</u>	ti Construction, LLC		
Signature of Bidder		e Conti, CEO	
	Name	Title	Account
Business Address 749 Clawson	Avenue, Hillsborough, N	J 08844	nahan
Incorporated under the La	ws of the State of NJ	The state of the s	
President	Kyle Conti, CEO 100% (	Owner	
•	(Name)	(Title)	
Secretary			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(Name)	(Title)	****
Treasurer_			
	(Name)	(Title)	
Dated: <u>5-2-25</u>			
	l, or Non-Incorporated Organ		
Name of Company	- Equipment of the second seco		noverida
Signature of Bidder			
	(Name)	(Title)	
Names and Addresses of I	Members of Company		
77.00			TO THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
		And the second s	

# ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF NOTICES, REVISIONS OR ADDENDA TO BID DOCUMENTS FORM

## TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR NEW EDINBURG ROAD RESURFACING

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.1a., the undersigned Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following notices, revisions, or addenda to the bid advertisement, specifications or bid documents. By indicating date of receipt, the bidder acknowledges the submitted Bid takes into account the provisions of the notice, revision or addendum. Note that the local unit's record of notice to Bidders shall take precedence and that failure to include provisions of changes in a Bid proposal may be subject to rejection of the Bid.

	indsor Township Reference Number r Title of Addendum/Revision	How Received (mail, fax, pick- up, etc.)	Date Received	Bidder's Initials
Notice, Title or Description		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		<u> </u>
Revision or				
Addenda No.	:			
NONE				
	1575-1000-2000-1000-1000-1000-1000-1000-100			
	1,110			·
knowledged b	y Bidder			
ame of Bidder: Kyle Conti Construction, LLC				

Diagot	
Kyle Conti Construction, LLC	
resentative: Kyle Conti	
COSONICITY OF THE STATE OF THE	
12 OJ	
le: Kyle Conti, CEO	
5-2-25	
	Kyle Conti Construction, LLC  bresentative: Kyle Conti  le: Kyle Conti, CEO

#### BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned,							
Kyle Conti Construction, LLC as Principal,	andBerkley Insurance Company as Surety, are							
hereby held and firmly bound unto the Township of Wes	t Windsor, as Owner, in the Penal Sum of							
Ten Percent (10%) of Amount Bid, Not to Exceed \$20,000 (\$xxx	) for the payment of which, well and truly to be							
made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, su	made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, successors and assigns.							
Signed this, 02 day of May	20.25.							
The condition of the above obligation is such that who Windsor a certain Bid, attached hereto and hereby made a	The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Township of West Windsor a certain Bid, attached hereto and hereby made a part of hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for the							
NEW EDINBURG R	OAD RESURFACING							
NOW THEREFORE,								
A) If said Bid shall be rejected or in the alterna	tive,							
attached hereto (properly completed in accor performance of said contract, and for the pay	al shall execute and deliver a contract in the form of contract redance with said Bid) and shall furnish a bond for his faithful rement of all persons performing labor or furnishing materials all other respects perform the agreement created by the							
Then this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	shall remain in full force and effect; it being expressly any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the							
The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates, and agr in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the tin does hereby waive notice of any such extension.	rees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be ne within which the Owner may accept such bid; and Surety							
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and the Surety is are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be hofficers, the day and year first set forth above.	nave hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as ereto affixed and these presents to be signed by their proper							
	Kyle Conti Construction, LLC							
By Man Witness	Refe Centi, LEO							
BY:	Barkley Insurance Company Surety							
/Witness Nicole Kaetzel	Attorney-in/Fact  Pamela B. Lipkin-Sauertig							

#### **CONSENT OF SURETY**

Attach Consent of Surety from a Surety Company, meeting the requirements, described herein, stating that if the Bidder is awarded the contract that the Surety Company will supply the bonds for the contract.

- 1. Must be an irrevocable, unconditional commitment by the Surety to issue on behalf of the Bidder the bond or bonds set forth in the contract documents upon award of the project in the full amounts specified.
- 2. Must include all bonds required by the contract documents, i.e. performance, labor and material payment, maintenance, environmental, etc.
- 3. Certificate (Consent) of Surety is not waivable and will be considered a material defect resulting in rejection of Bid if omitted from Bid package.
- 4. Must not contain any provision that would serve to limit the Surety's liability to the "spread to second" Bidder in the event the Bidder fails to enter into a contract upon award.

#### SAMPLE WORDING IS AS SHOWN BELOW:

#### CONSENT OF SURETY

	America, the re			the sum of \$ 1.00 , lawful owledged, paid the undersigned,
Berkley Insurance Co	ompany			Insurance Company,
412 Mt, Kemble Av	/e., Suite 310N, N	Name Morristown, NJ 0	7960	1 7
		Address		
exists under the laws of the Stacertifies and agrees, that if the for (Project) New Edinburg		ontracting Agen		
is awarded to (Bidder) Kyle of the undersigned will execute the in the full amount set forth in the Bidder, provided however, that agreed upon by Bidder, Owner	he bond or bond the contract doc t this commitm	ls as required of uments for the t ent shall expire	aithful perfor	documents and will become Surety mance of all obligations of the vs from the bid opening, unless
Signed, sealed, and dated this	02	day of _	May	, 20_25_,
,	Berkley Insura		ameyla B. Lipkiñ	INSURANCE COMPANY  Sauertig
•		(Name)	11	Sy

# POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Greenwich, CT, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Pamela B. Lipkin-Sauertig or Robyn Rost of USI Insurance Services LLC of Florhum Park, NJ its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed One Hundred Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.\$100,000,000.00), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 25, 2010:

RESOLVED, that, with respect to the Surety business written by Berkley Surety, the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President or any Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact and revoke any power of attorney previously granted; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and further

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this  $2^{nd}$  day of  $\underline{May}$ ,  $\underline{2024}$ .

Seal)	Attest:  By Philip S. Welt  Executive Vice President & Secretary	Berkley Insurance Company  By Hafter  Senior Vice President
	STATE OF CONNECTICUT)	
	) ss: COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD )	

Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of May, 2024, by Philip S. Welt and Jeffrey M. Hafter who are sworn to me to be the Executive Vice President and Secretary, and the Senior Vice President, respectively, of Berkley Insurance Company.

MARIA C. RUNDBAKEN NOTARY PUBLIC CONNECTICUT MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 04-30-2029

Notary Public, State of Connecticut

Ly the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of

Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date.

Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this day of day of day of day.

(Seal) Vincent P. Forte

### SURETY DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION pursuant to N.J. S.A. 2A;44-143

Berkley Insurance Company, 475 Steamboat Road, Greenwich CT 06830,

surety(ies) on the attached bond, hereby certifies(y) the following:

- (1) The surety(ies) meets (meet) the applicable capital and surplus requirements of R.S.17: 17-6 or R.S. 17:17-7 as of the surety's most current annual filing with the New Jersey Department of Insurance.
- (2) The capital and surplus, as determined in accordance with the applicable laws of this State, of the surety(ies) participating in the issuance of the attached bond is (are) in the following amounts as of the calendar year ended **December 31, 2023**, which amounts have been certified by the Certified Public Accountant listed below:

KPMG, LLP, New York, New York

#### Surety Companies(y)

Capital and Surplus

Berkley Insurance Company

\$8,776,138,266

(3a) With respect to each surety participating in the issuance of the attached bond that has received from the United States Secretary of the Treasury a certificate of authority pursuant to 31 U. S. C. §9305, the underwriting limitation established therein on July 1, 2024 is as follows:

#### Surety Companies(y)

Limitation

Berkley Insurance Company

\$757,021,000

(3b) With respect to each surety participating in the issuance of the attached bond that has not received such a certificate of authority from the

United States Secretary of Treasury, the underwriting limitation of that surety as established pursuant to R.S.17:18-9 as of July 1, 2024 is as follows:

Surety Companies(y)

Limitation

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

- 4) The amount of the bond to which the statement and certification is attached is \$Ten Percent (10%) of Amount Bid, Not to Exceed \$20,000
- 5) If by virtue of one or more contracts of reinsurance, the amount of the bond indicated under item (4) above exceeds the total underwriting limitation of all sureties on the bond as set forth in item (3) above, then for each such contract of reinsurance:
  - (a) The name and address of each such reinsurer under that contract and the amount of the reinsurer's participation in the contract is as follows:

Reinsurer

Address

Amount

and;

(b) Each surety that is party to any such contract of reinsurance certifies that each reinsurer listed under item (5)(a) satisfies the credit for reinsurance requirement established under P.L. 1993,c.243(C.17:51:B-l et seq.) and any applicable regulations in effect as of the date on which the bond to which this statement and certification is attached shall have been filed with the appropriate public agency.

#### **CERTIFICATE**

I, Pamela B. Lipkin-Sauertig , as Attorney-in-Fact, for Berkley Insurance Company, a corporation domiciled in the State of Delaware, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that, to the best of my knowledge, the foregoing statements made by me are true, and ACKNOWLEDGE that, if any of those statements made by me are false, this bond is VOIDABLE. Further, this form and my signature can be used in Facsimile for the purposes stated within this Surety Disclosure Statement and Certification.

Pamela B. Lipkin/Sauertig

Attorney-in-Fact

#### BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY

# STATUTORY BALANCE SHEET DECEMBER 31, 2024

(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

#### **Admitted Assets**

Bonds Common & Preferred Stocks Cash & Short Term Investments Premiums Receivable Other Assets	\$ 17,442,154 6,072,102 1,285,112 2,832,359 4,382,011
Total Admitted Assets	\$ 32,013,737
Liabilities & Surplus	
Loss & LAE Reserves Unearned Premium Reserves Other Liabilities	\$ 16,228,078 5,059,433 <u>1,304,351</u>
Total Liabilities	\$ 22,591,863
Common Stock Preferred Stock Additional Paid In Capital Unassigned Surplus	\$ 43,000 10 3,014,269 <u>6,364,595</u>
Total Policyholders' Surplus	\$ 9,421,874
Total Liabilities & Surplus	\$ 32,013,737

#### Officers:

President: William Robert Berkley, Jr.

Secretary: Philip Stanley Welt Treasurer: Richard Mark Baio

Asst. Treasurer: Bertman Adam Braud, Jr. Asst. Secretary: Michelle Rene Rodemyer Asst. Treasurer: Ted William Rogers

#### **Directors:**

William Robert Berkley (Executive Chairman) William Robert Berkley, Jr. Philip Stanley Welt Richard Mark Baio Paul James Hancock Carol Josephine LaPunzina

James Gerald Shiel

#### SUBCONTRACTOR DECLARATION and LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

IF THE PROJECT'S SCOPE OF WORK INVOLVES SPECIALTY TRADE CATEGORIES, PLEASE LIST SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION AND/OR SUB-SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION BELOW.

There shall be submitted proof that each subcontractor is qualified in accordance with the rules and regulations of the State of New Jersey when such rules and regulations exist.

Each Bidder shall set forth in the Bid, the names, addresses and license numbers (when required) of each subcontractor for the furnishing of plumbing and gas fitting, and all kindred work, and of the steam and hot water heating and ventilating apparatus, steam power plants and kindred work, and electrical work, structural steel and ornamental iron work, if any, for the construction, alteration or repair of any public buildings.

A General Contractor that intended to utilize a specific subcontractor to perform work in one or more of the specialty trade categories shall provide the required information with regard to that subcontractor in the appropriate space for each specialty trade category applicable to the contract.

All Bidders seeking to perform plumbing work on a publicly bid contract are required to comply with N.J.S.A. 45:14C-2 and N.J.A.C. 13:23-1.3. These provisions require that plumbing work on such contract may only be performed by an entity in which a licensed master plumber owns not less than 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of stock in the corporation, or not less than 10% of the capital of the partnership, or not less than 10% of the ownership of any other legal firm or legal entity. Accordingly, if a Bidder intends to perform plumbing work on a publicly bid contract with its own employees or by the Bidder himself, a master plumber must possess an ownership interest that complies with N.J.S.A. 45:14C-2 and N.J.A.C. 13:23-1.3 in the entity submitting the bid. Alternately, if a Bidder intends to perform such work through a subcontractor, a master plumber must possess an ownership interest that complies with N.J.S.A. 45:14C-2 and N.J.A.C. 13:23-1.3.

If the project's scope of work involves specialty trade categories, the General Contractor that intends to perform work in one or more of the specialty trade categories through the use of its own employees or the General Contractor himself rather than through the utilization of a subcontractor shall write the words "IN-HOUSE" next to each applicable category and then insert the name, and the license number where required, of each such employee of the General Contractor or the General Contractor himself in the appropriate spaces for each specialty trade category applicable to the contract.

If the contract does not involve any of the specialty trade categories, please write the word "NONE" in the appropriate space provided.

<u>LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS</u>
New Edinburg Road Resurfacing

TITTE OF DID.	NJDOT FY23
TITLE OF DID!	NJDOT FY23
,	

NAME OF BIDDER: Kyle Conti Construction, LLC

Name	Address	Telephone	Specialized Sub-Prime Area	Scope Of Work for Each Subcontractor in Each Specialized Sub-Prime Area
NONE				
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
Plumbing and Ga	s Fitting and All Kindred	Work;	The state of the s	
Name NONE			Phone #	
Address				
·				
Electrical Work:				
Name NONE			Phone #	
Address				
License Number			THE PARTY NAME OF THE PARTY NA	-
Structural Steel ar	nd Ornamental Iron Work	<u>:</u>		
Name NONE		<del></del>	Phone #	NAME OF THE PARTY
Address				
Steam Power Plan	nts, Steam and Hot Water	Heating and V	entilating Work:	
NameNONE	-		Phone #	
Address				

# BIDDER'S AFFIDAVIT INDICATING THEY ARE NOT DEBARRED, SUSPENDED AND DISQUALIFIED BY THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

#### TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR COUNTY OF MERCER

I, Kyle Conti of	the Municipality of Far Hills in the County of	
	State of New Jersey of full age, being duly sworn	
according to the law on my oath der	ose and say that:	
that I executed the said Proposal wibid is not included on the State of N & Construction list of Debarred, Susaid Proposal and in this Affidavit at relies upon the truth of the stateme Affidavit in awarding the contract for the undersigned further warrants to	, an officer of the firm of Proposal for the above-named work, and the full authority to do so; that said bidder at the time of making of this ew Jersey, Department of Treasury, Division of Property Management spended and Disqualified bidders and that all statements contained in the true and correct, and made with the full knowledge that the Township into contained in said Proposal and in the statements contained in the or said work.  That should the name of the firm making this bid appear on the State anded and Disqualified bidders list at any time prior to, and during the	
life of this Contract, including the G	uarantee Period, that the Township shall be immediately so notified by	
the signatory of this Eligibility Affic	lavit.	
	the firm making the Bid as a Contractor is subject to debarment,	
suspension and/or disqualification Environmental Protection if the Co 17:12-6.3 or N.J.A.C. 7:1D-2.2.	in contracting with the State of New Jersey and the Department of ntractor violates any statute or regulations as enumerated in N.J.A.C.	٠.
Environmental Protection if the Co 17:12-6.3 or N.J.A.C. 7:1D-2.2.	ntractor violates any statute or regulations as enumerated in N.J.A.C.	1.
Environmental Protection if the Co 17:12-6.3 or N.J.A.C. 7:1D-2.2.  Kyle Conti Construction, LLC	ntractor violates any statute or regulations as enumerated in N.J.A.C.  Subscribed and sworn before me this	
Environmental Protection if the Co 17:12-6.3 or N.J.A.C. 7:1D-2.2.	ntractor violates any statute or regulations as enumerated in N.J.A.C.  Subscribed and sworn before me this	
Environmental Protection if the Co 17:12-6.3 or N.J.A.C. 7:1D-2.2.  Kyle Conti Construction, LLC	Subscribed and sworn before me this nt)  2nd Day of May , 2025	
Environmental Protection if the Co 17:12-6.3 or N.J.A.C. 7:1D-2.2.  Kyle Conti Construction, LLC  Name of Contractor (Type or Pri	Subscribed and sworn before me this  and Day of May , 2025	
Environmental Protection if the Co 17:12-6.3 or N.J.A.C. 7:1D-2.2.  Kyle Conti Construction, LLC  Name of Contractor (Type or Pri	Subscribed and sworn before me this  and Day of May , 2025  Notary Public	
Environmental Protection if the Co 17:12-6.3 or N.J.A.C. 7:1D-2.2.  Kyle Conti Construction, LLC  Name of Contractor (Type or Pri  Signature/Title Kyle Conti, CE	Subscribed and sworn before me this  and Day of May , 2025  Notary Public	

### CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE

The	Bidder is requested to provide t	he following informati	on:		
Dat	e of Organization of Company;	4-20-2000			
Nat	ne and address of Officers:	Kyle Conti, CEO	100% Owner		
	sident:				
	e President:				
	retary:				
	asurer;				
		CONTRACTOR'S E	XPERIENCE		
1.	How many years has your organ business name? 25	nization been in busine	ss as a general co	ontractor under your	present
2.	How many years' experience in	this type of constructi	on work has you	r organization had?	25
3.	What are the latest projects (wit additional pages if necessary.)				
	Contract Amount	Date Work Cor	npleted	For Whom	
A.	\$ SEE ATTACHE	ED PROJECT LIST			
В.	\$				
C.	\$				
D.	\$				
E.	\$				
Nai	mes, Addresses and Telephone N	Jumbers of References	for the items list	ed above:	
	Name and Address			<u>Te</u>	lephone No.
A.	SEE ATTACHED	PROJECT LIST	<del></del>	<u> </u>	
B.					
C.				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	manufacture or or a
D.					
E.					

4. I	Have you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you (within th	e last ten years)? NO
I	If so, where and why?	
C	Have you or has any officer of your organization ever been an officer contracting organization that failed to complete any work (within the	last ten years)? NO
(	Did this other contracting organization ever fail to complete any work (within the last ten years)?NO	
i. (	Give list of uncompleted contracts presently held by you:	
]	Name of Contract Contracting Agency	<u>Amount</u>
_	SEE ATTACHED WORK IN PROGRESS	\$
_		
_		\$
-		\$
	State approximately the largest amount of work you have done in any of a similar nature to the work being bid on.	one year (within the last ten years
-	\$60 Million - Heavy Civil Construction	
	List the equipment available for the performance of work under the practices if necessary)	
	SEE ATTACHED EQUIPMENT LIST	
· 1	Has any lien been filed in connection with a construction project han allegations of nonpayment against your organization (within the last fname of the company filing the lien, the amount of the lien, and wheth a separate piece of paper.	ive years)? NO If YES, state the

#### CONSENT OF SURETY

Attach Consent of Surety from a Surety Company, meeting the requirements, described herein, stating that if the Bidder is awarded the contract that the Surety Company will supply the bonds for the contract.

- 1. Must be an irrevocable, unconditional commitment by the Surety to issue on behalf of the Bidder the bond or bonds set forth in the contract documents upon award of the project in the full amounts specified.
- 2. Must include all bonds required by the contract documents, i.e. performance, labor and material payment, maintenance, environmental, etc.
- 3. Certificate (Consent) of Surety is not waivable and will be considered a material defect resulting in rejection of Bid if omitted from Bid package.
- 4. Must not contain any provision that would serve to limit the Surety's liability to the "spread to second" Bidder in the event the Bidder fails to enter into a contract upon award.

#### SAMPLE WORDING IS AS SHOWN BELOW:

#### CONSENT OF SURETY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that for and consideration of the sum of \$, lawful money of the United States of America, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, paid the undersigned and for other valuable consideration, the				
<u> </u>		Insurance Company,		
	Name	instrumes company,		
	Address	When down the sould		
	of New Jersey and licensed to do business in the ntract for (Contracting Agency)			
for (Project)				
in the full amount set forth in the	bond or bonds as required of the contract docum- contract documents for the faithful performance his commitment shall expire sixty (60) days from	of all obligations of the		
Signed, sealed, and dated this	day of	, 20		
·	(Name)	INSURANCE COMPANY		
Ву	(Name)			
	Attorney in Eact			

#### NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

	STATE OF	New Jersey	:	
	COUNTY OF	Somerset	;	
I, Kyle Conti			e (City, Town, Township, Borough, etc.	)
of Far Hills		_in the County of		
State of New Jersey		9	of full age, being duly sworn according	Ю
law on my oath depose and say th	at:			
I am _ Chief Executive	e Officer			
of the firm of Kyle Conti Con	struction LLC			
the Bidder making the Proposal I authority to do so, that said Bidde any collusion, or otherwise taken above-named project; and that all	for the above na r had not, directle any action in restatements conta that the town of	med project, and t ly or indirectly, ent estraint of free, co sined in said Propos of West Windsor	that I executed the said Proposal with facered into any agreement(s), participated ompetitive bidding in connection with the sal and in this affidavit are true and correct relies upon the truth of the statement for the said Project.	in he ct,
	or understanding	g for a commission	n employed or retained to solicit, or secu n, percentage, brokerage, or contingent f selling agencies maintained by:	
Kyle Conti Construction				
(Name of Bidder	r)			
(Al-	<u> </u>			
(Also type or print name of aff	nant under signa	iture) Kyle Cont	ti, CEO	
Subscribed and sworn to before n	ne this			
2nd day of May	, 20	25		
Notary Public of My commission expires	My .	20		
NOTA MY C	LYDIA WITY RY FUBLIC OF NE promission # 580 Jumalic ton Englan	Negation of the control of the contr		

<u>STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE</u>
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 52:25-24.2 (P.L. 1977, c.33, as amended by P.L. 2016, c.43)

This statement shall be completed, certified to, and included with all Bid and proposal submissions. Failure to submit the required information is cause for automatic rejection of the Bid or proposal.

Name o Organi	of zation: Kyle Conti Construction, LLC
Organi: Addres	m (
<u>Part I</u>	Check the box that represents the type of business organization:
Sol	e Proprietorship (skip Parts II and III, execute certification in Part IV)
Non	n-Profit Corporation (skip Parts II and III, execute certification in Part IV)
For	-Profit Corporation (any type) 🗵 Limited Liability Company (LLC)
Par	tnership Limited Partnership Limited Liability Partnership (LLP)
Oth	er (be specific):
<u>Part I</u>	
X	The list below contains the names and addresses of all stockholders in the corporation who own ten (10%) percent or more of its stock, of any class, or of all individual partners in the partnership who own a ten (10%) percent or greater interest therein, or of all members in the limited liability company who own a ten (10%) percent or greater interest therein, as the case may be. (COMPLETE THE LIST BELOW IN THIS SECTION.)
	OR
	No one stockholder in the corporation owns ten (10%) percent or more of its stock, of any class, or no individual partner in the partnership owns a ten (10%) percent or greater interest therein, or no member in the limited liability company owns a ten (10%) percent or greater interest therein, as the case may be. (SKIP TO PART IV.)

#### (Please attach additional sheets if more space is needed):

Name of Ind	ividual or Business Entity	Address	
Kyle Conti 100% Owner		5 Luce Ct Far Hills, NJ 07931	THE COMPANY OF THE CO

## <u>Part III</u> DISCLOSURE OF TEN (10%) PERCENT OR GREATER OWNERSHIP IN THE STOCKHOLDERS, PARTNERS OR LLC MEMBERS LISTED IN PART II

If a bidder has a direct or indirect parent entity which is publicly traded, and any person holds a ten (10%) percent or greater beneficial interest in the publicly traded parent entity as of the last annual federal Security and Exchange Commission (SEC) or foreign equivalent filing, ownership disclosure can be met by providing links to the website(s) containing the last annual filing(s) with the federal Securities and Exchange Commission (or foreign equivalent) that contain the name and address of each person holding a ten (10%) percent or greater beneficial interest in the publicly traded parent entity, along with the relevant page numbers of the filing(s) that contain the information on each such person. Attach additional sheets if more space is needed.

Website (URL) containing the last annual SEC (or foreign equivalent) filing	Page #'s
·	

Please list the names and addresses of each stockholder, partner or member owning a ten (10%) percent or greater interest in any corresponding corporation, partnership and/or limited liability company (LLC) listed in Part II other than for any publicly traded parent entities referenced above. The disclosure shall be continued until names and addresses of every noncorporate stockholder, and individual partner, and member exceeding the ten (10%) percent ownership criteria established pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:25-24.2 has been listed. Attach additional sheets if more space is needed.

Stockholder/Partner/Member and Corresponding Entity Listed in Part II	Address

#### Part IV Certification

I, being duly sworn upon my oath, hereby represent that the foregoing information and any attachments thereto to the best of my knowledge are true and complete. I acknowledge: that I am authorized to execute this certification on behalf of the Bidder/proposer; that the Township of West Windsor is relying on the information contained herein and that I am under a continuing obligation from the date of this certification through the completion of any contracts with the Township of West Windsor to notify the Township of West Windsor in writing of any changes to the information contained herein; that I am aware that it is a criminal offense to make a false statement or misrepresentation in this certification, and if I do so, I am subject to criminal prosecution under the law and that it will constitute a material breach of my agreement(s) with the Township of West Windsor, permitting the Township of West Windsor to declare any contract(s) resulting from this certification void and unenforceable.

Full Name (Print):	Kyle Conti	Title:	CEO
Signature:	ML Cot	Date:	5-2-25

(REVISED 4/10)

#### EXHIBIT B

### MANDATORY EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY LANGUAGE

N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. (P.L.1975, c.127) N.J.A.C. 17:27-1.1 et seq.

#### CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

During the performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees as follows:

The Contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality, or sex. Except with respect to affectional or sexual orientation and gender identity or expression, the Contractor will ensure that equal employment opportunity is afforded to such applicants in recruitment and employment, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality, or sex. Such equal employment opportunity shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the Public Agency Compliance Officer setting forth provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

The Contractor or subcontractor, where applicable will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex.

The Contractor or subcontractor will send to each labor union, with which it has a collective bargaining agreement, a notice, to be provided by the agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the Contractor's commitments under this act and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

The Contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, agrees to comply with any regulations promulgated by the Treasurer, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq., as amended and supplemented from time to time and the Americans with Disabilities Act.

When hiring or scheduling workers in each construction trade, the Contractor or subcontractor agrees to make good faith efforts to employ minority and women workers in each construction trade consistent with the targeted employment goal prescribed by N.J.A.C. 17:27-7.2; provided, however, that the Department of Labor & Workforce Development (Dept. of LWD), Construction EEO Monitoring Program, may, in its discretion, exempt a Contractor or subcontractor from compliance with the good faith procedures prescribed by the following provisions, A, B, and C, as long as the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program is satisfied that the Contractor or

#### EXHIBIT B (Cont.)

subcontractor is employing workers provided by a union which provides evidence, in accordance with standards prescribed by the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, that its percentage of active "card carrying" members who are minority and women workers is equal to or greater than the targeted employment goal established in accordance with N.J.A.C. 17:27-7.2. The Contractor or subcontractor agrees that a good faith effort shall include compliance with the following procedures:

- (A) If the Contractor or subcontractor has a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for a construction trade, the Contractor or subcontractor shall, within three business days of the contract award, seek assurances from the union that it will cooperate with the Contractor or subcontractor as it fulfills its affirmative action obligations under this contract and in accordance with the rules promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et. seq., as supplemented and amended from time to time and the Americans with Disabilities Act. If the Contractor or subcontractor is unable to obtain said assurances from the construction trade union at least five business days prior to the commencement of construction work, the Contractor or subcontractor agrees to afford equal employment opportunities minority and women workers directly, consistent with this chapter. If the Contractor's or subcontractor's prior experience with a construction trade union, regardless of whether the union has provided said assurances, indicates a significant possibility that the trade union will not refer sufficient minority and women workers consistent with affording equal employment opportunities as specified in this chapter, the Contractor or subcontractor agrees to be prepared to provide such opportunities to minority and women workers directly, consistent with this chapter, by complying with the hiring or scheduling procedures prescribed under (B) below; and the Contractor or subcontractor further agrees to take said action immediately if it determines that the union is not referring minority and women workers consistent with the equal employment opportunity goals set forth in this chapter.
- (B) If good faith efforts to meet targeted employment goals have not or cannot be met for each construction trade by adhering to the procedures of (A) above, or if the Contractor does not have a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for a construction trade, the Contractor or subcontractor agrees to take the following actions:
- (1) To notify the public agency compliance officer, the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, and minority and women referral organizations listed by the Division pursuant to N.J.A.C. 17:27-5.3, of its workforce needs, and request referral of minority and women workers:
- (2) To notify any minority and women workers who have been listed with it as awaiting available vacancies;
- (3) Prior to commencement of work, to request that the local construction trade union refer minority and women workers to fill job openings, provided the Contractor or subcontractor has a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for the construction trade;
- (4) To leave standing requests for additional referral to minority and women workers with the local construction trade union, provided the Contractor or subcontractor has a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for the construction trade, the State Training and Employment Service and other approved referral sources in the area;

### EXHIBIT B (Cont.)

- (5) If it is necessary to lay off some of the workers in a given trade on the construction site, layoffs shall be conducted in compliance with the equal employment opportunity and nondiscrimination standards set forth in this regulation, as well as with applicable Federal and State court decisions;
- (6) To adhere to the following procedure when minority and women workers apply or are referred to the Contractor or subcontractor:
- (i) The Contactor or subcontractor shall interview the referred minority or women worker.
- (ii) If said individuals have never previously received any document or certification signifying a level of qualification lower than that required in order to perform the work of the construction trade, the Contractor or subcontractor shall in good faith determine the qualifications of such individuals. The Contractor or subcontractor shall hire or schedule those individuals who satisfy appropriate qualification standards in conformity with the equal employment opportunity and non-discrimination principles set forth in this chapter. However, a Contractor or subcontractor shall determine that the individual at least possesses the requisite skills, and experience recognized by a union, apprentice program or a referral agency, provided the referral agency is acceptable to the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program. If necessary, the Contractor or subcontractor shall hire or schedule minority and women workers who qualify as trainees pursuant to these rules. All of the requirements, however, are limited by the provisions of (C) below.
- (iii) The name of any interested women or minority individual shall be maintained on a waiting list and shall be considered for employment as described in (i) above, whenever vacancies occur. At the request of the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, the Contractor or subcontractor shall provide evidence of its good faith efforts to employ women and minorities from the list to fill vacancies.
- (iv) If, for any reason, said Contractor or subcontractor determines that a minority individual or a woman is not qualified or if the individual qualifies as an advanced trainee or apprentice, the contractor or subcontractor shall inform the individual in writing of the reasons for the determination, maintain a copy of the determination in its files, and send a copy to the public agency compliance officer and to the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program.
- (7) The Contractor or subcontractor agrees to keep a complete and accurate record of all requests made for the referral of workers in any trade covered by the contract, on forms made available by the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program and submitted promptly to the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program upon request.
- (C) The Contractor or subcontractor agrees that nothing contained in (B) above shall preclude the Contractor or subcontractor from complying with the union hiring hall or apprenticeship policies in any applicable collective bargaining agreement or union hiring hall arrangement, and, where required by custom or agreement, it shall send journeymen and trainees to the union for referral, or to the apprenticeship program for admission, pursuant to such agreement or arrangement. However, where the practices of a union or apprenticeship program will result in the exclusion of minorities and

### EXHIBIT B (Cont.)

women or the failure to refer minorities and women consistent with the targeted county employment goal, the Contractor or subcontractor shall consider for employment persons referred pursuant to (B) above without regard to such agreement or arrangement; provided further, however, that the Contractor or subcontractor shall not be required to employ women and minority advanced trainees and trainees in numbers which result in the employment of advanced trainees and trainees as a percentage of the total workforce for the construction trade, which percentage significantly exceeds the apprentice to journey worker ratio specified in the applicable collective bargaining agreement, or in the absence of a collective bargaining agreement, exceeds the ratio established by practice in the area for said construction trade. Also, the Contractor or subcontractor agrees that, in implementing the procedures of (B) above, it shall, where applicable, employ minority and women workers residing within the geographical jurisdiction of the union.

After notification of award, but prior to signing a construction contract, the Contractor shall submit to the public agency compliance officer and the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program an initial project workforce report (Form AA-201) electronically provided to the public agency by the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, through its website, for distribution to and completion by the Contractor, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 17:27-7. The Contractor also agrees to submit a copy of the Monthly Project Workforce Report once a month thereafter for the duration of this contract to the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, and to the public agency compliance officer.

The Contractor agrees to cooperate with the public agency in the payment of budgeted funds, as is necessary, for on-the-job and/or off-the-job programs for outreach and training of minorities and women.

(D) The Contractor and its subcontractors shall furnish such reports or other documents to the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program as may be requested by the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program from time to time in order to carry out the purposes of these regulations, and public agencies shall furnish such information as may be requested by the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program for conducting a compliance investigation pursuant to N.J.A.C. 17:27-1.1 et seq.

Signed by

Successful Bidder / Contractor

Kyle Conti, CEO

Signed, sealed and delivered

in the presence of

(Notarized)

Bid Forms Section

LYDIA WITYK NOTARY FUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Carmission & SOUSSUS? Ny Commission Expres 4/25/2026

### **BID DOCUMENT SUBMISSION CHECKLIST**

### TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR

(Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.1b)

### A. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO THE OPENING OF BIDS IS A MANDATORY CAUSE FOR THE BID TO BE REJECTED. (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.2)

Required with		Bidder:
Submission of Bid		Initial each ∕tem
By State Statute		Submitted with Bid
X	If applicable, bidder's acknowledgement of receipt of any notice(s) or revisions(s) or addenda to an advertisement, specifications or bid document	6
X	A statement of corporate ownership, pursuant to N.J.S.A., 52:25-24.2	1 Okn
X	A listing of subcontractors as required by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-16	1//
X	A Bid deposit as required by N.J.S.A., 40A:11-21 (Bid Bond, Certified Check or Cashier's Check)	6
X	A Consent of Surety, pursuant to N.J.S.A., 40A:11-22	

### B. FAILURE TO INCLUDE WITH THIS BID THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MAY BE CAUSE FOR DISQUALIFICATION

West Windsor Requir	res	Bidder: Initial each
w. Submission of Bid		Item Suppritted w/ Bid
X	Bid Document Submission Checklist	16//
X	Completed and signed Bid Forms and Items	M
X	Acknowledgement of receipt of changes to Bid document Form (if required)	
X	Affidavit of Bidder that he/she is not on the State of New Jersey's list of Disbarred, Suspended or Disqualified Vendors	1/2
X	Contractors Qualification Questionnaire	W,
X	Non-Collusion Affidavit (must be notarized)	40
X	Mandatory Equal Employment Opportunity Language (must be notarized)	9/
	Agreement	
X	Hold Harmless Agreement	20
X	Prevailing Wage Affidavit	116
	Payment Bond	
	Performance Bond	
	Maintenance Bond	
	Contractor's Affidavit	
	Contractor's Release	2
X	Americans with Disabilities Act	1/1/

### C. FAILURE TO PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO THE TIME OF AWARD WILL BE CAUSE FOR DISQUALIFICATION

West Windsor Re		: Initial each
At Award	Item S	ubmirted w/ Bid
X	New Jersey Business Registration Certificate as required by N.J.S.A. 52:32-44	16/2
X	Public Works Registration Act Certificate as required by N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.48	10,
X	Disclosure of Investment Activities in Iran as required by N.J.S.A. 52:32-57	1/2
X	Federal Non-Debarment Certification as required by N.J.S.A. 52:32-44.1	A)
-		77

D. SIGNATURE: The undersigned hereby acknowledges reading and submitting the above listed requirements	
Name of Bidder: Top the enstruction Corp.	
By Authorized Representative: Steve Coste Co	
Signature:	
Print Name and Title: Steve (stella Vieside)	
Date Signed: 5 2 2 5	

### **BID FORM and BID ITEMS**

TO:

The Township of West Windsor

P. O. Box 38

271 Clarksville Road

Princeton Junction, New Jersey 08550

RE:

WEST WINDSOR TOWNSHIP

NEW EDINBURG ROAD RESURFACING

This Bid will not be accepted after 2:30 p.m. prevailing time on Friday, May 2, 2025, at which time all Bids will be publicly opened and read.

### Top Line Construction, Corp.

Name of Firm Submitting Bid

The following Bid is hereby made to the Township of West Windsor.

The undersigned Bidder hereby proposes and agrees to furnish all the necessary labor, materials, equipment, tools, and services necessary for the work specified.

The undersigned Bidder has examined the location of the proposed work, the Plans, Specifications and other Contract Documents and is familiar with the local conditions at the place where work is to be performed, and understands that information relative to existing structures, apparent and latent conditions and natural phenomena as furnished in the Contract Documents or by the Owner or Engineer, carries no guarantee expressed or implied as to its completeness or accuracy and has made all due allowances therefore; and understands that the quantities of work tabulated in this Bid or indicated on the Plans or in the Specifications are only approximate and are subject to increase or decrease.

The undersigned Bidder declares that this Bid is made without connection with any other person or persons making Bids for the same work and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.

The undersigned Bidder has determined the quantity and quality of equipment and materials required; has investigated the location and determined the sources of supply of the materials required; has investigated labor conditions; and has arranged for the continuous prosecution of the work herein described.

The undersigned Bidder agrees that the prices bid, for all items, shall apply to actual quantities required, approved, and used during construction of the project, including addenda, change orders and supplemental agreements.

The undersigned Bidder hereby agrees to be bound by the award of the Contract, and if awarded the Contract on this Bid, to execute within ten (10) days after receipt of notification that the Contract Documents are ready for signature, the required Contract Agreement and the required Contract Bonds and Insurance Certificates, of which Contract this Bid, the Plans for the work, and the Specifications as above indicated, shall be a part.

The undersigned understands that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all Bids or to waive any informality or technicality of any Bid in the interest of the Owner.

Accompanying this Bid is a Bid Bond, Cashier's Check, or a certified Check in the sum of ten (10%) percent of the amount of the Bid, or \$20,000.00, whichever is less, payable to the Owner as a guarantee that the Agreement will be executed. A Performance Bond, and the specified insurance certificates, will be furnished within ten (10) days after receipt of notification that the Contract Agreements are ready for signature.

If this Bid shall be accepted by the Owner, and the undersigned shall fail to contract aforesaid, then the Owner shall be entitled to recover from the Bidder, the difference between the amount specified in the Bid and the amount for which the Owner may contract with another party to perform the work covered by said Bid, if the latter amount be in excess of the former.

If this Bid shall be accepted by the Owner, the undersigned agrees to complete the entire work proposed under this Contract within the time limit specified in the Agreement section of these specifications.

The following Bid Schedule will be completed in ink or typewritten. The amount of each Bid Item shall be written in both words and figures with the extensions in figures only. In the case of a discrepancy, the amount written in words will govern. The successful Bidder will be required to furnish a Bid Breakdown for lump sum items as indicated in the "Instructions to Bidders."

### FY2023 - NEW EDINBURG ROAD RESURFACING - BASE BID

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
1	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 154.04	MOBILIZATION Lump Sum @\$ 60,000.00  ty-(tracesout Nollers & Zero Centy (Write out unit price)	<u>*60,000.00</u>
2	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 201.04	CLEARING SITE Lump Sum @\$ 59,000.00  (Write out unit price)  Len Citt	*59,000.00
3	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 154.04	PROJECT VIDEO Lump Sum @\$550.00  Fire Hundred Fifty Dellars  (Write out unit price)	\$550.00

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
4	NJDOT Spec.	UNIFORM TRAFFIC DIRECTORS	
	Provisions Sec. 159	300 HOURS @ \$150.00 per HOUR	\$45,000.00
	Sec. 139	Forty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents  (Write out unit price)	
5	NJDOT Spec.	TRAFFIC FLAGGER	
	Provisions	250 HOURS @ \$ O o O \ per HOUR	
	Sec. 159		
		(Write out unit price)	<u> </u>
		(Write out aim price)	
6	NJDOT Spec.	TRAFFIC CONES	*O.30
	Provisions	30 UNITS @ \$ per UNIT	<u> </u>
	Sec. 159	the Cart	
		(Write out unit price)	<u> </u>
7	NJDOT Spec.	DRUMS O O	60 20
	Provisions	30 UNITS @\$ Color per UNIT	_ <u> </u>
	Sec. 159.04		····
		One Cat	<u> </u>
		(Write out unit price)	
8	NJDOT Spec.	BREAKAWAY BARRICADE	
	Provisions	33 UNITS @\$ O Per UNIT	<u> </u>
	Sec. 159.04		<del>Visione</del>
		1/ne Ceit	<u> </u>
		(Write out unit price)	
9	NJDOT Spec.	CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'B' (48"x30")	de por 11
	Provisions	11 UNITS @ \$ O r O \ per UNIT	0,11
	Sec. 159.04		
	-		
		(Write out unit price)	

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
10	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 159.04	CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'C' (72"x60")  11 UNITS @\$441.0   per UNIT  Four Hundred Fonty Ore	*4,851.11
		(Write out unit price)	
11	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 159.04	CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'D' (36"x12") 9 UNITS @\$ 44, 10 per UNIT  Orty to a doctor + Ten Cents  (Write out unit price)	396.90
12	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 159.04	CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'E' (30"x24")  2 UNITS @\$ 73-50 per UNIT  (Write out unit price)	8147.00
13	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 159.04	CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'F' (30"x24")  3 UNITS @\$ 73.50 per UNIT  (Write out unit price)	4220.50
14	-	CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'G' (24"x18") 4 UNITS @\$ 44. / O per UNIT  UNITS @ (Write out unit price)	¢176.40
15	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 159.04	CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'H' (24"x18")  2 UNITS @\$ 44./C per UNIT  Orly Tour Sollabs Ten Continuous (Write out unit price)	488,20

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	<u>EXTENSION</u>
16	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 158.04	INLET FILTER, TYPE 2 49 UNITS @\$ O per UNIT  (Write out unit price)	<u> 20.49</u>
17	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 202.04	EXCAVATION, TEST PIT 250 CY @ \$ ** O P   per CY  (Write out unit price)	<u>*2.50</u>
18	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 802.04	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 6" TO 12" DIAMETER  2 UNITS @\$630.0   per UNIT  Green Lands of Thirty   Decrease of the per Unit price)	*1,260.02
19	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 802.04	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 18" TO 24" DIAMETER  14 UNITS @\$ 945.02 per UNIT    Dallow + Londow   Total     (Write out unit price)	<u>=13,230,28</u>
20	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 811.04	TREE PLANTINGS, 2" CAL.  19 UNITS @ \$ 630.0   per UNIT  Stx Hundrac Three Deltas  (Write out unit price)	411,970,18
. 21	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 602.04	MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER, STORM  9 UNITS @ \$ 588, 56 per UNIT  The Hundred English English  (Write out unit price)	£5, 297.04

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
22	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 602.04	MANHOLE REPAIR, STORM  9 UNITS @\$68316 per UNIT  TX Hundred English Three Dalla  (Write out unit price)	16,148.44 (s
23	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 602.04	INLET REPAIR 42 UNITS @\$ 28 10 per UNIT  IX HUNGLED TOUTH ENGLED  (Write out unit price)	·26,382.72
24	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 602.04	8" TYPE 'N' ECO CURB PIECE  38 UNITS @\$\f39.74 per UNIT  The Handred Thanks One  Children Shreet Four (ext)  (Write out unit price)	16,710,12
25	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 602.04	6" TYPE 'N' ECO CURB PIECE  3 UNITS @\$ 439.74 per UNIT  Four A Undered Thereto Proceed  (Write out unit price)	*1,319.22
26	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 602.04	4" TYPE 'N' ECO CURB PIECE  3 UNITS @ \$ 439. 74 per CUNIT  Four Handred That Write I deleted  (Write out unit price)	41,319.22
27	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 601.04	8" HDPE UNDERDRAIN, IF & WHERE DIRECTED  100 LF @\$ 2 \( \) 3 Per LF    West - Ore Dollars  (Write out unit price)	°2,137,00

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
28	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 607.04	BELGIAN BLOCK CURB  50 LF @\$ 54.86 per LF  Cytte - Food Dollars +  (Write out unit price)	*2,743.00
29	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 607.04	8"x9"x18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB 825 LF @\$ 57.72 per LF  The level below the second of	447,619.00
30	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 607.04	6"x8"x18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB 900 LF @\$ 5 6 0 per LF  (Write out unit price)	<u>*50,463.0</u> 0
31	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 606.04	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THK.  1,116 SY @\$ TO CO per SY  (Write out unit price)	100,440.00
32	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 606.04	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 39 SY @\$ 132.00 per SY  Defunded thirty two (Write out unit price) which was a constant of the cons	45,148.00
33	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 401.04	PAVEMENT MILLING, 3" DEPTH OR LESS 33,400 SY @\$ 105 per SY  Write out unit price)	*250, 834.00

	SPEC. REFER.	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &	
ITEM#	FOR PAYMENT	PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
34	NJDOT Spec. Provisions	HMA PAVEMENT REPAIR  5,250 SY @ \$ O E O ( per SY	*52.50
	Sec. 401.04	One Cest	
		(Write out unit price)	
35	NJDOT Spec. Provisions	TACK COAT 3,500 GAL @ \$ O O \ per GAL	*35.M
	Sec. 401.04	One Cart	
		(Write out unit price)	
36	NJDOT Spec. Provisions	9.5M64, 2" THICK 4,100 TON @ \$ TO O per TON	*287,000.0C
	Sec. 401.04	(Write out unit price)	<del>L</del>
37	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 401.04	HOT MIX ASPHALT LEVELING COURSE  9.5M64, VARIABLE THICKNESS  470 TON @ \$ O O per TON	4.70
		(Write out unit price)	
38	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 401.04	DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE, IF & WHERE DIRECTED 50 CY @ \$ per CY	*O.50
		(Write out unit price)	
39	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 401.04	1 1/2" CLEAN STONE, IF & WHERE DIRECTED 50 CY @ \$ Dec   per CY	0,50
		(Write out unit price)	

TEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
40	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 612.04	REMOVE AND REINSTALL SIGN WITH NEW POST 1 UNIT @ \$ 173. 25 per UNIT	*173.25
	Sec. 012.04	(Write out unit price)	
41	NJDOT Spec. Provisions	'RIGHT LANE BICYCLE ONLY' SIGN, 12"X18"  11 UNITS @ \$     5   50 per UNIT	*1,270.50
	Sec. 612.04	(Write out unit price)	
42	NJDOT Spec. Provisions	R1-1 'STOP' SIGN, 30"X30" 2 UNITS @\$ 231,80 per UNIT,	462.00
	Sec. 612.04 ~	(Write out unit price)	
43	NJDOT Spec. Provisions	R2-1 '35 MPH' SIGN, 24"X30"  13 UNITS @ \$ 183.75 per UNIT	<sup>₹</sup> 2,388.75
	Sec. 612.04	(Write out unit price)	/
44	NJDOT Spec. Provisions	R3-7 'LEFT LANE MUST TURN LEFT' SIGN, 30"X30"  1 UNIT @ \$ 23 00 per UNIT	(231.00
	Sec. 612.04	(Write out unit price)	
45	NJDOT Spec. Provisions	R4-7 'KEEP RIGHT' SIGN, 24"X30" 6 UNITS @ \$ 1 そ ろっこ per UNIT	61,102,50
	Sec. 612,04	Write out unit price)	anneren e
		y / W	

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	<u>EXTENSION</u>
46	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 612.04	W1-7 'TWO DIRECTION LARGE ARROW' SIGN,  48"X24", DOUBLE POSTED  1 UNIT @ \$ 294.00 per UNIT  TWO Hundred Note to 100.00  (Write out unit price)	*294,00
47	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 612.04	W3-3 'SIGNAL AHEAD' SIGN, 30"X30"  1 UNIT @\$236.25 per UNIT  Two Hundred That Sty by Comment of the Comment of	*236.25
48	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 612.04	W11-2 'PEDESTRIAN' SIGN, 30"X30"  2 UNITS @ \$ 236, 25 per UNIT  Two Hundrad That - Six  (Write out unit price)	472,50
49	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 612.04	STREET SIGN 8 UNITS @\$236,25 per UNIT  The Hundred hotel Six  Dellas + Menty but Conty  (Write out unit price)	*1,890.00
50	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, 24" WIDE WHITE  1,500 LF @ \$	<u>*6,300,00</u>
51	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, 12" WIDE WHITE  25 LF @ \$ 2. \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	£52,50

ITEM #	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	<u>EXTENSION</u>
52	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, 8" WIDE WHITE  1,800 LF @\$	<u>~3,024.00</u>
53	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, 6" WIDE WHITE  450 LF @\$ \( \) . 3 \\ per LF  (Write out unit price)	<u>*589.50</u>
54	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4" WIDE WHITE  10,700 LF @\$ O - 3 P per LF  (Write out unit price)	£4,173.00
55	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 24" WIDE YELLOW  3,924 LF @\$ \( \frac{1}{2} \) per LF  (Write out unit price)	Ced . 80
56	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4" WIDE YELLOW 10,650 LF @ \$ 7 per LF  (Write out unit price)	<u>4,153,50</u>
57	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOL, 'LEFT TURN LANE-USE ARROW',  8 UNITS @ \$ per UNIT  One Hundred True  (Write out unit price)	<u>\$840.00</u>

	SPEC. REFER.	<b>BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &amp;</b>	
ITEM#	FOR PAYMENT	PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
58	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOL, 'ONLY'  8 UNITS @\$ \( \sigma \sigma \sigma \sigma \)  \text{Fundad} \text{Fixed} \( \text{Verite out unit price} \)  (Write out unit price)	840.00
59	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOL, 'RIGHT TURN AND THROUGH LANE-USE'  5 UNITS @\$ 141.75 per UNIT  One think the control of the control	\$-708.75 Ly
60	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOL, 'THROUGH LANE-USE' 3 UNITS @\$ per UNIT  (Write out unit price)	*315.00 +2000 Cid
61	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOL, 'THROUGH LANE-USE ARROW AND BIKE LANE'  34 UNITS @\$309.76 per UNIT  Three Hundred Doll  (Write out unit price)	<u>*10,531.84</u>
62	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 811.04	TOPSOILING, 5" THICK 3,050 SY @\$ C C per SY	~30.50 <u></u>
		(Write out unit price)	
63	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 811.04	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A-3 3,050 SY @ \$ Or O   per SY	430,50
		(Write out unit price)	

	SPEC. REFER.	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &	
ITEM#	FOR PAYMENT	PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	<b>EXTENSION</b>
64	NJDOT Spec.	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	
	Provisions	5,000 DOLLARS @ \$1.00	\$5,000.00
	Sec. 160.04	Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
65	NJDOT Spec.	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	
	Provisions	7,500 DOLLARS @ \$1.00	\$7,500.00
	Sec. 160.04	Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
	In Atilian	TOTAL PRICE BID (Items 1 to 65)	*1,069,641.73
E		led + torte Dhe	<del></del>
		1 /EVENTES- Three CA	Action of the second of the se

If a Corporation,
Name of Top the Construction Copp.
Signature of Bidder
Steppe Castela Name Title Pesicle of
Business 22 Fifth Street Somerville, NJ 08876 Address
Incorporated under the Laws of the State of
President Seve Castelo
(Name) (Title) Secretary MAIR COSTED
Treasurer (Name) (Title)
Dated: 5 (A) Title)
(Affix Corporation Seal Here) If a Partnership, Individual, or Non-Incorporated Organization,
Name of Company
Signature of Bidder (Name) (Title)
(Name) (Title)
Names and Addresses of Members of Company

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF NOTICES, REVISIONS OR ADDENDA TO BID DOCUMENTS FORM

### TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR NEW EDINBURG ROAD RESURFACING

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.1a., the undersigned Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following notices, revisions, or addenda to the bid advertisement, specifications or bid documents. By indicating date of receipt, the bidder acknowledges the submitted Bid takes into account the provisions of the notice, revision or addendum. Note that the local unit's record of notice to Bidders shall take precedence and that failure to include provisions of changes in a Bid proposal may be subject to rejection of the Bid.

West Windsor Township Reference Number or Title of Addendum/Revision		How Received (mail, fax, pick-up, etc.)	Date Received	Bidder's Initials
Notice,	Title or Description			
Revision or	_			
Addenda No.				

Acknowledged by Bid	manual management and a second
Name of Bidder:	lop line Construction Coep
By Authorized Represe	entative: Steve Cartela
Signature:	
Print Name and Title:	Steve Castela, President
Date:	5/2/25

### BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the und	dersigned,		
Top Line Construction Corp. as Principal, and	Great American Insurance Company as Surety, are		
hereby held and firmly bound unto the Township of West Windsor, as Owner, in the Penal Sum of			
10% of Bid Amount Not to Exceed \$20,000.00 (\$	) for the payment of which, well and truly to be		
made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, success	sors and assigns.		
Signed this, 1st day of May	, 20 <u>25</u> .		
The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas Windsor a certain Bid, attached hereto and hereby made a par			
NEW EDINBURG ROAL	D RESURFACING		
NOW THEREFORE,			
A) If said Bid shall be rejected or in the alternative,			
attached hereto (properly completed in accordance performance of said contract, and for the paymen	all execute and deliver a contract in the form of contract ce with said Bid) and shall furnish a bond for his faithful it of all persons performing labor or furnishing materials other respects perform the agreement created by the		
Then this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same sha understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.			
The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates, and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Owner may accept such bid; and Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and the Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be hereto affixed and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, the day and year first set forth above.			
	Top Line Construction Corp.		
BY:	Principal		
Cynthe hlike A Witness	Steve Castela, President		
	Great American Insurance Company Surety		
BY:	July		
Adriana Giammichele Witness	Lisa Nosal Attorney-in-Fact		

### CONSENT OF SURETY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that for and consideration of the sum of \$1.00, lawful money of the United States of America, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, paid the undersigned, and for other valuable consideration, the
Great American Insurance Company Insurance Company,
Name 301 E. Fourth Street, Cincinnati, OH 45202
Address
exists under the laws of the State of Ohio and licensed to do business in the State of New Jersey certifies and agrees, that if the contract for (Contracting Agency) Township of West Windsor
for (Project) New Edinburg Road Resurfacing
is awarded to (Bidder) Top Line Construction Corp.  the undersigned will execute the bond or bonds as required of the contract documents and will become Surety in the full amount set forth in the contract documents for the faithful performance of all obligations of the Bidder, provided however, that this commitment shall expire sixty (60) days from the bid opening, unless agreed upon by Bidder, Owner, and Surety to be extended.
Signed, sealed, and dated this 1st day of May , 20 25 .
Great American Insurance Company INSURANCE COMPANY
Ву
(Name) Lisa Nosal Attorney in Fact

### GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY® Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 513-369-5000 FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than

SEVEN

No. 0 22071

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

DONALD GOETZ

ADRIANA GIAMMICHELE

Address ALL OF MENDHAM, NEW JERSEY Limit of Power ALL \$100,000,000

ROBERT CULNEN

MARK CULNEN

LISA NOSAL LOUIS VLAHAKES

PAMELA J. BOYLE

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate 28TH MARCH officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this day of 2024

Attest

Assistant Secretary

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Divisional Senior Vice President

MARK VICARIO (877-377-2405)

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

On this 28TH day of MARCH , 2024 , before me personally appeared MARK VICARIO, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



SUSAN A KOHORST Notary Public State of Ohio My Comm. Expires May 18, 2025

Susar a Lohows

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other wriften obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

### CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

1st

day of

May

2025



Assistant Secretary



Great American Insurance Group Tower 301 E, Fourth St. Cincinnati, OH 45202

Financial Division

GAIG.com

### **GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY**

### STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL & SURPLUS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024

### ADMITTED ASSETS

### LIABILITIES, CAPITAL AND SURPLUS

Stocks  Mortgage loans on real estate.  Real estate (net of encumbrances).  Cash and short-term investments.  Other invested assets.  Receivable for securities.  Investment income due and accrued.  Agents' and premium balances.  Reinsurance recoverable on loss payments.  Federal income taxes  Net deferred tax asset.  Receivable from affillates.  Receivable from Federal Crop Insurance Corporation.  Company owned life Insurance.  Funds held as collateral.  Funded deductibles.  Other admitted assets.	5,845,018,164 1,274,791,631 786,549,193 1,804,762 561,729,903 2,564,685,626 239,165 76,052,024 932,184,165 164,362,713 38,762,419 30,071,335 838,503,799 203,209,682 42,558,181 40,346,543 40,901,134	Unpaid iosses and ioss expenses.  Reserve for underwriting expenses.  Reserve for unearned premiums.  Federal income taxes.  Ceded reinsurance premiums payable.  Funds held under reinsurance treaties.  Provision for reinsurance ceded.  Other liabilities.  Total liabilities.  Capital stock.  \$ 15,440,600  Paid in surplus.  911,548,324  Special surplus funds.  53,160,920  Unassigned funds.  Policyholders' surplus.	436,483,155 2,103,265,814 12,223,324 233,911,190 865,928,291 46,334,958 (55,645,110)
Total <u>\$</u>	13,441,770,429	Total	\$ 13,441,770,429
Securities have been valued on the basis prescribed by the Na	tional Association of I	nsurance Commissioners.	

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF HAMILTON

Judith E. Gill, Vice President and Controller, and Stephen Beraha, Assistant Vice President and Assistant Secretary, being duly sworn, each for himself deposes and says that they are the above described officers of the Great American Insurance Company of Cincinnati, Ohio; that said Company is a corporation duly organized, existing and engaged in business as a Surety by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio and has duly complied with all the requirements of the laws of said state applicable to said Company and is duly qualified to act as Surety under such laws; that said Company has also compiled with and is duly qualified to act as Surety under Public Law 97-258 enacted September 13, 1982 (96 Stat. 1047 as amended: 31 U.S.C. 9304-9308); that to the best of their knowledge and belief the above statement is a full, true and correct Statement of the Assets, Liabilities and Capital & Surplus of the said Company as of December 31, 2024.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 28th day of March, 2025.

VALERIE SMITH

Notary Public State of Ohio My Comm, Expires October 17, 2026

### SURETY DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION

pursuant to N.J., S.A. 2A:44-143

(for use when surety(ies) have a certificate from U.S. Secretary of the Treasury in accordance with 31 U.S.C. 9305)

(name of surety(ies) GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

surety(ies) on the attached bond, hereby certifies(y) the following:

- (1) The surety(ies) meets (meet) the applicable capital and surplus requirements of R.S. 17:17-6 or R.S. 17:17-7 as of the surety's most current annual filing with the New Jersey Department of Insurance
- (2) The capital and surplus, as determined in accordance with the applicable laws of this State, of the surety(ies) participating in the issuance of the attached bond is (are) in the following amounts as of the calendar year ended December 31, 2024, (most recent calendar year which capital and surplus amounts are available), which amounts have been certified on a Consolidated Certification by Ernst & Young LLP, 250 E. 5th Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 and are included in the Annual Statement on file with the New Jersey Department of Insurance, 20 West State Street CN-325, Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0325.

### SURETY COMPANIES(Y)

### **CAPITAL AND SURPLUS**

Great American Insurance Company

\$3,302,215,078

(3) With respect to each surety participating in the issuance of the attached bond that has received from the United States Secretary of the Treasury a certificate of authority pursuant to 31 U.S.C. 9305, the underwriting limitation established therein on July 1, 2024 (most recent calendar year available) is as follows:

### SURETY COMPANIES(Y)

LIMITATION \$313,983,000

Great American Insurance Company

(4) The amount of the bond to which the statement and certification is attached is \$ 10% of Bid Amount Not to Exceed \$20,000.00

(fill in bond amount)

- (5) If, by virtue of one or more contracts of reinsurance, the amount of the bond indicated under item (4) above exceeds the total underwriting limitation of all sureties on the bond as set forth in item (3) above, then for each such contract of reinsurance:
- (a) The name and address of each such reinsurer under that contract and the amount of the reinsurer's participation in the contract is as follows:

REINSURER

ADDRESS

**AMOUNT** 

and;

(b) Each surety that is party to any such contract of reinsurance certifies that each reinsurer listed under item (5)(a) satisfies the credit for reinsurance requirement established under P.L. 1993, c.243(C.17:51B-1 et seq.) and any applicable regulations in effect as of the date on which the bond to which this statement and certification is attached shall have been filed with the appropriate public agency.

### CERTIFICATE

(to be completed by an authorized certifying agent for each surety on the bond)

I, Jamie Neuspickle, as Divisional Vice President - Bond Division for Great American Insurance Company, a corporation domiciled in Ohio, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that, to the best of my knowledge, the foregoing statements made by me are true, and ACKNOWLEDGE that, if any of those statements made by me are false, this bond is VOIDABLE.

(Signature of certifying agent/officer)

Jamie Neuspickle

(Printed name of certifying agent/officer)

Vice President

(Title of certifying agent/officer)

Dated: May 1, 2025

(fill in month, day, year)



State of New Jersey
Department of Banking and Insurance

### **CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY**

Date: May 02, 2024

NAIC Company Code: 16691

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE **GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,** HAVING COMPLIED WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AND ANY SUPPLEMENTS OR AMENDMENTS THERETO WITH RESPECT TO THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OF INSURANCE, IS LICENSED TO TRANSACT IN THIS STATE UNTIL THE 1st DAY OF MAY, 2025, THE LINES OF INSURANCE SPECIFICALLY DESIGNATED BELOW:

- 01 Fire and Allied Lines
- 10 Aircraft Physical Damage
- 11 Other Liability
- 12 Boiler and Machinery
- 13 Fidelity and Surety
- 14 Credit
- 15 Burglary and Theft
- 16 Glass
- 17 Sprinkler Leakage and Water Damage
- 18 Livestock
- 02 Earthquake
- 20 Physical Loss to Buildings
- 21 Radioactive Comtamination
- 22 Mechanical Breakdown/Power Failure
- 23 Other (P/C)
- 26 Accident and Health
- 03 Growing Crops
- 04 Ocean Marine
- 05 Inland Marine
- 06 Workers Compensation and Employers Liability

- 07 Automobile Liability Bodily Injury
- 08 Automobile Liability Property Damage
- 09 Automobile Physical Damage



ACTING COMMISSIONER
OF BANKING AND INSURANCE

COMPANY NAME: GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY NAIC COMPANY

CODE: 16691

STATUTORY HOME ADDRESS:

301 E FOURTH STREET CINCINNATI, OH 45202

**SPECIAL CONDITIONS:** 

Certificate: LOB 23 - OTHER (P/C): SUPPLEMENTAL INVOLUNTARY UNEMPLOYMENT

INSURANCE.



State of New Jersey
Department of Banking and Insurance

### **CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY**

Date: May 02, 2025

NAIC Company Code: 16691

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE **GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,** HAVING COMPLIED WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AND ANY SUPPLEMENTS OR AMENDMENTS THERETO WITH RESPECT TO THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OF INSURANCE, IS LICENSED TO TRANSACT IN THIS STATE UNTIL THE 1st DAY OF MAY, 2026, THE LINES OF INSURANCE SPECIFICALLY DESIGNATED BELOW:

- 01 Fire and Allied Lines
- 10 Aircraft Physical Damage
- 11 Other Liability
- 12 Boiler and Machinery
- 13 Fidelity and Surety
- 14 Credit
- 15 Burglary and Theft
- 16 Glass
- 17 Sprinkler Leakage and Water Damage
- 18 Livestock
- 02 Earthquake
- 20 Physical Loss to Buildings
- 21 Radioactive Comtamination
- 22 Mechanical Breakdown/Power Failure
- 23 Other (P/C)
- 26 Accident and Health
- 03 Growing Crops
- 04 Ocean Marine
- 05 Inland Marine
- 06 Workers Compensation and Employers Liability

07 - Automobile Liability Bodily Injury

08 - Automobile Liability Property Damage

09 - Automobile Physical Damage



ACTING COMMISSIONER
OF BANKING AND INSURANCE

COMPANY NAME: GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY NAIC COMPANY

CODE: 16691

STATUTORY HOME ADDRESS: 301 E FOURTH STREET CINCINNATI, OH 45202

### **SPECIAL CONDITIONS:**

Certificate: LOB 23 - OTHER (P/C): SUPPLEMENTAL INVOLUNTARY UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE.



Registration Date:

05/13/2024 05/12/2026

### State of New Jersey

# Department of Labor and Workforce Development Division of Wage and Hour Compliance

## Public Works Contractor Registration Act

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.48, et seq. of the Public Works Contractor Registration Act, this certificate of registration is issued for purposes of bidding on any contract for public work or for engaging in the performance of any public work to:

Responsible Representative(s):

Steve B Castela, President





### STATE OF NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE

Taxpayer Name:

TOP LINE CONSTRUCTION CORP.

Trade Name:

Address:

22 FIFTH STREET

SOMERVILLE, NJ 08876

Certificate Number:

0573860

Effective Date:

February 25, 1991

Date of Issuance:

April 23, 2015

For Office Use Only:

20150423122259412

### STATE OF NEW JERSEY Certificate of Authority

DIVISION OF TAXATION TRENTON, N J 08695

on partietship or corporation named below is hereby author NEW JERSEY SALES & USE TAX

pursuant to N. J. S. A. 54:328-1 ET SEQ.

This authorization is good ONLY for the named person at the location specific authorization is null and void if any change of ownership or address is

TOP LINE CONSTRUCTION CORP.

22 FIFTH ST SOMERVILLE NJ 08876

Tax Effective Date: 04-01-10

Document Locator No.: B0000313486



### State of New Jersey

PHIL MURPHY
Governor

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY DIVISION OF REVENUE & ENTERPRISE SERVICES P.O. BOX 026

TAHESHA WAY, ESQ. Lt. Governor TRENTON, NJ 08625-026 PHONE: 609-292-2146 FAX: 609-984-6679

ELIZABETH MAHER MUOIO
State Treasurer

5-YEAR RECERTIFICATION

### APPROVED

under the

Small Business Set-Aside Act

This certificate acknowledges TOP LINE CONSTRUCTION CORP. as a Category Approved Small Business Enterprise (SBE) that has met the criteria established by N.J.A.C. 17:13.

In order for this certification to remain in effect throughout the 5 year certification period, the business must submit annual verification statements attesting that there has been no change in ownership, control, or any other factor of the business affecting eligibility for certification as a small business. The verification statements must be submitted not more than 60 days prior to the anniversary of the certification approval.

If the business fails to submit the annual verification statement by the anniversary date, or a renewal by its expiration date, the certification will lapse and the business will be removed from the system (SAVI) that lists small business entities. If the business seeks to be certified again, it will have to reapply by submitting a new application.

OF THE STATE OF SEW JERSEL

Issued: 1/26/2021

Certification Number: A0137-43

Peter Jowishi

Peter Lowicki Deputy Director

\*Expiration: 1/25/2026

\*As noted above, in order to maintain its certification status, the business must submit verification statements for each of the five years.



### State of New Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION P.O. Box 600 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0600

PHILIP D. MURPHY
Governor

FRANCIS K. O'CONNOR

Commissioner

TAHESHA L. WAY
Lt. Governor

March 7, 2025

Ms. Bonnie Willson D/ESBE Officer Top Line Construction Corp 22 Fifth Street Somerville, NJ 08876

Dear Ms. Willson:

This office has completed its review of your firm's annual Equal Employment Opportunity/Affirmative Action (EEO/AA) Program, including EEO Policy Statement, Sexual Harassment Policy and annual Disadvantaged/Emerging Small Business Enterprise (D/ESBE) Affirmative Action Plan (AAP). This review has deemed these documents to be acceptable; and, therefore, this will serve as your letter of approval.

Please note that this approval will be in effect for a period of one year beginning March 8, 2025, and will apply to all New Jersey Department of Transportation contracts for which your firm is either a prime or subcontractor during this one-year period. If any changes arise which affect your EEO/AA program and plans, please immediately notify this office in writing.

Thank you for your cooperation in the NJDOT's efforts to ensure equal opportunity and non-discrimination in our contracting opportunities and activities.

Sincerely,

Vicki Tilghman-Ansley

Vicki Tilghman-Ansley

Director

Division of Civil Rights and Affirmative Action

VT-A/smm c: File

### TOP LINE CONSTRUCTION, CORP. SHAREHOLDER'S DISCLOSURE

NAME:	STEVE CASTELA, PRESIDENT/TREASURER	
ADDRESS:	190 STANTON ROAD, LEBANON, NJ 08833	
PERCENTAGE OWNED:	50%	

NAME:	MARK CASTELA, VICE PRESIDENT/SECRETARY
ADDRESS:	1016 CRIM ROAD, BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807
PERCENTAGE OWNED:	50%



22 FIFTH STREET SOMERVILLE, NJ 08876 (908) 231-7570 FAX (908) 231-7402

Steve Castela, 50%, President/Treasurer of Top Line Construction Corp., 26 years of construction experience in various and management capacities.

Mark Castela, 50%, Vice President, Secretary of Top Line Construction Corp., 26 years of construction experience in various and management capacities.



22 FIFTH STREET SOMERVILLE, NJ 08876 (908) 231-7570 FAX (908) 231-7402

### RESOLUTION TO SIGN AND SUBMIT DOCUMENTS

### TOP LINE CONSTRUCTION CORP.

Resolved, the following named officers/shareholders/owners:

Steve Castela, President, Treasurer

Mark Castela, Vice President, Secretary

Be and hereby are authorized and empowered to sign and submit all bids or proposals and further that said officers/shareholders/owners are authorized to execute contracts or any other agreements or bonds or statements necessary for the fulfillment of obligations incurred by the acceptance of the owners and/or engineers of the bid or proposal.

Top Line Construction Corp. hereby certifies that the above constitutes a true copy of a Resolution passed and approved on January 6, 2017 by all of the following signed shareholders.

Date of Resolution:	January 6, 2017
---------------------	-----------------

Shareholder - Steve Castela

Shareholder - Mark Castela



			HEAVY EQUIPMENT LIST	
	#	MAKE	MODEL	YEAR
	BACKHOES			
	B12	CAT	420EIT	2007
	B13	John Deere	410)	2012
	B14	CAT	420FIT	2013
	B15	John Deere	410K	2015
	B16	CAT	420FIT	2016
	B17	Case	580SN Loader	2016
	B18	CAT	420F2 IT Loader	2018
≥ :	B19	Case	580SN Loader	2018
	B20	Caterpillar	420XEIT	2020
	B21	John Deere	410L	2021
	B22	Case	580SN Loader	2023
	DOZERS			
	D1	CAT	D4GXL	2003
	EXCAVATOR:			
	E1	Komatsu	PC150LC-6K	1998
	E3	Komatsu	PC228USLC-3EO	2006
	E4	Komatsu	PC138USLC-8	2008
	E5	Komatsu	PC55MR-3	2011
	E6	Komatsu	PC55MR-3	2011
	E7 E8	Komatsu	PC88MR-10	2017
	E9	Komatsu	PC55MR-5	2022
	ROLLERS	Komatsu	PC55MR-5	2024
	R1	Wacker	RD-11	7000
	R6	Ingersl Rand	DD-70	2002
	R9	CAT	CB-34	2006
	R11	Hamm	HD120IVO	2011
	R12	Caterpillar	CB-64B	2015
	R13	Hamm	HD14iVV	2017
	R14	Wacker	RD12A	2017
	R15	CAT	CB-64B	2015
	R16	Hamm	HD12VV	2018
	R17	CAT	CB10	2021
	R18	Wacker	RTLX-SC3	2021
	R19	CAT	CB4.0	2023
	R20	CAT	CB7	2023
	OADERS			
	L1	CAT	950	1995
	L2	CAT	928 G	2005
1	VILLERS			
<b>-</b>	M4	Wirtgen	W250	2012
<b>-</b>	M5	Wirtgen	W210i	2015
	M6	Wirtgen	W250	2019
S.	M7	Wirtgen	W250FI	2021
P	AVERS			
	P4	Caterpillar	AP1055F	2017
	P5	Caterpillar	AP655D	2015
<b>-</b>	P6	Caterpillar	AP1055F	2021
	P7	Caterpillar	AP1055	2024
<u></u> 5	KIDSTEERS			
	51	CAT	262C	2007



### PROJECT REFERENCES

PROJECT	OWNER	CONTRACT VALUE	CONTACT	A FRII IA TION	and an annound
2024-5 Roadway Improvement Project	Township of Bridgewater	\$1,300,932.79	Tony Gallo	Bridgewater Township Engineering Dept.	(908) 725-6300
Contract 1 - Corridor Improvements to Cranbury-So. River Road	County of Middlesex	\$3,008,871.39	Ed Kuchie	Middlesex County Engineering Dept.	(732) 745-4026
Surface Treatment, Resurfacing & Safety Improvements of CR519	County of Hunterdon	\$1,588,465.13	Tom Mathews	Hunterdon County Engineering Dept.	(908) 788-1227
2024 Road Maintenance Program	Township of Hopewell	\$1,552,015.24	Herb Seeburger	Van Cleef Engineering	(609) 689-1100
Milling & Resurfacing Green Pond Road	County of Morris	\$1,086,136.00	Rich Johnson	Morris County Engineering Dept.	(973) 285-6752
Road Maintenance Program XVII	Township of Plainsboro	\$1,324,280.72	Paulo Benatti	CME Associates	(732) 727-8000
					_



22 FIFTH STREET SOMERVILLE, NJ 08876 (908) 231-7570 FAX (908) 231-7402

### Credit and Trade References

Tax Identification #: 223089346
Date Incorporated: 1/23/1991
State Incorporated: New Jersey

Officers/Owners:

President: Steve Castela Email Address: scastela@toplineconstruction.com

Owner: 50%

190 Stanton Road, Lebanon, NJ 08833

Vice Pres: Mark Castela Email Address: mcastela@toplineconstruction.com

Owner: 50%

1016 Crim Road, Bridgewater, NJ 08807

Bank Information:

TD Bank: 560 Route 22 East, Bridgewater, NJ 08807 Bryan Puzzo: 908-947-4033 (phone) 908-947-4052 (fax)

**Insurance Agency:** 

The Hamilton Group LLC: 3 Wing Drive, Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927

David Page: 973-292-2292 (phone) 973-292-2443 (fax)

**Bonding Company:** 

Great American Insurance Co.,: 580 Walnut Street, Cincinnati, OH 45202-3180 (Agent: G & G Consultants, LLC, 4043 Breaknock Road, Bumpass, VA 23024)

Trade References:

1. Weldon Materials: 141 Central Avenue, Westfield, NJ 07090

Phone: 908-233-4444 Fax: 908-233-8486

2. Stavola Construction Materials: PO Box 482, Red Bank, NJ 07701

Phone: 732-542-2328 Fax: 732-356-4284

3. Trap Rock Industries, Inc.: PO Box 419, Kingston, NJ 08528

Phone: 609-924-0300 Fax: 609-252-8817

4. Tilcon New York, Inc.: 625 Mt. Hope Road, Wharton, NJ 07885

Phone: 800-789-7625 Fax: 908-325-0043



### Work in Progress Statement

Date of Report: 12/31/2024

	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O						
			Original Estimated				
Name of Owner or General		Contract Price Plus	Cost Plus Cost of	Total Billion to Date	Total Costs (Bires)	Estimated Cost to	Estimated
Controller	Contract Description	Changed Orders	Changed Orders	indi Retainage	to Dale -	Complete	Completion Date
Bonded Contracts In Progress	- <u>Langer and Communication</u>						1
Branchburg Twp	Rd Imp. At Lehigh Rd Railroad Crossing	265,262	198,947	4,200	3,915	195,797	7/31/2025
Cranbury Township	2024 Local Road Improvement Project	453,764	372,078	84,376	73,346	299,195	6/30/2025
Franklin Township (Hunterdon Cty)	NJDOT FY2023-Oak Grove Rd Improvement Project	134,961	105,269	,	•	105,269	4/30/2025
Franklin Township (Hunlerdon Co.)	Future Municipal Building Site Improvements	283,875	221,422	250,110	166,945	28,337	4/30/2025
Hillsborough Township	Aulen Road Phase I Improvements	550,238	451,195	2,625	2,557	449,043	7/31/2024
Hopewell Township	2024 Road Maintenance Program	1,302,015	1,145,773	1,255,136	992,150	38,441	4/30/2025
Lebanon Borough	Myrtle Avenue Extension/Youngs Rd Resurfacing	153,129	116,378	31,682	17,698	92,300	4/30/2025
Manville Borough	Improvements to Knopf Street - Ph 3	315,864	259,025	• )	· -	259,025	6/30/2025
Metuchen Borough	Metuchen 2023 Road Program	1,763,033	1,533,839	1,720,615	1,457,844	35,886	4/30/2025
Middlesex Borough	Middlesex 2024 Road Pgm - MA - 2024	752,225	639,391		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	639,391	7/31/2025
Middlesex County	Imp. To intersection of Finnegans Lane	996,355	817,011	23,435	26,733	797,795	8/31/2025
Montgomery Township	Montgomery Rd Resurf. & Pedestrian Rt Extension	775,975	636,299	312,353	213,579	324,535	6/30/2025
New Brunswick City	Van Dyke Roadway Improvements	477,283	381,827	457,821	355,397	17,321	4/30/2025
Penninglan Barough	Road Rehab. Pits Baldwin Street & Baldwin Court	568,073	465,820	-	·	465,820	6/30/2025
Plainsboro Township	College Road East Improvements Phases II & III	704,568	598,883	490,413	387,626	186,049	5/31/2025
Plainsboro Township	Rd Maintenance Pgm XVII	1,324,281	1,125,639	1,005,892	704,789	254,711	5/31/2025
Roselle Borough	NJDOT FY2023 2nd Avenue & Spruce Street Project	651,568	521,255	161,932	146,976	384,365	6/30/2025
Somerville Borough	Rehill Avenue Improvements Project	401,446	345,243	2,000	1,873	343,523	5/31/2025
Union Township	Perryville Road - Section 4A & 4B	625,973	481,999	169,350	134,504	351,599	5/31/2025
Wayne Township	Willowbrook Boulevard Resurfacing	896,766	789,154	298,686	290,674	508,368	5/31/2025
							5,5,7,2,5
Unbonded Contracts in Progress	in the second se				:	. !	
EUC Corp. of New Jersey	Power Resiliency Generation Project (BRSA)	28,780	20,146	<u>.</u> į		20,146	7/31/2025
EUC Corp. of New Jersey	Moss Elementary School/Edgar Elementary School	690,515	586,937			586,937	8/31/2025
EUC Corp. of New Jersey	Campbell Elementary School & Metuchen H.S.	482,840	405,585			405,585	8/31/2025
EUC Corp. of New Jersey	Parks Administration Building Rehabilitation	59,000	50,150			50,150	6/30/2025
EUC Corp. of New Jersey	Monroe Police Headquarters	268,690	225,700	160,508	120,965	90,873	5/31/2025
EUC Carp, of New Jersey	Edison Sports Building	184,465	143,883	-	,500 ,	143,863	B/31/2025
EUC Corp. of New Jersey	Waller Foran Services Building	39,870	32,693			32,693	8/31/2025
J Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc.	Water Installation Renew 2024	960,835	767,685			787,885	8/31/2025
James Construction	Block B Access Road	78,075	61,679	42,550	28,110	26,999	6/30/2025

James Construction	Onyx, Summit East	463,413	379,998	440,094	352,610	19.121	6/30/2025
James Construction	SI Bernabas Ambulatory Center	376,780	308,960	219,796	167,234	128,727	5/31/2025
Nordic Contracting Co., Inc.	18-36 Blanchard Street	325,845	276,968		,	276,968	8/31/2025
Pelillo, LLC	Prologis- 395 Elizabeth Ave	1,178,874	1,037,409	227,901	176,610	779,798	6/30/2025
Pelillo, LLC	Montgomery Promenade Off-Site	4,197,537	3,483,955	127,391	106,678 j	3,366,010	12/31/2025
Petillo, LLC	Verizon HQ Utility Upgrade	977,548	801,589	77,090	52,532	738,375	9/30/2025
R&R Construction Co., Inc.	Rt 10 & Okner Parkway Intersection	86,490	70.922		- 1	70,922	6/30/2025
Rencor, Inc.	Replacement of Bridge MT-16 & Bridge MT-19	198,467	174.651			174,651	9/30/2025
anitary Construction Co., Inc.	Ocean County Social Services Complex	1,017,241	854,483	466,651	410,846	468,002	6/30/2025
Sanilary Construction Co., Inc.	700 Federal Boulevard	1,647,957	1 384,284	1,576,658	1,450,387	60,604	3/31/2025
TOTALS		26,659,885	22,294,326	9,599,466	7,842,675	14,003,100	

Uncompleted Contracts- Bonded	7,135,838
Uncompleted Contracts- Unbonded	9,924,581
Total Uncompleted Contracts- All	17,060,419

Signed:

Name: Steven Castela Title: President

### **Contracts Awarded Past 5 Years**

			Completion		
Municipality	Project Name	Award Date	Date	Am	Amount
	COMPLETED				
Bridgewater Township	Adamsville Rd & Sunnyside Terrace	04/02/18	05/31/18	↔	224,756.99
Flemington-Raritan Board of Education	Site imp-JP Case Middle School	05/24/18	07/31/18	<b>₹</b>	89,890.40
Rocky Hill, Borough of	2018 Resurfacing of Princeton Avenue - Phase III	07/17/18	08/22/18	<b>₹</b>	191,975.97
West Windsor-Plainsboro Board of Education	Bus Driveway Improvements at Community Middle School	05/22/18	08/24/18	↔	443,310.52
Hanover Township	Resurfacing of Cross Rd	05/10/18	08/31/18	⋄	369,896.74
Plainsboro Township	Research Way Improvements	05/23/18	08/31/18	❖	146,868.91
Raritan Borough	Sidewalk Imp W Somerset St	08/03/18	08/31/18	ş	104,919.91
Hillsborough Township	New Amwell Rd Rehab-Section 2 & 3	05/29/18	09/14/18	❖	672,779.07
Bridgewater -Raritan Regional Board of Education	Pavement Rehabilitation at Various Schools	05/22/18	09/26/18	⋄	869,018.96
Bernards Township	Lurline Dr & Hessuian St Recon Pjt	04/24/18	09/30/18	\$	857,887.74
Raritan Borough	Improvements to Orlando Dr-PH 3	07/24/18	09/30/18	↔	279,026.94
Manville, Borough of	Improvements to Kennedy Boulevard -	08/21/18	10/19/18	❖	444,614.84
Middlesex, Borough of	Runyon Avenue Improvements	07/11/18	10/31/18	δ,	209,262.35
Mount Olive, Township of	Improvements to International Drive North - Phase 1	08/07/18	11/19/18	❖	404,984.44
Cranbury, Township of	Ancil Davison Road - Road Improvements	08/27/18	11/20/18	↔	183,358.37
Morris, Township of	Roadway Improvements to Lake Valley Road	08/15/18	11/26/18	↔	266,472.55
Bound Brook Borough	Reconstruction of East 2nd Street	04/24/18	11/30/18	❖	301,799.13
Morris County	Milling & Resurfacing, Mendham Road (C.R. 510)	07/12/18	11/30/18	↔	575,273.37
East Hanover Township	Troy Rd Reconstruction	08/06/18	11/30/18	\$-	487,918.31
Union, Township of	2018 Resurfacing Program - Phase II	04/24/18	12/10/18	₩	1,809,956.10
Lambertville, City of	Clinton Street Improvements	03/20/18	12/14/18	↔	437,527.99
Bridgewater Township	Garretson Road Improvement Project Section IV	09/17/18	12/21/18	↔	810,994.16
Somerset County	Reconstruction of River Road (CR 625)	09/11/18	12/27/18	❖	682,226.52
Hillsborough Township	Beekman Lane Rehabilitation - Phase 1	09/11/18	12/31/18	↔	568,082.82
Bridgewater Township	Morgan Lane Improvement Project	09/17/18	12/31/18	٠Ş	332,429.15
Princeton, Municipality of	Improvements to Walnut Lane	09/11/17	02/26/19	Ŷ	1,440,103.07
Bridgewater Township	BWT-4 Road Improvement Project	09/27/18	04/04/19	\$	405,723.62
Morris County	Milling & Resurfacing , Mt. Hope Road (CR 664)	09/26/18	04/23/19	\$	306,628.56
East Hanover, Township of	Deforest Avenue Roadway Improvements	02/04/19	04/30/19	\$	480,696.55

Grovers Mill Road Bike Path Improvements	's Mill Road Bike Path Improvements 11/07/18	05/15/19	ጉ ቀን	368,559.96
e & Ros	Country Acres Drive & Rose Hill Court Improvements	06/04/19		367,997.99
Ticetown Road Resurfacing - Phase II	lase II	06/10/19		189,435.80
Sumner Avenue Improvements 2 Rd Resurf & Improvement Projects	s 08/13/18 08/13/19 naierts 03/15/19	06/21/19	<b>₹</b> \$	603,612.71
Various Paving Projects - 2018	,	07/18/19		701,001.21
Hadley R	Improvements to Hadley Road - Phase II	08/01/19		884,273.34
ruction fo	Roadway Reconstruction for Village Road West & New Village Road 09/04/18	08/02/19		1,170,709.52
Garretson Road V Improvement Project	nt Project 06/06/19	08/05/19		720,701.40
Baltimore Street Improvement Project	t Project 05/01/19	08/07/19		313,645.61
acing Powe	Milling & Resurfacing Powerville Road (CR618)	08/14/19	\$	543,795.13
Improvements to Naughright Road	Road 04/15/19	08/31/19	↔	206,778.49
its at Mon	Site Improvements at Montgomery Upper Middle School	09/05/19	\$	1,468,341.53
Resurfacing of Various Roads	05/22/18	09/10/19	❖	9,107,181.90
Imp. to Thompson & Anderson Street	O5/14/19	09/10/19	<b>S</b>	705,777.10
re and Juni	Manchester Drive and Juniper Way Improvements 06/25/19	10/14/19	\$	987,677.31
d Improve	Morristown Road Improvements Phase 1 & 2	10/25/19	↔	357,719.19
o Whiskey	Improvements to Whiskey Lane and Boars Head Road	10/25/19	↔	520,229.26
Internati	Improvements to International Drive North - Phase 2	11/07/19	⋄	376,617.50
Research Way Improvements - Phase II	- Phase II 06/13/19	11/29/19	❖	201,687.44
2019 Road Improvement Program	ram 08/22/19	11/30/19	Ϋ́	1,160,699.18
Woodland Avenue Improvements	ints 09/09/19	12/13/19	Ş	809,478.47
Goltra Dr & Fairway Dr E Recon.	п. 06/25/19	12/31/19	❖	1,208,348.05
Clinton St Improvements-Ph II	09/11/19	12/31/19	↔	160,556.38
facing East I	Milling & Resurfacing East Mill Rd/Washington Tpke.	02/26/20		1,186,137.95
Reconstruction of Grand Avenue	ue 07/16/19	03/31/20	❖	916,851.31
Concord Ridge Rd Rd Resurf Pgm	gm 03/17/20	04/13/20	❖	223,922.39
Cadillac Drive Improvements	ients 10/10/19	04/14/20	Ϋ́	423,732.40
d Program	FY19 Road Program - Various Streets	04/15/20	❖	477,830.97
2019 Capital Roadway Resurf. Pjt	Pjt. 05/14/19	04/23/20	\$	2,284,579.59
2019 Various Roadway Improvements	ements 11/07/19	04/28/20	↔	443,448.07
Joyce Kilmer Ave Roadway Imp	09/19/18	04/30/20	⋄	534,794.94
Ludlow Station Road Sections 2 &	2 & 3 Road Improvements 08/23/19	05/19/20	↔	373,208.81

Lebanon Borough	Cokesbury Rd Resurfacing	10/15/19	05/21/20	Ŷ	106,896.28
Raritan Township	Case Boulevard Road Resurfacing Project	02/18/20	05/22/20	↔	482,239.78
Branchburg Township	Road Improvements - Harlan School Road West	01/27/20	05/53/20	ςş	389,570.34
Califon Borough	Main Street Improvements	02/18/20	05/53/50	₩	304,166.37
Hopewell Township	Road Improvements-Denow Road	05/07/19	06/25/20	₩	624,728.09
Hopewell Township	Road Improvements-Van Brunt Road	09/09/19	06/25/20	\$	319,260.02
Morris County	Milling & Resurfacing Quaker Church Road	10/07/19	07/22/20	❖	193,036.86
Piscataway Township	Lynnwood & Crestwood Streets Improvements	03/10/20	07/22/20	Ŷ	717,374.79
Pennington Borough	Burd Street Reconstruction	12/02/19	08/04/20	s	326,907.91
Pennington Borough	Abey Drive and Kings Court Reconstruction Project	12/02/19	08/04/20	❖	590,363.63
Morris County	Milling & Resurfacing Division Avenue (CR 605)	04/23/20	08/12/20	\$	233,737.31
Frenchtown Borough	Milford Road Improvement Project - Sections 1 & II	05/06/20	08/13/20	⋄	389,134.23
Alpha Boroough	Industrial Drive and Edge Road Connector Road	04/23/19	09/01/20	↔	455,515.04
Morris County	Milling & Resurfacing Bernardsville Road & Hilltop Road	04/23/20	09/23/20	❖	880,863.67
Bridgewater Township	BWT-8 Roadway Improvement Project	09/21/20	10/27/20	❖	236,228.09
Phillipsburg, Town of	Improvements to Heckman Street Phase 3 & 4	06/03/20	11/03/20	<b>₹</b>	543,845.31
Frenchtown Borough	Harrison Street & Second Street Improvement Project	09/23/20	11/20/20	-⟨γ-	267,336.53
Bridgewater Township	BWT-7 Road Improvement Pjt	09/21/20	11/23/20	v,	329,729.57
Rockaway Township Board of Education	2020 Site Improvements At Stony Brook Elem School	05/06/20	11/24/20	❖	765,525.00
Bridgewater Township	Running Brook Road Improvement Project	10/05/20	11/30/20	↔	641,303.90
Hillsborough Township BOE	Repaving Hillsborough Schools	05/18/20	11/30/20	↔	2,990,512.68
South Plainfield Borough	Road Improvements to Corporate Boulevard & Cragwood Road	09/08/20	12/01/20	₩	413,732.23
Bridgewater Township	BWT-6 Road Improvement Pjt	07/20/20	12/07/20	\$	733,307.33
Hampton Borough	Main Street Improvement Project - Sections I, II & III	07/13/20	12/08/20	\$	581,548.84
Bridgewater Township	Delaware Drive Improvement Project	09/21/20	12/11/20	↔	184,529.73
Springfield Township	2020 Road Improvements	09/22/20	12/11/20	\$	498,340.98
East Windsor Regional School District Board of Ec	East Windsor Regional School District Board of Educ Traffic Circulation Improvements at Hightstown High School	04/21/20	12/23/20	ş	863,108.50
Berkeley Heights Township	2019 Capital Rd Pgm-Various Rds	10/25/19	12/31/20	↔	350,313.43
Morris County	Milling & Resurfacing, Various Paving Projects 2020	08/26/20	02/10/21	\$	690,221.07
Morris County	Milling & Resurfacing Reservoir Avenue (CR 513)	04/23/20	02/24/21	₹.	220,789.82
Morris County	Mill & Resurf. Main St/Mendham Rd	06/24/20	02/24/21	\$	1,774,329.24
Sky Manor Airport Partners, LLC	Runway and Taxiway Rehab	09/19/20	3/13/2021	\$	741,453.83
Montgomery Township	2020 Road Improvements	10/11/20	04/23/21	\$	633,184.14
Piscataway Township	Morris Avenue Roadway Improvements	04/21/20	05/11/21	\$	1,545,177.00

Hillsborough Township	2020 Capital Roadway Paving Project	04/15/20	05/18/21	٠	1,911,161.84
Delaware Township	Lower Ferry Road Improvement Project	10/29/20	06/01/21	↔	145,487.84
West Windsor Township	Roadway Improvements to Bennington Drive	10/13/20	06/16/21	٠Դ	554,130.41
New Jersey Department of Transportation	Route 57, from Route 22 to Route 31	02/19/19	06/30/21	Ŷ	9,295,689.83
High Bridge Borough	Washington Ave Improvement Pjt - Section II	03/25/21	07/27/21	s	502,120.62
Branchburg Township	Holland Brook Road West Improvements	03/22/21	07/31/21	٠	460,542.70
East Amwell Township	Linvale Rd Imp Pjt - Sec III & IV	06/10/21	07/31/21	₩	305,812.95
Plainsboro Township	Scotts Corner Road Improvements	05/26/21	08/01/21	↔	502,672.05
Bridgewater Township	Steeple Chase Lane Improvement Pjt	05/17/21	08/02/21	Ϋ́	353,065.96
Hopewell Vally Regional BOE	Paving & Drainage Hopewell Stony Brook E.S.	05/17/21	08/03/21	₹>	695,336.71
Parsippany-Troy Hills Township	Edwards Road Improvement Program	05/18/21	08/30/21	ς,	1,342,851.00
Bridgewater Township	Garfield Avenue Rdwy Imp Pjt	06/10/21	09/24/21	\$	538,361.49
Mendham Borough	Dean Road Improvements - Section 1&2	05/24/21	10/11/21	↔	442,847.95
Bridgewater Township	2021-5 Rdwy Imp Pjct	07/19/21	10/22/21	Ŷ	573,703.59
Mountainside Borough	Resurfacing of Long Meadow & Beechwood Ct	03/16/21	10/27/21	↔	304,662.01
Bridgewater Township	2021-7 Rdwy Imp Pjt.	08/23/21	11/01/21	\$	868,600.94
Morris County	Milling & Resurfacing, Mt Hope Avenue (C.R. 661)	09/09/20	11/10/21	\$	1,619,680.30
Montgomery Township	2021 Bridgepoint Area Imp	08/05/21	12/01/21	\$	392,100.04
Roselle Park Borough	2021 Capital Rdwy Pjt.	09/05/21	12/03/21	<b>ب</b>	375,028.75
Pennington Borough	Burd Street Road Rehabilitation Project	01/04/21	12/07/21	↔	582,702.59
South Plainfield Borough	Cady Lane Road & Parking Lot Improvements	03/15/21	12/10/21	\$	387,921.82
Delaware Township	Rittenhouse Rd Imp	08/09/21	12/13/21	٠	195,796.50
Bridgewater Township	2021-2 Rdwy Imp Pjt.	08/23/21	12/17/21	ş	715,196.03
Edison Township	Talmadge Road Sect. 3 & Sutton Pl	06/26/19	12/20/21	₹	1,207,004.02
Berkeley Heights	Improvements to Various Streets	09/22/21	12/31/21	❖	299,298.36
Linden, City	South Wood Ave Resurfacing	10/20/20	01/12/22	\$	1,435,307.97
Pequannock, Town of	West Parkway Reconstruction - North	09/14/21	01/20/22	Υ	276,860.16
Raritan Township	Roadway Improvement Pjt for Case Blvd	10/19/21	04/11/22	φ.	480,879.59
Somerville Borough	Curb Replacement Fairmont & Grant Avenue	01/18/22	04/13/22	↔	184,391.04
Hillsborough Township BOE	Paving Reconstruction @ Hillsborough E.S.	05/24/21	04/15/22	↔	806,926.16
Florham Park Borough	Ridgedale Ave & Briarwood Rd	07/23/21	04/15/22	❖	889,862.05
Springfield Township	Mount View Rd Improvements	09/14/21	04/18/22	⋄	415,820.78
Flemington-Raritan Regional BOE		03/29/21	05/05/22	٠s	1,228,880.22
Lopatcong Township	Belview Road Improvement Program	02/16/22	05/23/22	<b>₹</b>	261,612.59

High Bridge Borough	River Road Improvement Project - Section II	03/17/22	05/27/22	₩	327,155.79
Manville Borough	Brooks Blvd - Phase 1-3 Imp	06/22/21	06/01/22	⋄	937,712.78
Lebanon Borough	Clark Road Improvement Project	09/15/21	06/21/22	↔	149,711.14
Hillsborough Township	2021 Capital Rdwy Paving Pjt.	07/13/21	06/28/22	↔	1,335,676.62
Hillsborough Township	Amsterdam Drive Ph I Resurfacing	10/26/21	06/28/22	٠Ş	471,769.20
Frenchtown Borough	Downtown Streets Improvement Project	03/29/22	07/22/22	↔	282,027.78
Raritan Township	Rdway Resurf. Pjt for Rittenhouse Circle	05/03/22	08/01/22	↔	626,439.19
Cranbury Township	Cranbury Greene Local Road Improvement Project	06/13/22	08/15/22	-γγ	744,690.99
Tewksbury Twp School District	Parking Lot Ren. at Old Turnpike & Tewksbury ES	06/23/22	08/16/22	↔	410,271.00
Lambertville, City of	NJDOT FY 2020 Grant Ave & Allen Street	04/21/22	09/14/22	❖	361,509.38
Bedminster Township	Black River Road Improvements - Section 1 & 2	10/18/21	09/29/22	<b>⇔</b>	702,837.83
Middlesex County Vocational BOE	Rear Parking Lot Recon At MCVTS East Brunswick	06/22/22	10/06/22	\$	597,234.50
Bridgewater Township	2022-5 Roadway Improvement Project	08/01/22	10/18/22	↔	1,002,377.32
Woodbridge Township BOE	District Wide Parking Lot Upgrades	06/16/22	10/19/22	↔	1,635,677.31
Bridgewater Township	2022-3 Roadway Improvement Project	07/18/22	10/28/22	4∕}	986,142.93
Plainsboro Township	College Road East Improvements	06/09/22	11/01/22	⋄	311,141.27
Morris County	Academy Street/Mt Hope	08/25/21	11/21/22	❖	829,941.24
Bethlehem Township	Iron Bridge Road Section 2 Road Imp. Pjt	10/21/21	11/21/22	₩,	137,889.02
Hillsborough Township	2022 Capital Roadway Paving Project	06/14/22	11/22/22	٠	937,524.03
Pennington Borough	East Welling Avenue Road Rehabilitation	11/15/21	12/06/22	\$	411,760.93
Montgomery Township	Cherry Brook Drive Improvement Project	09/01/22	12/12/22	⋄	581,245.60
North Plainfield	2022 Capital Rd Improvements - Various Roads	08/15/22	12/14/22	\$	822,599.30
Tewksbury Township of	Improvements to Keats Rd & Dryden Rd	10/11/22	12/15/22	\$	149,633.81
Highland Park	Improvements to South 4th Avenue	08/02/22	01/01/23	\$	434,183.21
Plainsboro Township	Road Maintenance Program XV	05/25/22	02/01/23	↔	1,227,031.90
Plainfield, City of	East Third Street Imp	08/16/21	02/15/23	ş	1,137,731.30
Bedminster Township	Clucas Brook Road Neighborhood Improvement Project	10/03/22	02/23/23	❖	325,772.20
Long Hill Township	Main Ave Streetscape/Central Ave Resurf. Pjt	06/08/22	04/01/23	↔	1,125,154.47
Lopatcong Township	2022 Rd Resurf. Pjt Drainage Structure & Sidewalk	04/05/23	04/18/23	₩	99,293.36
Bayonne City	Improvements to E. 22nd Street & Avenue J	02/16/22	04/21/23	↔	966,256.10
Warren Township	King George Road Improvement Project, Phase 1	09/15/22	4/28/2023	₩	234,845.44
Lebanon Borough	Main Street Section 1 & 2 Phase 1 Imp.	11/21/22	05/01/23	\$	167,505.99
Chester Borough	Main Street, Grove Street & Budd Ave Realignment	01/04/23	05/23/23	s	352,010.94
Cranbury Township	Plainsboro Road Improvement Project	04/24/23	05/23/23	↔	289,408.17

Dunellen Borough	Lincoln Avenue Improvements	04/18/22	06/01/23	↔	1,119,250.05
Pennington Borough	West Franklin Avenue Reconstruction	12/05/22	07/21/23	↔	516,121.89
Bridgewater Township	2023-2 Road Improvement Project	05/18/23	07/21/23	₩	1,133,193.94
Bloomsbury Borough	Willow Avenue Improvement Project	04/25/23	07/25/23	٠	375,889.65
Bridgewater Township	2023-1 Road Improvement Project	05/18/23	07/29/23	s	838,048.25
Bayonne City	Various Streets - 2022	05/24/22	08/02/23	٠	1,282,356.47
No. Hunterdon-Voorhees HS BOE	Pkg Lot Expansion at No. Hunterdon HS	03/14/23	08/16/23	↔	695,017.00
Hunterdon Central Regional BOE	IMC Parking Lot Paving and Loop Road Repair HS	03/20/23	08/18/23	ς,	824,331.76
Piscataway Board of Education	Paving Upgrades at Multiple Schools	07/13/23	08/29/23	₩	503,050.00
Chatham Borough	Woodland Road Preservation Project	11/14/22	08/31/23	ψ,	270,517.79
Franklin Township (Hunterdon Cty)	Oak Grove Road Imp - Ph 1 & 2	10/13/22	09/15/23	⋄	465,419.01
Cranbury Township	2023 Local Road Improvement Project	07/10/23	09/21/23	٠.	659,340.46
Bridgewater Township	BWT 2023-4 Road Improvement Project	06/08/23	09/29/23	\$	940,559.37
South Plainfield	Improvements to Norwood Avenue	06/05/23	10/31/23	<b>₹</b>	991,301.03
Plainsboro Township	College Road Improvements	08/09/23	11/02/23	↔	613,794.66
Kingwood Township	Roadway Resurfacing Project Federal Twist Road	09/07/23	11/06/23	∿	354,742.86
Mansfield Township	Synder Road Improvements	08/23/23	11/07/23	↔	174,268.18
Alpha Borough	2023 Roadway Improvements	06/13/23	11/16/23	Ŷ	275,020.65
Mendham Borough	Florie Farm Road Improvements	09/28/22	11/27/23	❖	310,577.96
Bordentown Regional BOE	Repaving at MacFarland Intermediate School	06/28/23	12/04/23	↔	359,550.00
Hopewell Township	2022 Road Maintenance Program	08/16/22	12/19/23	⋄	282,027.78
Ewing Township	Improvements to Pingree Avenue	08/09/23	12/23/23	↔	822,782.28
Bernards Township	Cross Rd & South Alward Avenue	07/25/23	02/02/24	↔	521,847.98
South Plainfield	2023 Road and Sewer Improvements	05/01/23	02/09/24	Υ	880,066.75
Delaware Township	Severns Way Roadway Improvements	09/11/23	03/25/24	⋄	121,020.70
Bethlehem Township	Brunswick Pike Road Improvement Project	09/21/23	03/25/24	↔	189,264.06
Middlesex County	Contract 1 - Corridor Imp. Cranbury-So. River Rd.	02/16/23	04/15/24	↔	2,856,368.60
Bridgewater Township	Branch Road and Edgewood Drive Rdway Imp. Pjt	07/20/23	04/19/24	٠Ş	940,494.00
Montgomery Township	2023 Road Improvements	09/07/23	05/20/24	₩	1,033,825.06
Frenchtown Borough	Bridge Street Improvement Project	03/20/24	06/05/24	ς,	283,932.33
Delaware Township	Lambert Road Improvements - Ph I & II	09/11/23	06/06/24	Ş	361,646.15
Montgomery Township	Skillman Road Pathway Phase 2	03/21/24	06/07/24	⋄	276,295.05
Mendham Township	Woodland Road Improvements	09/11/23	06/14/24	↔	1,824,043.85
Plainfield City of	West End & Grant Avenue Improvements	11/14/22	06/21/24	↔	1,001,683.45

Plainboro Township	Road Maintenance Program XVI	06/28/23	06/21/24	₩	1,795,325.88
Lopatcong Township	Jade Lane Improvement Project	03/06/24	06/21/24	ς,	87,952.74
Cranbury Township	Brickyard Road East Improvement Project	05/13/24	07/08/24	❖	223,265.71
Raritan Valley Community College	Resurfacing of Parking Lot #4	06/05/24	07/18/24	Ş	245,170.00
Central Jersey Airport Services, Inc.	Runway 7-25 Rehabilitation and Lighting	09/22/23	07/25/24	ᡐ	1,397,381.48
Hamilton Township	2023 Roadway Improvements to Samuel Street	04/02/24	08/08/24	<b>\$</b>	212,118.59
Lopatcong Township	Belview Road Improvement Project Phase II	04/03/24	08/15/24	ς,	197,502.00
Summit Board of Education	Service Drive Reconstruction at Summit HS	06/13/24	08/16/24	₩	579,800.00
Piscataway Board of Education	Paving Upgrades at Multiple Schools	06/13/24	08/23/24	٠	1,315,243.75
White Township	Settlers Ridge Development Rdwy Imp Pjt - Ph II	05/08/24	09/04/24	❖	423,400.35
Middlesex County	Intersection Imp to Cranbury Rd (CR535) & Fern Rd	09/07/23	9/4/2024	⋄	1,959,567.12
Piscataway Township	2023 Ethel Rd West Roadway Improvement	07/18/23	09/10/24	⋄	1,098,148.19
Highland Park Borough	Improvements to Riverview Avenue	10/10/23	09/17/24	↔	715,080.39
West Windsor Township	Bear Brook Road Roadway Reconstruction	08/28/23	09/23/24	₩	693,253.42
Hunterdon County	Surface Treatment, Resurf. & Safety Imp. Of CR519	06/20/24	10/09/24	↔	1,468,072.78
Bridgewater Township	2024-2 Roadway Improvement Project	06/27/24	10/18/24	٠›	682,759.94
Readington Twp	2024 Road Improvements	09/03/24	10/21/24	⋄	448,254.14
Rahway Board of Education	Rahway 7th & 8th Grade Academy Project	03/26/24	10/25/24	↔	400,857.50
Franklin Township	Blackwells Mills Road Reclamation & Resurf.	07/09/24	10/29/24	❖	517,880.68
Readington Township	Rdwy Imp. Plan for MA-2023 Pulaski Rd - Section 2	07/01/24	11/25/24	↔	202,641.75
Morris Cty	Green Pond Road (CR513)	08/29/24	12/20/24	\$	1,023,517.61
Hampton Borough	East Grand Street Improvement Project	10/16/23	12/20/24	s	265,766.78
	IN PROGRESS				
New Providence Borough	NJDOT FY2021 Various Streets (Woodbine Circle)	10/26/21	in progess	↔	366,627.67
Raritan Borough	Imp to Meehan Ave, Helene PI & Centre St	10/04/22	in progess	↔	533,655.49
Bridgewater Township	2023-6 Road Improvement Project	06/08/23	in progess	∽	1,008,457.97
New Brunswick City	Van Dyke Roadway Improvements	09/06/23	in progess	\$	477,283.25
Bridgewater Township	Foxcroft Road & Spring Valley Rdway Imp. Pjt	09/07/23	in progess	❖	651,677.93
Hopewell Borough	Mercer St., Newell Place & Walnut St. Road Imp.	11/17/23	in progess	Ŷ	337,105.96
Metuchen Borough	Metuchen 2023 Road Program	01/17/24	in progess	❖	1,953,033.29
Lopatcong Township	Upper Belvidere Rd Transportation Alternatives Program	03/06/24	in progess	₩	380,332.40
Middlesex County	Imp. To Intersection of Finnegans Lane	04/18/24	in progess	❖	996,355.38
Bloomsbury Borough	Milford Road Improvements Project	03/19/24	in progess	❖	244,965.62
High Bridge Borough	Center Street Improvement Project	04/24/24	in progess	❖	272,688.23

Plainsboro Township	Rd Maintenance Pgm XVII	06/27/24	in progess	↔	1,324,280.72
Bridgewater Township	2024-5 Roadway Improvement Project	06/27/24	in progess	٠s	1,300,932.79
Hopewell Township	2024 Road Maintenance Program	07/15/24	in progess	❖	1,552,015.24
Bridgewater Township	2024-3 Roadway Improvement Project	07/18/24	in progess	s	724,616.60
Lebanon Borough	Myrtle Avenue Extension/Youngs Rd Resurfacing	07/25/24	in progess	↔	153,129.29
Plainsboro Township	College Road East Improvements Phases II & III	08/15/24	in progess	₩	704,567.80
Franklin Township (Hunterdon Cty)	Future Municipal Building Site Improvements	07/13/24	in progess	↔	283,874.85
Wayne Township	Willowbrook Boulevard Resurfacing	08/21/24	in progess	₩	1,086,766.20
Montgomery Township	Road Resurfacing & Pedestrian Route Extension	09/05/24	in progess	٠	775,974.61
Cranbury Township	2024 Local Road Improvement Project	09/09/24	in progess	Ŷ	453,754.03
Roselle Borough	NJDOT FY2023 2nd Avenue & Spruce Street Project	09/25/24	in progess	Ŷ	651,568.49
Somerville Borough	Rehill Avenue Improvements Project	10/07/24	in progess	ς,	401,445.90
Union Township	Perryville Road - Section 4A & 4B	10/16/24	in progess	\$	625,973.02
Hillsborough Township	Auten Road Phase I Improvements	10/15/24	in progess	↔	550,238.36
Manville Borough	Improvements to Knopf Street - Ph 3	11/12/24	in progess	s	315,883.90
Middlesex Borough	Middlesex 2024 Road Pgm - MA - 2024	12/17/24	in progess	♦	752,224.82
	AWARDED				
Branchburg Twp	Rd Imp. At Lehigh Rd Railroad Crossing	09/09/24	awarded	₩	265,262.25
Pennington Borough	Road Rehab. Pjts Baldwin Street & Baldwin Court	12/30/24	awarded	S	568,073.03
Franklin Township (Hunterdon Cty)	NJDOT FY2023-Oak Grove Rd Improvement Project		awarded	\$	1,277,642.69
Montgomery Township	Township Line Road Improvements - Phases 1 & 2	03/21/25	awarded	❖	1,277,642.69
Bridgewater Township	2024-6 Roadway Improvement Project	04/03/25	awarded	ςş	399,158.58

### (Rev. October 200)

### Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Give form to the requester. Do not

	ment of the Treasury  Revenue Services	muatio	1	send to the IRS.
તં	Name (as shown on your Income tax return) Top Line Construction Corp.	\	V.4.00	
page	Business name, if different from above			
Print or type Specific Instructions on	Check appropriate box: Individual/Sole proprietor Corporation Partnership Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (0=disregarded entity, C=corporation, F Other (see instructions)   Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.)  22 Fifth Street		's name end ad	Exempt payes
Specif	City, state, and ZIP code Somerville, NJ 08876			
See	Ust account number(s) here (optional)			
Par	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
alien, s your e	your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on Line or withholding. For individuals, this is your social security number (SSN). However, for a sole proprietor, or disregarded enlity, see the Part I instructions on page 3. For other employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a TIN	resident tilles, it is on page 3.	Social securit	y number
Note.	If the account is in more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for guidelines on who r to enter.	s <del>e</del>		Nilication number
Pari	II Certification		l	·
	penalties of perjury, I certify that:			,
<ol> <li>The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me), and</li> <li>I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding, and</li> </ol>				
3. I an	n a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below).			
For mor	ation instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the iding because you have falled to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For tagge interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of dement (IRA), and generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not requiyour correct TiN. See the instructions on page 4.	real estate tr	ansaotions, ite	om 2 does not apply.

Sign Signature of U.S. nerson ▶

General Instructions

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

### Purpose of Form

Here

A person who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) to report, for example, income paid to you, real estate transactions, mortgage interest you paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, or contributions you made to an IRA.

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN to the person requesting it (the requester) and, when applicable, to:

- 1. Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a number to be issued),
  - 2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or
- 3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt payes. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of effectively connected income.

Note. If a requester gives you a form other than Form W-9 to request your TIN, you must use the requester's form if it is substantially similar to this Form W-9.

Definition of a U.S. person. For federal tax purposes, you are considered a U.S. person if you are:

An Individual who is a U.S. citizen or U.S. resident allen.

Date > 1/01/2025

- A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or organized in the United States or under the laws of the United
- An estate (other than a foreign estate), or
- · A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations section 301.7701~7),

Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding tax on any foreign partners' share of income from such business. Further, in certain cases where a Form W-9 has not been received, a partnership is required to presume that Therefore, If you are a U.S. person that is a partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S. status and avoid withholding on your share of partnership

The person who gives Form W-9 to the partnership for purposes of establishing its U.S. status and avoiding withholding on its allocable share of net income from the partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States is in the following cases:

The U.S. owner of a disregarded entity and not the entity,



Expiration Date: Registration Date:

04/20/2026 04/21/2024

## State of New Jersey

### Department of Labor and Workforce Development Division of Wage and Hour Compliance

# Public Works Contractor Registration Act

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.48, et seq. of the Public Works Contractor Registration Act, this certificate of registration is issued for purposes of bidding on any contract for public work or for engaging in the performance of any public work to:

Responsible Representative(s):

Daniel B. Swayze, President

Department of Labor and Workforce Development Robert Asaro-Angelo, Commissioner





### STATE OF NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE

Taxpayer Name:

DAN SWAYZE & SON, INC.

Trade Name:

Address:

2351 WALDHEIM AVE

SCOTCH PLAINS, NJ 07076-2151

Certificate Number:

0464310

Effective Date:

December 09, 1981

Date of Issuance:

March 21, 2017

For Office Use Only:

20170321150741953



State of New Jersey

PHIL MURPHY
Governor

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY DIVISION OF REVENUE & ENTERPRISE SERVICES P.O. BOX 026

TAHESHA WAY, ESQ.

Lt. Governor

TRENTON, NJ 08625-026 PHONE: 609-292-2146 FAX: 609-984-6679

ELIZABETH MAHER MUOIO State Treasurer

### 5-YEAR RECERTIFICATION

APPROVED

under the

Small Business Set-Aside Act

This certificate acknowledges DAN SWAYZE & SON, INC. DBA:Dan Swayze & Son, Inc. as a Category 3 & 5 Approved Small Business Enterprise (SBE) that has met the criteria established by N.J.A.C. 17:13.

In order for this certification to remain in effect throughout the 5 year certification period, the business must submit annual verification statements attesting that there has been no change in ownership, control, or any other factor of the business affecting eligibility for certification as a small business. The verification statements must be submitted not more than 60 days prior to the anniversary of the certification approval.

If the business fails to submit the annual verification statement by the anniversary date, or a renewal by its expiration date, the certification will lapse and the business will be removed from the system (SAVI) that lists small business entities. If the business seeks to be certified again, it will have to reapply by submitting a new application.

OF THE STATE OF SERVICE OF SERVIC

Issued: 9/23/2024

Certification Number: A0524-55

Peter Jowish

Peter Lowicki Deputy Director

\*Expiration: 9/23/2029

\*As noted above, in order to maintain its certification status, the business must submit verification statements for each of the five years.

### DECEIVE MAY 2 2025

### **BID FORMS - INDEX**

- 1. BID DOCUMENT SUBMISSION CHECKLIST
- 2. BID FORM and BID ITEMS
- 3. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF NOTICES, REVISIONS, OR ADDENDA TO BID DOCUMENTS FORM
- 4. BID BOND
- 5. SUBCONTRACTOR DECLARATION and LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS
- 6. BIDDER'S AFFIDAVIT INDICATING THEY ARE NOT DEBARRED, SUSPENDED AND DISQUALIFIED BY THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY
- 7. CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE
- 8. CONSENT OF SURETY
- 9. NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT
- 10. STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE
- 11. EXHIBIT B, MANDATORY EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY LANGUAGE
- 12. AGREEMENT
- 13. HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT
- 14. PREVAILING WAGE AFFIDAVIT
- 15. NEW JERSEY STATUTORY PAYMENT BOND
- 16. NEW JERSEY STATUTORY PERFORMANCE BOND
- 17. MAINTENANCE BOND
- 18. CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT
- 19. CONTRACTOR'S RELEASE
- 20. NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE FORM
- 21. PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION FORM
- 22. IRAN INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES CERTIFICATION
- 23. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT MANDATORY LANGUAGE
- 24. CERTIFICATION OF NON-DEBARMENT FOR FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS
- 25. NON-RESTRICTED SOIL AND FILL RECYCLABLE MATERIALS CERTIFICATION (if applicable)
- 26. CERTIFICATION OF PERCENTAGE OF RECLAIMED ASPHALT PAVEMENT (if applicable)

### **BID DOCUMENT SUBMISSION CHECKLIST**

### TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR

(Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.1b)

### A. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO THE OPENING OF BIDS IS A MANDATORY CAUSE FOR THE BID TO BE REJECTED. (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.2)

Required with		Bidder:
Submission of Bid		Initial each item
By State Statute		Submitted with Bid
X	If applicable, bidder's acknowledgement of receipt of any notice(s) or revisions(s) or addenda to an advertisement, specifications or bid document	Ver
X	A statement of corporate ownership, pursuant to N.J.S.A., 52:25-24.2	NW
X	A listing of subcontractors as required by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-16	UW.
X	A Bid deposit as required by N.J.S.A., 40A:11-21 (Bid Bond, Certified Check or Cashier's Check)	nm
X	A Consent of Surety, pursuant to N.J.S.A., 40A:11-22	NV

### B. FAILURE TO INCLUDE WITH THIS BID THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS MAY BE CAUSE FOR DISQUALIFICATION

West Windsor Requ	uires	Bidder: Initial each
w. Submission of B	Bid	Item Submitted w/ Bid
X	Bid Document Submission Checklist	NM
X	Completed and signed Bid Forms and Items	NN
X	Acknowledgement of receipt of changes to Bid document Form (if required)	NM
X	Affidavit of Bidder that he/she is not on the State of New Jersey's list of Disbarred, Suspended or Disqualified Vendors	NN
X	Contractors Qualification Questionnaire	N M
X	Non-Collusion Affidavit (must be notarized)	v v
X	Mandatory Equal Employment Opportunity Language (must be notarized)	INW
	Agreement	*
X	Hold Harmless Agreement	nm
X	Prevailing Wage Affidavit	NAN
	Payment Bond	
	Performance Bond	
	Maintenance Bond	
	Contractor's Affidavit	
	Contractor's Release	
X	Americans with Disabilities Act	200

### C. FAILURE TO PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO THE TIME OF AWARD WILL BE CAUSE FOR DISQUALIFICATION

West Windsor Red At Award	1	Bidder: Initial each Item Submitted w/ Bid	
X	New Jersey Business Registration Certificate as required by N.J.S.A. 52:32-44	nn	
X	Public Works Registration Act Certificate as required by N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.48	nn	
X	Disclosure of Investment Activities in Iran as required by N.J.S.A. 52:32-57	NIM	
X	Federal Non-Debarment Certification as required by N.J.S.A. 52:32-44.1	nv	

D. SIGNATURE:	The undersigned hereby acknowledges reading and submitting the above listed requirements
Name of Bidder:	Meco, Inc.
By Authorized Repre	sentative:
Signature:	Jani heats
Print Name and Title	: Nanci Marta, President
Date Signed:	May 2, 2025

### BID FORM and BID ITEMS

TO:

The Township of West Windsor

P. O. Box 38

271 Clarksville Road

Princeton Junction, New Jersey 08550

RE:

WEST WINDSOR TOWNSHIP

NEW EDINBURG ROAD RESURFACING

This Bid will not be accepted after 2:30 p.m. prevailing time on Friday, May 2, 2025, at which time all Bids will be publicly opened and read.

Meco, Inc.

Name of Firm Submitting Bid

The following Bid is hereby made to the Township of West Windsor.

The undersigned Bidder hereby proposes and agrees to furnish all the necessary labor, materials, equipment, tools, and services necessary for the work specified.

The undersigned Bidder has examined the location of the proposed work, the Plans, Specifications and other Contract Documents and is familiar with the local conditions at the place where work is to be performed, and understands that information relative to existing structures, apparent and latent conditions and natural phenomena as furnished in the Contract Documents or by the Owner or Engineer, carries no guarantee expressed or implied as to its completeness or accuracy and has made all due allowances therefore; and understands that the quantities of work tabulated in this Bid or indicated on the Plans or in the Specifications are only approximate and are subject to increase or decrease.

The undersigned Bidder declares that this Bid is made without connection with any other person or persons making Bids for the same work and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.

The undersigned Bidder has determined the quantity and quality of equipment and materials required; has investigated the location and determined the sources of supply of the materials required; has investigated labor conditions; and has arranged for the continuous prosecution of the work herein described.

The undersigned Bidder agrees that the prices bid, for all items, shall apply to actual quantities required, approved, and used during construction of the project, including addenda, change orders and supplemental agreements.

The undersigned Bidder hereby agrees to be bound by the award of the Contract, and if awarded the Contract on this Bid, to execute within ten (10) days after receipt of notification that the Contract Documents are ready for signature, the required Contract Agreement and the required Contract Bonds and Insurance Certificates, of which Contract this Bid, the Plans for the work, and the Specifications as above indicated, shall be a part.

The undersigned understands that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all Bids or to waive any informality or technicality of any Bid in the interest of the Owner.

Accompanying this Bid is a Bid Bond, Cashier's Check, or a certified Check in the sum of ten (10%) percent of the amount of the Bid, or \$20,000.00, whichever is less, payable to the Owner as a guarantee that the Agreement will be executed. A Performance Bond, and the specified insurance certificates, will be furnished within ten (10) days after receipt of notification that the Contract Agreements are ready for signature.

If this Bid shall be accepted by the Owner, and the undersigned shall fail to contract aforesaid, then the Owner shall be entitled to recover from the Bidder, the difference between the amount specified in the Bid and the amount for which the Owner may contract with another party to perform the work covered by said Bid, if the latter amount be in excess of the former,

If this Bid shall be accepted by the Owner, the undersigned agrees to complete the entire work proposed under this Contract within the time limit specified in the Agreement section of these specifications.

The following Bid Schedule will be completed in ink or typewritten. The amount of each Bid Item shall be written in both words and figures with the extensions in figures only. In the case of a discrepancy, the amount written in words will govern. The successful Bidder will be required to furnish a Bid Breakdown for lump sum items as indicated in the "Instructions to Bidders."

### FY2023 – NEW EDINBURG ROAD RESURFACING – BASE BID

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
1	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 154.04	MOBILIZATION Lump Sum @ \$ 60,000.00 Sixty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$60,000.00
		(Write out unit price)	
2	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 201.04	CLEARING SITE Lump Sum @ \$ 22,000.00 Twenty Two Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$22,000.00
		(Write out unit price)	
3	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 154.04	PROJECT VIDEO Lump Sum @ \$ 6,499.15 Six Thousand Four Hundred Ninety NineDollars and Fifteen Cents (Write out unit price)	\$6,499,15

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
4	NJDOT Spec.	UNIFORM TRAFFIC DIRECTORS	
	Provisions	300 HOURS @ \$150.00 per HOUR	\$45,000.00
	Sec. 159	Forty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
5	NJDOT Spec.	TRAFFIC FLAGGER	
	Provisions	250 HOURS @ \$ 105.00 per HOUR	\$26,250.00
	Sec. 159	Twenty Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty	
		Dollars and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
6	NJDOT Spec.	TRAFFIC CONES	
	Provisions	30 UNITS @ \$1.00 per UNIT	\$30,00
	Sec. 159	Thirty Dollars and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
7	NJDOT Spec.	DRUMS	
	Provisions	30 UNITS @ \$ 1.00 per UNIT	\$30.00
	Sec. 159.04	Thirty Dollars and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
8	NJDOT Spec.	BREAKAWAY BARRICADE	
	Provisions	33 UNITS @ \$ 1.00 per UNIT	\$33.00
	Sec. 159.04	Thirty Three Dollars and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
9	NJDOT Spec.	CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'B' (48"x30")	
	Provisions	11 UNITS @ \$ 75.00 per UNIT	\$825.00
	Sec. 159.04	Eight Hundred Twenty Five Dollars and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
10	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 159.04	CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'C' (72"x60")  11 UNITS @ \$ 75.00 per UNIT  Eight Hundred Twenty Five Dollars and Zero Cents	\$825,00
		(Write out unit price)	
11	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 159.04	CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'D' (36"x12") 9 UNITS @ \$ 75.00 per UNIT Six Hundred Seventy Five Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ <i>6</i> 75 <sub>°</sub> 00
		(Write out unit price)	
12	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 159.04	CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'E' (30"x24") 2 UNITS @ \$ 75.00 per UNIT One Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents	\$150 <b>.</b> 00
		(Write out unit price)	
13	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 159.04	CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'F' (30"x24")  3 UNITS @ \$ 75.00 per UNIT  Two Hundred Twenty Five Dollars and Zero Cents	\$225.00
		(Write out unit price)	
14	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 159.04	CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'G' (24"x18") 4 UNITS @ \$ 75.00 per UNIT Three Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$300.00
		(Write out unit price)	
15	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 159.04	CONSTRUCTION SIGN 'H' (24"x18") 2 UNITS @ \$ 75.00 per UNIT One Hudrined Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents	\$150.00
	-	(Write out unit price)	

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
16	NJDOT Spec.	INLET FILTER, TYPE 2	
	Provisions	49 UNITS @ \$ 5.00 per UNIT	\$245.00
	Sec. 158.04	Two Hudhred Forty Five Dollars and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
17	NJDOT Spec.	EXCAVATION, TEST PIT	
	Provisions	250 CY @ \$ 25.00 per CY	\$6,250.00
	Sec. 202.04	Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars and	
		Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
18	NJDOT Spec.	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 6" TO 12" DIAMETER	
	Provisions	2 UNITS @ \$ 850.00 per UNIT	\$1 <b>,</b> 700 <b>.</b> 00
	Sec. 802.04	One Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and	
		Zero Cents (Write out unit price)	
19	NJDOT Spec.	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 18" TO 24" DIAMETER	
	Provisions	14 UNITS @ \$1,200.00 per UNIT	\$16,800.00
	Sec. 802.04	Sixteen Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	•
		(Write out unit price)	
20	NJDOT Spec.	TREE PLANTINGS, 2" CAL.	
	Provisions	19 UNITS @ \$ 550.00 per UNIT	\$10,450.00
	Sec. 811.04	Ten Thousard Four Hundred Fifty Dollars and	•
		Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
21	NJDOT Spec.	MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER, STORM	
	Provisions	9 UNITS @ \$ 820.00 per UNIT	\$7,380.00
	Sec. 602.04	Seven Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Dollars and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
22	NJDOT Spec.	MANHOLE REPAIR, STORM	
	Provisions	9 UNITS @ \$ 375.00 per UNIT	\$3,375.00
	Sec. 602.04	Three Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five	
		Dollars and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
23	NJDOT Spec.	INLET REPAIR	
	Provisions	42 UNITS @ \$1,000.00 per UNIT	\$42,000.00
	Sec. 602.04	Forty Two Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
24	NJDOT Spec.	8" TYPE 'N' ECO CURB PIECE	
	Provisions	38 UNITS @ \$ 500.00 per UNIT	\$19,000.00
	Sec. 602.04	Nineteen Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
25	NJDOT Spec.	6" TYPE 'N' ECO CURB PIECE	
	Provisions	3 UNITS @ \$ 500.00 per UNIT	\$1,500.00
	Sec. 602.04	One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
26	NJDOT Spec.	4" TYPE 'N' ECO CURB PIECE	
	Provisions	3 UNITS @ \$ 500,00 per CUNIT	\$1,500.00
	Sec. 602.04	One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
27	NJDOT Spec.	8" HDPE UNDERDRAIN, IF & WHERE DIRECTED	
•	Provisions	100 LF @ \$ 50.00 per LF	\$5,000.00
	Sec. 601.04	Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	

SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 607.04	BELGIAN BLOCK CURB 50 LF @ \$ 50.00 per LF Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$2,500.00
	(Write out unit price)	
NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 607.04	8"x9"x18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB 825 LF @ \$ 43.00 per LF Thirty Five Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Five Dollars and Zero Cents	\$35,475.00
NJDOT Spec. Provisions	(Write out unit price)  6"x8"x18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB  900 LF @ \$ 43.00 per LF	\$38,700.00
Sec. 607.04	Thirty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents  (Write out unit price)	
NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 606.04	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THK.  1,116 SY @ \$ 115.00 per SY  One Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Forty Dollars and Zero Cents  (Write out unit price)	\$128 <b>,</b> 340 <b>.</b> 00
NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 606.04	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE  39 SY @ \$ 400.00 per SY  Fifteen Thousand Six Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$15 <b>,</b> 600 <b>.</b> 00
	(Write out unit price)	
NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 401.04	PAVEMENT MILLING, 3" DEPTH OR LESS 33,400 SY @\$ 2.00 per SY Sixty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out unit price)	\$66,800.00
	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 607.04  NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 607.04  NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 607.04  NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 606.04  NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 606.04	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 607.04  BELGIAN BLOCK CURB Soc. 607.04  Write out unit price)  NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 607.04  NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 606.04  NJDOT Spec. PAVEMENT MILLING, 3" DEPTH OR LESS Provisions Sec. 401.04  Sixty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
34	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 401.04	HMA PAVEMENT REPAIR  5,250 SY @ \$ 0.01 per SY  Fifty Two Dollars and Fifty Cents	\$52.50
		(Write out unit price)	
35	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 401.04	TACK COAT  3,500 GAL @\$ 1.00 per GAL  Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$3 <sub>e</sub> 500.00
36	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 401.04	(Write out unit price)  HOT MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE 9.5M64, 2" THICK 4,100 TON @ \$89.00 per TON  Three Hundred Sixty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars; and Zero Cents	\$364,900.00
37	NJDOT Spec. Provisions	(Write out unit price)  HOT MIX ASPHALT LEVELING COURSE 9.5M64, VARIABLE THICKNESS 470 TON @\$ 89.00 per TON	\$41,830.00
	Sec. 401.04	Forty One Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Dollars and Zero Cents  (Write out unit price)	
38	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 401.04	DENSE GRADED AGGREGATE, IF & WHERE DIRECTED 50 CY @ \$ 1.00 per CY Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents	<b>\$50.00</b>
		(Write out unit price)	
39	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 401.04	1 1/2" CLEAN STONE, IF & WHERE DIRECTED 50 CY @ \$ 1.00 per CY Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents	\$50.00
		(Write out unit price)	

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
40	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 612.04	REMOVE AND REINSTALL SIGN WITH NEW POST 1 UNIT @ \$ 170.00 per UNIT One Hudbred Seventy Dollars and Zero Cents	\$170,00
		(Write out unit price)	
41	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 612.04	'RIGHT LANE BICYCLE ONLY' SIGN, 12"X18"  11 UNITS @ \$ 235.00 per UNIT  Two Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Five Dollars	\$2,585.00
		and Zerro Cents (Write out unit price)	
42	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 612.04	R1-1 'STOP' SIGN, 30"X30"  2 UNITS @ \$ 290_00 per UNIT  Five Hundred Eighty Dollars and Zero Cents	_\$580.00
		(Write out unit price)	
43	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 612.04	R2-1 '35 MPH' SIGN, 24"X30"  13 UNITS @ \$ 270.00 per UNIT  Three Thousand Five Hundred Ten Dollars and Zero Cents  (Write out unit price)	\$3 <b>,</b> 510 <b>.</b> 00
44	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 612.04	R3-7 'LEFT LANE MUST TURN LEFT' SIGN, 30"X30"  1 UNIT @\$ 290.00 per UNIT  Two Hundred Ninety Dollars and Zero Cents	\$290.00
		(Write out unit price)	
45	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 612.04	R4-7 'KEEP RIGHT' SIGN, 24"X30" 6 UNITS @ \$ 270.00 per UNIT One Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out unit price)	\$1,620.00

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
46	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 612.04	W1-7 'TWO DIRECTION LARGE ARROW' SIGN, 48"X24", DOUBLE POSTED  1 UNIT @\$ 500.00 per UNIT  Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$500°00
		(Write out unit price)	
47	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 612.04	W3-3 'SIGNAL AHEAD' SIGN, 30"X30"  1 UNIT @ \$ 295.00 per UNIT  Two Hundred Ninety Five Dollars and Zero Cents	\$295,00
		(Write out unit price)	
48	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 612.04	W11-2 'PEDESTRIAN' SIGN, 30"X30" 2 UNITS @ \$ 295.00 per UNIT Five Hundred Ninety Dollars and Zero Cents	\$590.00
		(Write out unit price)	
49	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 612.04	STREET SIGN 8 UNITS @ \$ 455.00 per UNIT Three Thousand Six Hundred Forty Dollars and	\$3,640.00
	000.012.04	Zero Cents (Write out unit price)	
50	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, 24" WIDE WHITE  1,500 LF @ \$ 5.00 per LF  Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$7,500.00
		(Write out unit price)	•
51	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, 12" WIDE WHITE 25 LF @ \$ 2.55 per LF Sixty Three Dollars and Seventy Five Cents	\$63 <b>.</b> 75
•		(Write out unit price)	

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
52	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, 8" WIDE WHITE  1,800 LF @ \$ 1.75 per LF  Three Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars and	\$3,150.00
		Zero Cents (Write out unit price)	
53	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, 6" WIDE WHITE  450 LF @ \$ 1.25 per LF  Five Hundred Sixty Two Dollars and Fifty Cents	\$562.50
		(Write out unit price)	
54	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4" WIDE WHITE  10,700 LF @ \$ 0.75 per LF  Eight Thousand Twenty Five Dollars and Zero Cents	\$8,025.00
		(Write out unit price)	
55	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 24" WIDE YELLOW 3,924 LF @ \$ 5.00 per LF  Nineteen Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Dollars and Zero Cents  (Write out unit price)	\$19,620.00
56	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4" WIDE YELLOW  10,650 LF @ \$ 0.75 per LF  Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Seven Dollars  and Fifty Cents  (Write out unit price)	\$7,987.50
57	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOL, 'LEFT TURN LANE-USE ARROW' 8 UNITS @ \$ 230.00 per UNIT One Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out unit price)	\$1,840.00

ITEM#	SPEC. REFER. FOR PAYMENT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM & PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
58	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOL, 'ONLY'  8 UNITS @ \$ 285.00 per UNIT  Two Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Dollars  and Zero Cents	\$2,280.00
		(Write out unit price)	
59	NJDOT Spec. Provisions	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOL, 'RIGHT TURN AND THROUGH LANE-USE' 5 UNITS @ \$ 515.00 per UNIT	\$2,575.00
	Sec. 610.04	Two Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Five Dollars and Zero Cents (Write out unit price)	
60	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOL, 'THROUGH LANE-USE'  3 UNITS @ \$ 230,00 per UNIT  Six Hundred Ninety Dollars and Zero Cents	\$690,00
		(Write out unit price)	
61	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 610.04	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOL, 'THROUGH LANE-USE ARROW AND BIKE LANE' 34 UNITS @ \$ 460.00 per UNIT Fifteen Thousand Six Hundred Forty Dollars and	<u>\$15,640.00</u>
		Zero Cents (Write out unit price)	
62	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 811.04	TOPSOILING, 5" THICK 3,050 SY @ \$ 11.50 per SY Thirty Five Thousand Seventy Five Dollars and Zero Cents	\$35,075.00
63	NJDOT Spec. Provisions Sec. 811.04	(Write out unit price)  FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A-3 3,050 SY @ \$ 1.00 per SY  Three Thousand Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents	\$3,050.00
		(Write out unit price)	

	SPEC. REFER.	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM &	
ITEM#	FOR PAYMENT	PRICE IN WORDS AND FIGURES	EXTENSION
64	NJDOT Spec.	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	
	Provisions	5,000 DOLLARS @ \$1.00	\$5,000.00
	Sec. 160.04	Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
65	NJDOT Spec.	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	
	Provisions	7,500 DOLLARS @ \$1.00	\$7,500.00
	Sec. 160.04	Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	
		(Write out unit price)	
		TOTAL PRICE BID (Items 1 to 65)	
•		One Million One Hundred Ten Thousand	\$1,110,328.40
		Three Hundred Twenty Eight Dollars and	
		Forty Cents	

If a Corporation,
Name of Meco, Inc.
Signature of Bidder
Name Title
Business 37 Prodelin Way, Millstone Township, NJ 08535
Incorporated under the Laws of the State of <u>New Jersey</u>
President Nanci Marta, President
(Name) (Title)
Secretary Kathleen Savarese, Secretary
(Name) (Title)
Treasurer Arlindo Lucas, Treasurer
(Name) (Title)
Dated: May 2, 2025
(Affix Corporation Seal Here) If a Partnership, Individual, or Non-Incorporated Organization,  Name of Company
Signature of Bidder
(Name) (Title)
Names and Addresses of Members of Company

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF NOTICES, REVISIONS OR ADDENDA TO BID DOCUMENTS FORM

### TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR NEW EDINBURG ROAD RESURFACING

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.1a., the undersigned Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following notices, revisions, or addenda to the bid advertisement, specifications or bid documents. By indicating date of receipt, the bidder acknowledges the submitted Bid takes into account the provisions of the notice, revision or addendum. Note that the local unit's record of notice to Bidders shall take precedence and that failure to include provisions of changes in a Bid proposal may be subject to rejection of the Bid.

Bidder's Initials	Date Received	How Received (mail, fax, pick- up, etc.)	West Windsor Township Reference Number or Title of Addendum/Revision		
			Title or Description		
				Revision or	
				Addenda No.	
			None		
<del></del>					
				N	

Acknowledged by Bid	der
Name of Bidder:M	eco, Inc.
By Authorized Represe	ntative:
Signature:	mi hat
Print Name and Title: _	Nanci Marta, President
Date:	May 2, 2025

### BID BOND

KNOW AL	L MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we,	the undersigned,	
	as Principa	al, and	as Surety, are
hereby held	and firmly bound unto the Township of V	West Windsor, as Owner, in the Pe	enal Sum of
	(\$	) for the payment of	which, well and truly to be
made, we h	ereby jointly and severally bind ourselves,	successors and assigns.	
Signed this,	day of	, 20	
	on of the above obligation is such that we ertain Bid, attached hereto and hereby made		
	NEW EDINBURG	ROAD RESURFACING	
NOW THE	REFORE,		
A)	If said Bid shall be rejected or in the alter	mative,	
В)	If said bid shall be accepted and the Princ attached hereto (properly completed in ac performance of said contract, and for the in the connection therewith, and shall acceptance of said Bid,	cordance with said Bid) and shall f payment of all persons performing	urnish a bond for his faithfu labor or furnishing materials
understood	bligation shall be void, otherwise the sa and agreed that the liability of the Surety f at of this obligation as herein stated.		
in no way in	for value received, hereby stipulates, and an appaired or affected by any extension of the waive notice of any such extension.		
are corporat	SS WHEREOF, the Principal and the Suret ions have caused their corporate seals to be day and year first set forth above.		
		Prir	ncipal
BY:		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
~ · ·	Witness		
		C	atri
by		51	urety
BY:	Witness	Attor	ney-in-Fact

#### SUBCONTRACTOR DECLARATION and LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

IF THE PROJECT'S SCOPE OF WORK INVOLVES SPECIALTY TRADE CATEGORIES, PLEASE LIST SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION AND/OR SUB-SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION BELOW.

There shall be submitted proof that each subcontractor is qualified in accordance with the rules and regulations of the State of New Jersey when such rules and regulations exist.

Each Bidder shall set forth in the Bid, the names, addresses and license numbers (when required) of each subcontractor for the furnishing of plumbing and gas fitting, and all kindred work, and of the steam and hot water heating and ventilating apparatus, steam power plants and kindred work, and electrical work, structural steel and ornamental iron work, if any, for the construction, alteration or repair of any public buildings.

A General Contractor that intended to utilize a specific subcontractor to perform work in one or more of the specialty trade categories shall provide the required information with regard to that subcontractor in the appropriate space for each specialty trade category applicable to the contract.

All Bidders seeking to perform plumbing work on a publicly bid contract are required to comply with N.J.S.A. 45:14C-2 and N.J.A.C. 13:23-1.3. These provisions require that plumbing work on such contract may only be performed by an entity in which a licensed master plumber owns not less than 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of stock in the corporation, or not less than 10% of the capital of the partnership, or not less than 10% of the ownership of any other legal firm or legal entity. Accordingly, if a Bidder intends to perform plumbing work on a publicly bid contract with its own employees or by the Bidder himself, a master plumber must possess an ownership interest that complies with N.J.S.A. 45:14C-2 and N.J.A.C. 13:23-1.3 in the entity submitting the bid. Alternately, if a Bidder intends to perform such work through a subcontractor, a master plumber must possess an ownership interest that complies with N.J.S.A. 45:14C-2 and N.J.A.C. 13:23-1.3.

If the project's scope of work involves specialty trade categories, the General Contractor that intends to perform work in one or more of the specialty trade categories through the use of its own employees or the General Contractor himself rather than through the utilization of a subcontractor shall write the words "IN-HOUSE" next to each applicable category and then insert the name, and the license number where required, of each such employee of the General Contractor or the General Contractor himself in the appropriate spaces for each specialty trade category applicable to the contract.

If the contract does not involve any of the specialty trade categories, please write the word "NONE" in the appropriate space provided.

#### LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Address

West Windsor Township
TITLE OF BID: New Edinburg Road Resurfacing NAME OF BIDDER: New Loc, Inc.

		1		
Name	Address	Telephone	Specialized Sub-Prime Area	Scope Of Work for Each Subcontractor in Each Specialized Sub-Prime Area
Straight Edge	201 Wilton Avenue Middlesex, NJ 08846	732–302–3001	- Daniel Barrier	Traffic Markings, 6" Traffic Stripes, 4" Traffic Markings, Symbol Left Turn Lane
Pro Stump and Tree Service	20 Horseshoe Drive Millstone Twp., NJ 08535	732–446–1104	Tree Removal	Tree Removal, Over 6" Tree Plantings, 2" CAL.
Plumbing and Ga	s Fitting and All Kindred	Work:		
NameNon	е		Phone #	
Address				
License Number				
Electrical Work:				
NameNone			Phone #	
Address				
License Number				
Structural Steel an	nd Ornamental Iron Work	<u>:</u>		
Name None			Phone #	
Address				
	nts, Steam and Hot Water			
Name None			Phone #	

# BIDDER'S AFFIDAVIT INDICATING THEY ARE NOT DEBARRED, SUSPENDED AND DISQUALIFIED BY THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

#### TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR COUNTY OF MERCER

I, IV	erci Marta	of the Munic	apality of	Millistone		in the County of
M	onmouth	and the State of	New Jerse	<b>≱</b> Y (	of full age,	being duly swon
accor	ding to the law on m	y oath depose and sa	y that:			,
I am that I bid is & Co said I relies Affid The treastlife or	President executed the said Pr not included on the instruction list of De Proposal and in this A upon the truth of the avit in awarding the undersigned further of urer's list of Debarra	, an office roposal with full auth State of New Jersey, barred, Suspended are affidavit are true and one statements contain contract for said workwarrants that should ed, Suspended and Diding the Guarantee Peding the Guarantee Peding statements and Diding the Guarantee Peding the Guarantee Peding statements and Diding statements and	cer of the firm ority to do so Department of and Disqualified correct, and med in said Procedured k.	o; that said bidd of Treasury, Di ed bidders and hade with the fu- coposal and in the firm making idders list at an	der at the tim vision of Pro that all state all knowledge the statemen ag this bid a ny time prior	pperty Managemen ments contained in that the Township its contained in the appear on the State to, and during the
The ususpe Envir	undersigned understansion and/or disqua	ands that the firm n lification in contract if the Contractor vio	ing with the	State of New	Jersey and	the Department of
	exo, Inc.	<b>73.</b> 1. (2)	Su	bscribed and sv	worn before 1	me this
<u>\a</u>	ame of Contractor (T	ype or Print)  — President	2	nd_Day of	MAY	, 20_ <u>25</u>
Nar	nci Marta (Type or Print Name	e of Affiant)	No Ms	otary Public V Commission	Javen	24/1029

Kathleen Savarese NOTARY PUBLIC State of New Jersey ID # 2382708 My Commission Expires 2/24/2029

#### **CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE**

The Bidder is requested to provide the following information: Date of Organization of Company: June, 1985 Name and address of Officers: President: Nanci Marta, 37 Prodelin Way, Millstone Township, NJ 08535 Vice President: John Alexander Lucas, 37 Prodelin Way, Millstone Township, NJ 08535 Secretary: Kathleen Savarese, 158 Chestnut Way, Manalapan, NJ 07726 Treasurer: Arlindo Lucas, 37 Prodelin Way, Millstone Township, NJ 08535 **CONTRACTOR'S EXPERIENCE** 1. How many years has your organization been in business as a general contractor under your present business name? 40 years 2. How many years' experience in this type of construction work has your organization had? 40 3. What are the latest projects (within the last five years) your organization has completed? (Attach additional pages if necessary.) Contract Amount Date Work Completed For Whom A. \$ 7,076,702 7/15/2022 <u>County</u> of Monmouth В. \$ **1,477,779**. 7/1/2023 Township of Monroe C. \$ 974,775.50 6/15/2023 Township of Bernards D. \$ 2,064,253. 4/15/2024 Township of Wall E. \$ 1,612,014. 1/11/2024 Borough of Oceanport Names, Addresses and Telephone Numbers of References for the items listed above: Name and Address Telephone No. Cty of Monmouth-Thomas Lombardi, 1 E.MainSt., Freehold, NJ 732-683-8640 A. CenterState Engineering, Shannon Cenci, 481 Spotswood-Englishtown Rd, N В. Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc., Alexandria H. Hande
96 US Highway 206, Ste. 101, Flanders, NJ 07836-973-398-1776
Township of Wall, Matthew J. Zahorsky
2700 Allaire Rd., Wall, NJ 07719-1168-732-449-8444
Colliers Engineering & Design, Rosemary Danback, 101 Crawfords Corner
Road, STE 3400, Holmdel, NJ 07733-877-627-3772 C. D.

E.

Have you ever failed to complete any work awarded to you (within the last ter	n years)? No
If so, where and why?	
Have you or has any officer of your organization ever been an officer or partn contracting organization that failed to complete any work (within the last ten y If so, where and why?	years)? No
Did this other contracting organization ever fail to complete any work awarde (within the last ten years)?NO	
if so, where and why:	
Give list of uncompleted contracts presently held by you:	
Name of Contract North Valley Road Municipal Aid FY2023  2024 ADA Rowy Improvem ents to South Broad St  Municipal Aid FY2023  Comercy Corrini  Township of Hamilton Michele Bach	Amount
Municipal Aid FY2023 Cameron Obrini 2024 ADA Rowy Improvem Township of Hamilton	\$ 329,623.50
ents to South Broad St. Michele Bach Marlboro Two-2024 (ME. Associates	\$ <u>1,112,178.50</u>
Marlboro Twp-2024 OME Associates Riw Improvement Prog Trevor J. Taylor Twp of Iakewood-East 9th Colliers Engineering & Design St., E 7th St, & 6th St Derek Jordan	\$ 2,056,999.00
St., E 7th St, &6th St Denek Jordan	\$ <u>648,733.50</u>
State approximately the largest amount of work you have done in any one year of a similar nature to the work being bid on. \$7,978,355	r (within the last ten yea
List the equipment available for the performance of work under the proposed of sheets if necessary)	contract (attach addition
See Attached	
Has any lien been filed in connection with a construction project handled by allegations of nonpayment against your organization (within the last five years name of the company filing the lien, the amount of the lien, and whether or not	your organization based )? No If YES, state

#### **CONSENT OF SURETY**

Attach Consent of Surety from a Surety Company, meeting the requirements, described herein, stating that if the Bidder is awarded the contract that the Surety Company will supply the bonds for the contract.

- 1. Must be an irrevocable, unconditional commitment by the Surety to issue on behalf of the Bidder the bond or bonds set forth in the contract documents upon award of the project in the full amounts specified.
- 2. Must include all bonds required by the contract documents, i.e. performance, labor and material payment, maintenance, environmental, etc.
- 3. Certificate (Consent) of Surety is not waivable and will be considered a material defect resulting in rejection of Bid if omitted from Bid package.
- 4. Must not contain any provision that would serve to limit the Surety's liability to the "spread to second" Bidder in the event the Bidder fails to enter into a contract upon award.

#### SAMPLE WORDING IS AS SHOWN BELOW:

#### CONSENT OF SURETY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESE money of the United States of America, and for other valuable consideration, the	the receipt whereof is hereby ack	
		Insurance Company,
	Name	
	Address	
exists under the laws of the State of New certifies and agrees, that if the contract for		
for (Project)		
is awarded to (Bidder) the undersigned will execute the bond or in the full amount set forth in the contract Bidder, provided however, that this compagreed upon by Bidder, Owner, and Sure	t documents for the faithful perfo mitment shall expire sixty (60) da	ormance of all obligations of the
Signed, sealed, and dated this	day of	, 20
	(Name)	INSURANCE COMPANY
Ву		
	(Name)	

#### NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

	STATE OFNEW JERSES	7	_;	
	COUNTY OF MERCER		_:	
I, <u>Nanci Marta</u>		of the (Cit	ty, Town, (Townsh	ip) Borough, etc.)
of Millstone	in the Co	ounty of	Mormouth	and the
law on my oath depose and say the	ıat:			
I am President				
of the firm ofMeco, Inc.				
authority to do so, that said Bidde any collusion, or otherwise taker above-named project; and that all and made with full knowledge contained in said Proposal and in  I further warrant that no such contract upon an agreement except bona fide employees or both	n any action in restraint of statements contained in sai that the Township of West this affidavit in awarding to person(s) or selling agency or understanding for a con	free, compet d Proposal and Wirdsor reliate the contract for has been emparation, pero	itive bidding in co d in this affidavit a les upon the truth or the said Project. ployed or retained centage, brokerage	onnection with the are true and correct, of the statements to solicit, or secure e, or contingent fee
Meco, Inc.			B 4841114	
(Name of Bidde	r)	<u></u>		
Nanci Marta		No.		
(Also type or print name of aft		-		
Subscribed and sworn to before n	ne this			
and day of Ma Hataley Sover Notary Public of New Jers	4y , 20 <u>25</u>	_·		
Karhenson	L. Marie Lange			
Notary Public of New Jers	sy			
My commission expires				

Kathleen Savarese
NOTARY PUBLIC
State of New Jersey
ID # 2382708
My Commission Expires 2/24/2029

<u>STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE</u>
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 52:25-24.2 (P.L. 1977, c.33, as amended by P.L. 2016, c.43)

This statement shall be completed, certified to, and included with all Bid and proposal submissions. Failure to submit the required information is cause for automatic rejection of the Bid or proposal.

Name	of
Organi	ization: Meco, Inc.
Organi Addre	ization ss: P.O. Box 536, Clarksburg, NJ 08510
<u>Part I</u>	Check the box that represents the type of business organization:
	le Proprietorship (skip Parts II and III, execute certification in Part IV)
No	n-Profit Corporation (skip Parts II and III, execute certification in Part IV)
X For	r-Profit Corporation (any type) Limited Liability Company (LLC)
Par	rtnership Limited Partnership Limited Liability Partnership (LLP)
Otl	ner (be specific):
Part I	<u>I</u>
X	The list below contains the names and addresses of all stockholders in the corporation who own ten (10%) percent or more of its stock, of any class, or of all individual partners in the partnership who own a ten (10%) percent or greater interest therein, or of all members in the limited liability company who own a ten (10%) percent or greater interest therein, as the case may be. (COMPLETE THE LIST BELOW IN THIS SECTION.)
	OR
	No one stockholder in the corporation owns ten (10%) percent or more of its stock, of any class, or no individual partner in the partnership owns a ten (10%) percent or greater interest therein, or no member in the limited liability company owns a ten (10%) percent or greater interest therein, as the case may be. (SKIP TO PART IV.)

#### (Please attach additional sheets if more space is needed):

Name of Individual or Business Entity	Address			
Nanci Marta	37 Prodelin Way, Millstone, NJ 08535			
John Alexander Lucas	37 Prodelin Way, Millstone, NJ 08535			
Arlindo Lucas	37 Prodelin Way, Millstone, NJ 08535			

### <u>Part III</u> DISCLOSURE OF TEN (10%) PERCENT OR GREATER OWNERSHIP IN THE STOCKHOLDERS, PARTNERS OR LLC MEMBERS LISTED IN PART II

If a bidder has a direct or indirect parent entity which is publicly traded, and any person holds a ten (10%) percent or greater beneficial interest in the publicly traded parent entity as of the last annual federal Security and Exchange Commission (SEC) or foreign equivalent filing, ownership disclosure can be met by providing links to the website(s) containing the last annual filing(s) with the federal Securities and Exchange Commission (or foreign equivalent) that contain the name and address of each person holding a ten (10%) percent or greater beneficial interest in the publicly traded parent entity, along with the relevant page numbers of the filing(s) that contain the information on each such person. Attach additional sheets if more space is needed.

Website (URL) containing the last annual SEC (or foreign equivalent) filing	Page #'s

Please list the names and addresses of each stockholder, partner or member owning a ten (10%) percent or greater interest in any corresponding corporation, partnership and/or limited liability company (LLC) listed in Part II other than for any publicly traded parent entities referenced above. The disclosure shall be continued until names and addresses of every noncorporate stockholder, and individual partner, and member exceeding the ten (10%) percent ownership criteria established pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:25-24.2 has been listed. Attach additional sheets if more space is needed.

Stockholder/Partner/Member and Corresponding Entity Listed in Part II	Address		

#### Part IV Certification

I, being duly sworn upon my oath, hereby represent that the foregoing information and any attachments thereto to the best of my knowledge are true and complete. I acknowledge: that I am authorized to execute this certification on behalf of the Bidder/proposer; that the Township of West Windsor is relying on the information contained herein and that I am under a continuing obligation from the date of this certification through the completion of any contracts with the Township of West Windsor to notify the Township of West Windsor in writing of any changes to the information contained herein; that I am aware that it is a criminal offense to make a false statement or misrepresentation in this certification, and if I do so, I am subject to criminal prosecution under the law and that it will constitute a material breach of my agreement(s) with the Township of West Windsor, permitting the Township of West Windsor to declare any contract(s) resulting from this certification void and unenforceable.

Full Name (Print):	Nanci Marta	Title:	President
Signature:	havituat	Date:	May 2, 2025

#### **EXHIBIT B**

#### MANDATORY EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY LANGUAGE N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. (P.L.1975, c.127)

N.J.A.C. 17:27-1.1 et seq.

#### CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

During the performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees as follows:

The Contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality, or sex. Except with respect to affectional or sexual orientation and gender identity or expression, the Contractor will ensure that equal employment opportunity is afforded to such applicants in recruitment and employment, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality, or sex. Such equal employment opportunity shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the Public Agency Compliance Officer setting forth provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

The Contractor or subcontractor, where applicable will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, disability, nationality or sex.

The Contractor or subcontractor will send to each labor union, with which it has a collective bargaining agreement, a notice, to be provided by the agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the Contractor's commitments under this act and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

The Contractor or subcontractor, where applicable, agrees to comply with any regulations promulgated by the Treasurer, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq., as amended and supplemented from time to time and the Americans with Disabilities Act.

When hiring or scheduling workers in each construction trade, the Contractor or subcontractor agrees to make good faith efforts to employ minority and women workers in each construction trade consistent with the targeted employment goal prescribed by N.J.A.C. 17:27-7.2; provided, however, that the Department of Labor & Workforce Development (Dept. of LWD), Construction EEO Monitoring Program, may, in its discretion, exempt a Contractor or subcontractor from compliance with the good faith procedures prescribed by the following provisions, A, B, and C, as long as the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program is satisfied that the Contractor or

#### EXHIBIT B (Cont.)

subcontractor is employing workers provided by a union which provides evidence, in accordance with standards prescribed by the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, that its percentage of active "card carrying" members who are minority and women workers is equal to or greater than the targeted employment goal established in accordance with N.J.A.C. 17:27-7.2. The Contractor or subcontractor agrees that a good faith effort shall include compliance with the following procedures:

- (A) If the Contractor or subcontractor has a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for a construction trade, the Contractor or subcontractor shall, within three business days of the contract award, seek assurances from the union that it will cooperate with the Contractor or subcontractor as it fulfills its affirmative action obligations under this contract and in accordance with the rules promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et. seq., as supplemented and amended from time to time and the Americans with Disabilities Act. If the Contractor or subcontractor is unable to obtain said assurances from the construction trade union at least five business days prior to the commencement of construction work, the Contractor or subcontractor agrees to afford equal employment opportunities minority and women workers directly, consistent with this chapter. If the Contractor's or subcontractor's prior experience with a construction trade union, regardless of whether the union has provided said assurances, indicates a significant possibility that the trade union will not refer sufficient minority and women workers consistent with affording equal employment opportunities as specified in this chapter, the Contractor or subcontractor agrees to be prepared to provide such opportunities to minority and women workers directly, consistent with this chapter, by complying with the hiring or scheduling procedures prescribed under (B) below; and the Contractor or subcontractor further agrees to take said action immediately if it determines that the union is not referring minority and women workers consistent with the equal employment opportunity goals set forth in this chapter.
- (B) If good faith efforts to meet targeted employment goals have not or cannot be met for each construction trade by adhering to the procedures of (A) above, or if the Contractor does not have a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for a construction trade, the Contractor or subcontractor agrees to take the following actions:
- (l) To notify the public agency compliance officer, the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, and minority and women referral organizations listed by the Division pursuant to N.J.A.C. 17:27-5.3, of its workforce needs, and request referral of minority and women workers;
- (2) To notify any minority and women workers who have been listed with it as awaiting available vacancies;
- (3) Prior to commencement of work, to request that the local construction trade union refer minority and women workers to fill job openings, provided the Contractor or subcontractor has a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for the construction trade;
- (4) To leave standing requests for additional referral to minority and women workers with the local construction trade union, provided the Contractor or subcontractor has a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for the construction trade, the State Training and Employment Service and other approved referral sources in the area;

#### EXHIBIT B (Cont.)

- (5) If it is necessary to lay off some of the workers in a given trade on the construction site, layoffs shall be conducted in compliance with the equal employment opportunity and nondiscrimination standards set forth in this regulation, as well as with applicable Federal and State court decisions;
- (6) To adhere to the following procedure when minority and women workers apply or are referred to the Contractor or subcontractor:
- (i) The Contactor or subcontractor shall interview the referred minority or women worker.
- (ii) If said individuals have never previously received any document or certification signifying a level of qualification lower than that required in order to perform the work of the construction trade, the Contractor or subcontractor shall in good faith determine the qualifications of such individuals. The Contractor or subcontractor shall hire or schedule those individuals who satisfy appropriate qualification standards in conformity with the equal employment opportunity and non-discrimination principles set forth in this chapter. However, a Contractor or subcontractor shall determine that the individual at least possesses the requisite skills, and experience recognized by a union, apprentice program or a referral agency, provided the referral agency is acceptable to the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program. If necessary, the Contractor or subcontractor shall hire or schedule minority and women workers who qualify as trainees pursuant to these rules. All of the requirements, however, are limited by the provisions of (C) below.
- (iii) The name of any interested women or minority individual shall be maintained on a waiting list and shall be considered for employment as described in (i) above, whenever vacancies occur. At the request of the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, the Contractor or subcontractor shall provide evidence of its good faith efforts to employ women and minorities from the list to fill vacancies.
- (iv) If, for any reason, said Contractor or subcontractor determines that a minority individual or a woman is not qualified or if the individual qualifies as an advanced trainee or apprentice, the contractor or subcontractor shall inform the individual in writing of the reasons for the determination, maintain a copy of the determination in its files, and send a copy to the public agency compliance officer and to the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program.
- (7) The Contractor or subcontractor agrees to keep a complete and accurate record of all requests made for the referral of workers in any trade covered by the contract, on forms made available by the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program and submitted promptly to the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program upon request.
- (C) The Contractor or subcontractor agrees that nothing contained in (B) above shall preclude the Contractor or subcontractor from complying with the union hiring hall or apprenticeship policies in any applicable collective bargaining agreement or union hiring hall arrangement, and, where required by custom or agreement, it shall send journeymen and trainees to the union for referral, or to the apprenticeship program for admission, pursuant to such agreement or arrangement. However, where the practices of a union or apprenticeship program will result in the exclusion of minorities and

#### EXHIBIT B (Cont.)

women or the failure to refer minorities and women consistent with the targeted county employment goal, the Contractor or subcontractor shall consider for employment persons referred pursuant to (B) above without regard to such agreement or arrangement; provided further, however, that the Contractor or subcontractor shall not be required to employ women and minority advanced trainees and trainees in numbers which result in the employment of advanced trainees and trainees as a percentage of the total workforce for the construction trade, which percentage significantly exceeds the apprentice to journey worker ratio specified in the applicable collective bargaining agreement, or in the absence of a collective bargaining agreement, exceeds the ratio established by practice in the area for said construction trade. Also, the Contractor or subcontractor agrees that, in implementing the procedures of (B) above, it shall, where applicable, employ minority and women workers residing within the geographical jurisdiction of the union.

After notification of award, but prior to signing a construction contract, the Contractor shall submit to the public agency compliance officer and the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program an initial project workforce report (Form AA-201) electronically provided to the public agency by the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, through its website, for distribution to and completion by the Contractor, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 17:27-7. The Contractor also agrees to submit a copy of the Monthly Project Workforce Report once a month thereafter for the duration of this contract to the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program, and to the public agency compliance officer.

The Contractor agrees to cooperate with the public agency in the payment of budgeted funds, as is necessary, for on-the-job and/or off-the-job programs for outreach and training of minorities and women.

(D) The Contractor and its subcontractors shall furnish such reports or other documents to the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program as may be requested by the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program from time to time in order to carry out the purposes of these regulations, and public agencies shall furnish such information as may be requested by the Dept. of LWD, Construction EEO Monitoring Program for conducting a compliance investigation pursuant to N.J.A.C. 17:27-1.1 et seq.

Signed by

Successful Bidder / Contractor

Nanci Marta/Meco, Inc.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of

(Notarizeď)

Kathleen Savarese NOTARY PUBLIC State of New Jersey ID # 2382708

My Commission Expires 2/24/2029

#### AGREEMENT

This Contract made the	day of	, 2025 by and between the Township
Council of the Township of West W	indsor, a municipal co	corporation of the State of New Jersey, having its
principal address at 271 Clarksville	Road, Princeton Junc	ction, New Jersey 08550 (hereinafter called "the
Township") and		, having its principal place of business at
		(hereinafter called "the Contractor").

#### $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

It is understood and agreed between the parties hereto as follows:

Section 1. Price, Terms and Acceptance.

The Contractor hereby agrees that its acceptance of final payment from the Township shall be a release in full of any and all claims against the Township out of, or by reason of, the work done, and materials furnished under these Contract Documents.

Section 2. Indemnification.

Contractor agrees to defend and hold the Township of West Windsor, its officers, agents, volunteers and employees, harmless from and against all suits, claims, costs, expenses, actions, demands, judgments or liabilities (including reasonable counsel fees), arising out of or relating to or in connection with any material or services furnished and delivered under this Agreement by the Contractor, or by and on account of any act or omission of the Contractor, its agents or employees, for any injury or damage sustained, or

alleged to have been sustained, by any party or parties by reason of the use of defective material, furnished and delivered under the Agreement or by, or on account of any act of omission or commission of any Contractor, its agents or employees; and, in case any such action shall be brought against the Township of West Windsor, its officers, agents and employees, the Contractor shall immediately take charge of and defend same at its own cost and expense. The Township of West Windsor may, if it so desires, defend such action and charge the expense of the same to the Contractor.

#### Section 3. Insurance.

The Contractor shall maintain the following amounts of insurance coverage during the course of this Agreement:

- a. Standard workers compensation insurance indemnifying the Contractor against any loss arising from liability or injury sustained by any and all agents, servants or employees of the Contractor, who shall be entitled to compensation under the Workers Compensation Law of the State of New Jersey. If the Contractor is incorporated outside the State of New Jersey, the said policy must include the "Other States Endorsement."
- b. Comprehensive, General and Contractual Liability, and Environment Impairment insurance coverage, including personal liability, contractual liability, explosion, collapse, underground hazard coverage shall be in accordance with the contract documents.
  - Bodily injury and property damage, shall be in accordance with the contract documents.
- c. All certificates shall be issued by an insurer that has an AM Best rating of at least A+ and which is authorized to underwrite insurance risk for the specific lines of coverage by the Department of Insurance of the State of New Jersey. Said insurer shall provide at least thirty (30) days prior written notice to the Township of any cancellation or reduction in amount or type of coverage. The Contractor shall provide the Township with proof of said insurance, along with a certificate naming the Township as additional insured.

Section 4. Final Inspection and Payment.

All labor and supplies delivered to or performed for the Township by the Contractor shall be subject to final inspection by the Township. If the results of any such inspections indicate that any labor or materials are deficient in any respect, the Township may reject such services and shall require the Contractor to make such changes and provide such additional services as the Township may consider necessary to conform to the bid specifications. Failure to make such changes as are requested by the Township to conform to the bid specifications within thirty (30) days after notice is given, shall be cause for the Township to consider the Contractor in breach of the contract.

Payment will be made by the Township on Township voucher forms which are duly certified by the Contractor and attached to an itemization of the materials or services furnished. Payment of the full contract amount will indicate satisfactory evidence that the work has been completed and accepted unless a written agreement to the contrary is made between the Township and the Contractor. Payment vouchers may be submitted on a bi-weekly basis and shall not be considered for payment until the work and/or services provided by the Contractor have been installed, inspected, and approved by the Township.

Section 5. Compliance with State and Federal Law.

The Contractor expressly agrees to strictly comply with all Federal, State, and local laws, regulations and ordinances as may be applicable to the performance of this Agreement.

Section 6. Statement of Compliance with Chapter 127 of the Public Laws of 1975 (N.J.A.C. 17:27)

During the performance of this contract, the successful Bidder/Contractor agrees as follows:

a. The Contractor or Subcontractor, where applicable, will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation or sex. The Contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that such applicants are recruited and employed, and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation or sex. Such action shall include but not be limited to the following: employment; upgrading; demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the Public Agency Compliance Officer setting forth provisions of this non-discrimination clause.

- b. The Contractor or Subcontractor, where applicable, will in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to age, race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital status, affectional or sexual orientation or sex.
- c. The Contractor or Subcontractor, where applicable, will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice, to be provided by the Public Agency Compliance Officer, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the Contractor's commitments under this act and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.
- d. The Contractor or Subcontractor, where applicable, agrees to comply with any regulations promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq., as amended and supplemented from time to time, and the Americans with Disabilities Act.
- e. When hiring or scheduling workers in each construction trade, the Contractor or Subcontractor agrees to make good faith efforts to employ minority and women workers in each construction trade consistent with the applicable employment goal prescribed by N.J.A.C 17:27-7.3; provided, however, that the Division may, in its discretion, exempt a Contractor or Subcontractor from compliance with the good faith procedures prescribed by the following provisions, A, B, and C as long as the Division is satisfied that the Contractor or Subcontractor is employing workers provided by a union which provides evidence, in accordance with standards prescribed by the Division, that its percentage of active "card carrying" members who are minority and women workers is equal to or greater than the applicable employment goal prescribed in accordance with N.J.S.A. 17:27-7.3.

The Contractor or Subcontractor agrees that a good faith effort shall include compliance with the following procedures:

If the Contractor or Subcontractor has a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for a (A) construction trade, the Contractor or Subcontractor shall, within three (3) days of the contract award, seek assurances from the union that it will cooperate with the Contractor or Subcontractor as it fulfills its affirmative action obligations under this contract and in accordance with the rules promulgated by the Treasurer pursuant to N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et. seg.. as supplemented and amended from time to time and the American with Disabilities Act. If the Contractor or Subcontractor is unable to obtain said assurances from the construction trade union at least five (5) business days prior to the commencement of construction work, the Contractor or Subcontractor agrees to attempt to hire or schedule minority and women workers directly, consistent with the applicable employment goal. If the Contractor's or Subcontractor's prior experience with a construction trade union, regardless of whether the union has provided said assurances indicates a significant possibility that the trade union will not refer sufficient minority and women workers consistent with the applicable employment goal, the Contractor or Subcontractor agrees to be prepared to hire or schedule minority and women workers directly, consistent with the applicable employment goal, by complying with the hiring or scheduling procedures prescribed under (B) below; and the Contractor or Subcontractor further agrees to take said action if it determines or is so notified by the Division that the union is not referring minority and women workers consistent with the applicable employment goal.

- (B) If the hiring or scheduling of a workforce consistent with the employment goal has not or cannot be achieved for each construction trade, by adhering to the procedures of (A) above, or if the Contractor or Subcontractor does not have a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for a construction trade, the Contractor or Subcontractor agrees to take the following actions consistent with the applicable county employment goal:
  - (1) To notify the Public Agency Compliance Officer, the Division, and minority and women referral organizations listed by the Division pursuant to N.J.A.C. 17:27-5.3, of its workforce needs, and request referral of minority and women workers;
  - (2) To notify any minority and women workers who have been listed with it as awaiting available vacancies;
  - (3) Prior to commencement of work, to request the local construction trade union refer minority and women workers to fill job openings, provided that the Contractor or Subcontractor has a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for the construction trade;
  - (4) To leave standing requests for additional referral of minority and women workers with the local construction trade union, provided the Contractor or Subcontractor has a referral agreement or arrangement with a union for the construction trade, the State Training and Employment Service and the other approved referral sources in the area until such time as the workforce is consistent with the employment goal;
  - (5) If it is necessary to lay off some of the workers in a given trade on the construction site, to assure, consistent with the applicable State and Federal statutes and court decisions, that sufficient minority and women employees remain on the site consistent with the employment goal; and to employ any minority and women workers so laid off by the Contractor or any other construction site on which its workforce composition is not consistent with an employment goal established pursuant to rules implementing N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq.;
  - (6) To adhere to the following procedure when minority and women workers apply or are referred to the Contractors or Subcontractors:
    - (i) If said individuals have never previously received any document or certification signifying a level of qualification lower than that required in order to perform the work of the construction trade, the Contractor or Subcontractor shall determine the qualifications of such individuals and if the Contractor's or Subcontractor's workforce in each construction trade is not consistent with the applicable employment goal, it shall hire or schedule those individuals who satisfy appropriate qualification standards. However, a Contractor or Subcontractor shall determine that the individual at least possesses the requisite skills, and experience recognized by a union, apprentice program or referral agency, provided the referral agency is acceptable to the Division. If necessary, the Contractor or Subcontractor shall hire or schedule minority and women workers who qualify as trainees pursuant to these rules. All of the requirements, however, are limited by the provisions of (C) below.
    - (ii) If the Contractor's or Subcontractor's workforce is consistent with the applicable employment goal, the name of any interested women or minority individual shall

be maintained on a waiting list for the first consideration, in the event the Contractor's or Subcontractor's workforce is no longer consistent with the applicable employment goal.

- (iii) If, for any reason, said Contractor or Subcontractor determines that a minority individual or a woman is not qualified or if the individual qualifies as an advanced trainee or apprentice, said Contractor or Subcontractor shall inform the individual in writing of the reasons for the determination, maintain a copy of the determination in its files, and send a copy to the Public Agency Compliance Officer and to the Division.
- (7) To keep a complete and accurate record of all requests made for the referral of workers in any trade covered by the contract, on forms made available by the Division and submitted promptly to the Division upon request.
- (C) The Contractor or Subcontractor agrees that nothing contained in (B) above shall preclude the Contractor or Subcontractor from complying with the union hiring hall or apprenticeship policies in any applicable collective bargaining agreement or union hiring hall arrangement, and where required by custom or agreement, it shall send journeymen and trainees to the union for referral, or to the apprenticeship program for admission, pursuant to such agreement or arrangement. However, where the practices of a union or apprenticeship program will result in the exclusion of minorities and women or the failure to refer minorities and women consistent with the county employment goal, the Contractor or Subcontractor shall consider for employment persons referred pursuant to (B) above without regard to such agreement or arrangement; provided further, however, that the Contractor or Subcontractor shall not be required to employ women and minority advanced trainees and trainees in numbers which result in the employment of advanced trainees as a percentage of the total workforce for the construction trade, which percentage significantly exceeds the apprentice to journey worker ratio specified in the applicable collective bargaining agreement, or in the absence of a collective bargaining agreement, exceeds the ratio established by practice in the area for said construction trade. Also, the Contractor or Subcontractor agrees that, in implementing the procedures of (B) above, it shall, where applicable, employ minority and women workers residing within the geographical jurisdiction of the union.

After notification of award, but prior to signing a construction contract, the Contractor shall submit to the Public Agency Compliance Officer and the Division an initial project workforce report (Form AA 201) provided to the public agency by the Division for distribution to and completion by the Contractor, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 17:27-7. The Contractor also agrees to submit a copy of the Monthly Project Workforce Report once a month thereafter for the duration of this contract to the Division and to the Public Agency Compliance Officer.

The Contractor agrees to cooperate with the public agency in the payment of budgeted funds, as necessary, for on-the-job and/or off-the-job programs for outreach and training of minorities and women.

(D) The Contractor and its Subcontractors shall furnish such reports or other documents to the Division of Contract Compliance & EEO as may be requested by the Division from time to time in order to carry out the purposes of these regulations, and public agencies shall furnish such information as may be requested by the Division of Contract Compliance &

EEO for conducting a compliance investigation pursuant to <u>Subchapter 10 of the Administrative Code (N.J.A.C. 17:27)</u>.

Section 7. Acknowledgement of compliance with Section 11 of Chapter 150 of the Public Laws of 1963 (C.34:11-56.35 et seq.)

Contractor hereby acknowledges its duty to comply with C.34:11-56.35 as amended by P.L. 2019 c.158. This statute allows the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development to immediately issue a stop-work order if it makes an initial determination that an employer has violated the Prevailing Wage Act by paying wages at rates less than the rates required under the act. Such a stop-work order will remain in effect until the employer has agreed to pay the required wages, any wages due and any penalty, and the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development issues a subsequent order releasing the stop-work order. If the stop-work order is issued against a subcontractor, the General Contractor has the right to terminate such subcontractor. A \$5,000 per day civil penalty may be imposed against any employer violating the stop-work order. Furthermore, the Department of Labor and Workforce Development is entitled to enter the place of business during usual business hours to determine compliance with wage and hour laws by examining payroll and other records, interviewing employees, calling hearings, administering oaths, taking testimony under oath, and taking depositions to determine compliance with wage and hour laws. Any employer or agent of the employer who willfully fails to furnish time and wage record or who refuses to admit the Department into the place or who hinders or delays the Department in the performance of duties may be fined not less than \$1,000 and will be guilty of a disorderly person offense, with each day of continuing noncompliance or hindrance constituting a separate offense.

Contractor hereby agrees that it shall not submit any change order for increased compensation related to delay, remobilization, liquidated damages, or other similar grounds resulting from a stop-work order issued under this law, regardless of whether the underlying violation was intentional or unintentional, or whether such violation was committed by the Bidder or any of its Subcontractors.

Section 8. Furnishing of Maintenance Bond.

The Contractor shall be obligated to provide a maintenance bond to the Township following the completion of services under this contract, pursuant to the bid specifications.

Section 9. Liquidated Damages.

In the event of the failure of the Contractor to fulfill its obligations hereunder within the time stated herein, the Contractor shall be liable to the Township in the sum of *One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars* (\$1,500.00) per day for each day the contract remains incomplete. The sum shall be treated as liquidated damages and not a penalty for the loss of the Township of the use of the premises in a completed state of construction, alteration or repair and for added administrative and inspection costs to the Township on account of the delay; provided, however, that said liquidated damages shall be in addition to other consequential losses or damages that the Township may incur by reason of such delay, such as, but not limited to, added cost to the project and the cost of furnishing temporary accommodations for Township operations. Any such sums for which the Contractor is liable may be deducted by the Township from any monies due or to become due to the Contractor.

The said amount is fixed and agreed upon by and between the Contractor and the Township because of the impracticality and extreme difficulty affixing and ascertaining the actual damages the Township will suffer.

Section 10. General Conditions.

- a. This Agreement incorporates by reference all provisions of the bid documents, including specifications and general conditions and instructions to bidders. This Agreement and the bid documents supersede all other representations and understandings between the parties.
- b. This Agreement is binding upon the Township, its successors or assigns and upon the Contractor and its successors. This Agreement may not be assigned by the Contractor.
- c. The Township shall recognize only the Contractor for the proper execution of this Agreement and work performed under this Agreement in accordance with the Contract Documents. Approval of a Subcontractor by the Township in no way relieves the Contractor from full responsibility for fulfilling all conditions of the Agreement.
- d. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State of New Jersey.
- e. Any notices to be given under this Agreement shall be via first-class mail, addressed to the respective party at the address first appearing in this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Township has caused this instrument to be signed by its Mayor, attested to by its Clerk and its corporate seal is hereunto affixed, pursuant to a Resolution of the Township Council of the Township of West Windsor passed for that purpose, and the Contractor has set its hand and seal the day and year first written above.

ATTEST:		TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR
	Ву:	
Gay Huber Township Clerk		Hemant Marathe, Ph.D. Mayor
		Ву:
		Contractor

#### HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

The Contractor agrees to make payment of all proper charges for labor and materials required in the aforementioned work, and indemnify, defend and save harmless the Township, its officers, agents and servants, and each and every one of them, against and from all suits and costs of every description including but not limited to costs of legal and any claims under the prevailing wage rate laws, the American with Disabilities Act, and from all damages which the Township or any of its officers, agents and servants may be put, by reason of injury to the person or property of others resulting from the carelessness in the performance of the work, or through any improper or defective machinery, implements or appliances used by the Contractor the work, or through any act or omission on the part of the Contractor, his agents or employees.

Signed this 2nd	day ofMay	, 2025		
as a binding act in deed of	Meco, Inc.			
	Name of Organization			
	nani mait			
	Authorized Signature & Title			
	Nanci Marta, President			
	Print Authorized Signature Name & Title			

#### PREVAILING WAGE AFFIDAVIT

The successful bidder agrees to comply with the New Jersey Prevailing Wage Act, N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.25 et seq. (P.L.1963, Chapter 150 as amended by P.L. 2019 c.158) for contracts entered into with the Township of West Windsor, except those contracts which are not within the scope of the act.

The successful bidder and any of its subcontractors shall be obligated to pay the prevailing wage, to submit certified payrolls as documentation of compliance and to permit on-site monitoring, including interviews with employees and review subcontracts by Township representatives. The bidder's signature on this proposal is his guarantee that neither he nor any subcontractor that he may employ to perform the work covered by this bid are listed or are on record in the Office of the Commission of the New Jersey Department of Labor as one who has failed to pay prevailing wages in accordance with the provisions of this act.

Every Contractor and subcontractor shall keep an accurate payroll record, showing the name, craft or trade, job title or classification, actual hourly rate or wages paid, hours worked, and total wages paid to each workman employed by him/her in connection with a public work. Payroll records shall be preserved for a period of two (2) years from the date of payment.

The successful bidder agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Township of West Windsor, the Township Council of the Township of West Windsor and all its officers, agents and employees of and from any and all liability damages and attorney fees associated with a New Jersey Department of Labor investigation and/or determination that the New Jersey Prevailing Wage Act was not complied with.

The statute (N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.35 as amended by P.L. 2019 c.158) allows the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development to **immediately issue a stop-work order** if it makes an initial determination that an employer has violated the Prevailing Wage Act by paying wages at rates less than the rates required under the act. Such a stop-work order will remain in effect until the employer has agreed to pay the required wages, any wages due and any penalty, and the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development issues a subsequent order releasing the stop-work order. If the stop-work order is issued against a subcontractor, the general Contractor has the right to terminate such subcontractor. A \$5,000 per day civil penalty may be imposed against any employer violating the stop-work order.

Furthermore, the Department of Labor and Workforce Development is entitled to enter the place of business during usual business hours to determine compliance with wage and hour laws by examining payroll and other records, interviewing employees, calling hearings, administering oaths, taking testimony under oath and taking depositions to determine compliance with wage and hour laws. Any employer or agent of the employer who willfully fails to furnish time and wage record or who refuses to admit the Department into the place or who hinders or delays the Department in the performance of duties may be fined not less than \$1,000 and will be guilty of a disorderly person offense, with each day of continuing noncompliance or hindrance constituting a separate offense.

P.L. 2021, c. 301, effective as of May 7, 2022, requires the successful bidder submitting the lowest bid for a contract that is subject to the Prevailing Wage Act, if that bid is 10 percent or more lower than the next lowest bid, to certify to the public body that the prevailing wage rates required by the Act shall be paid.

Contractor agrees that it shall not submit any change order for increased compensation related to delay, remobilization, liquidated damages, or other similar grounds resulting from a stop-work order issued under this law, regardless of whether the underlying violation was intentional or unintentional, or whether such violation was committed by the Bidder or any of its subcontractors.

This PREVAILING WAGE	AFFIDAVIT is signed this 2nd day of
May	
as a binding act in deed of	Meco, Inc.
8	Name of Organization
	hani mar
	Authorized Signature & Title
	Nanci Marta, President
	Print Authorized Signature Name & Title

### NEW JERSEY STATUTORY PAYMENT BOND

	Bond No.
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESEN	TS:
That we, the Undersigned	(Name or legal title & address of CONTRACTOR)
as Principal, and	(Legal title of SURETY)
a corporation organized and existing unde and duly authorized to do business in the	er the laws of the State of
as Obligee, in the penal sum of	
for the payment of which, well and truly heirs, executors, administrators, successor	to be made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our s, and assigns.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATI	ON IS SUCH, that whereas the above-named Principal did on
theday of	, 20
enter into a contract with	
for	
which contract is made part of this bond a	nd the same as though set forth herein.
NOW, if the said	
materials, provisions, provender or other s used or consumed in the carrying forwar assenting that this undertaking shall be for having a just claim, as well as for the Obli shall remain in full force and effect; it bein	ries as defined by N.J.S.A 2A:44-143 for labor performed or upplies or teams, fuels, oils, implements, or machinery furnished, d, performing or completing of said contract, we agreeing and the benefit of any beneficiary as defined by N.J.S.A. 2A:44-143 gee herein; then this obligation shall be void; otherwise the same ag expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety no event exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein

The said Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no modifications, omissions, or additions in or to the terms of the said contract; or in or to the plans or specifications therefore, shall, in anyway affect the obligations of said Surety on its bonds.

stated.

to bonds of the contractors on public work 147, and amendments thereof, and liability	s. Revised Statutes of New Jer	sey, 1937, Sections 2A; 44-143
Signed, sealed, and dated this	day of	, 20
ATTEST:		
Witness	<del></del>	Principal
X7'.	<u> </u>	0
Witness		Surety

## NEW JERSEY STATUTORY PERFORMANCE BOND

	Bond No.
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:	
That we, the Undersigned	(Name or legal title & address of CONTRACTOR)
as Principal, and	(Legal title of SURETY)
a corporation organized and existing under the laws of and duly authorized to do business in the State of New	of the State of
as Obligee, in the penal sum of	(\$
for the payment of which, well and truly to be made heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assig	
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUC	CH, that whereas the above-named Principal did on
the day of	, 20
enter into a contract with	
for	
which contract is made part of this bond and the same	e as though set forth herein.
NOW, if the said	
shall well and faithfully do and perform the things ag the terms of said contract, then this obligation shall be full force and effect; it being expressly understood and claims hereunder shall in no event exceed the penal at	be null and void; otherwise the same shall remain in d agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all
The said Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no m of the said contract; or in or to the plans or specification	

of said Surety on its bonds.

to bonds of the contractors on public work 147, and amendments thereof, and liability	ss. Revised Statutes of New Je	rsey, 1937, Sections 2A; 44-143
Signed, sealed, and dated this	day of	, 20
ATTEST:		
Witness		Principal
Witness		Surety

#### MAINTENANCE BOND

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, the Undersigned
(Here insert the name or legal title and address of CONTRACTOR)
as PRINCIPAL, and
(Here insert the legal title of SURETY)
a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
as SURETY are held and firmly bound into
(Here insert the name or legal title and address of OWNER)
as OBLIGEE, in the full and just several sums of
Dollars (\$) for maintenance, lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid to the said OBLIGEE, or its attorney, successors or assigns, to the payment of which sums well and truly to be made, the said PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents:
WHEREAS, said PRINCIPAL has entered into a certain CONTRACT with said OBLIGEE, dated
, 20, (hereinafter called the CONTRACT) for
WHAT GOVERNMENT AT GOVERNMENT OF POOR REPORTS A CAMPORAL THE A CAMPORAL THE ACTUAL ACT

Which CONTRACT and the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS for said WORK shall be deemed a part thereof as fully as if set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, the joint and several conditions of this BOND are such:

That if the above bounden PRINCIPAL shall remedy without cost to the said OBLIGEE any defects which may develop during a period of two (2) years from the date of completion, and acceptance of the WORK performed under said CONTRACT, provided such defects in the judgment of the OBLIGEE, are caused by defective or inferior materials or workmanship, then this part of this obligation shall be void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The PRINCIPAL and the SURETY agree that any alterations, changes or additions to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, and/or any alterations, changes or additions to the WORK to be performed under the CONTRACT in accordance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, and/or any alterations, changes or additions to the CONTRACT, and/or any given by the OBLIGEE of any extensions of time for the performance of the CONTRACT in accordance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS and/or any act of forbearance of either the PRINCIPAL or the OBLIGEE toward the other with respect to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS and the CONTRACT and/or the reduction of any percentage to be retained by the OBLIGEE as permitted by

the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS and by the CONTRACT, shall not release, in any manner whatsoever, the PRINCIPAL and the SURETY, or either of them, or their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, from liability under this BOND; and the SURETY, for value received, does waive notice of any such alterations, changes, additions, extensions of time, acts of forbearance and/or reductions of retained percentage.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PRINCIPAL and SURETY have executed this instrument under their several seals this day of $20$ , the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its proper officers, pursuant to authority of its governing body.
IN PRESENCE OF:
(SEAL) (Individual or Partnership Principal)
(Address)(Business Address)
(SEAL) (Individual or Partnership Principal)
(Address)(Business Address)
Witness:
Attest: (Corporate PRINCIPAL)
(Business Address)
BY:
(Affix Corporate Seal)

#### **CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT**

STATE OF:			
COUNTY OF:			
Before me, the Undersi	igned, a Notary Public in and for said	l County and Stat	e personally appeared
(Individ	lual, Partner, or duly authorized repre	esentative of Corp	porate Contractor)
Of	(Company		
	(Company	<sup>,</sup> )	,
Who being duly sworn	n to the law, deposes and says tha	nt all labor, mate	rial and outstanding claims and
indebtedness of whatev	er nature arising out of the performa	nce of the Contra	ct for
	(Project)		
With the Township of V	West Windsor for have been paid in	full.	
ACF	KNOWLEDGMENT OF CONTRA	CTOR, IF A COF	RPORATION
STATE OF:			
COUNTY OF:	S	SS:	
On this	day of	20	, before me personally came
and appeared			to me known, who,
being by me duly sworr	n, did depose and say that he resides	at	
			and
that he is the		of	;
the corporation describ	ed in, and which executed the fore	going instrument	; that he knows the seal of said
corporation; that one of	f the seals affixed to said instrument	is such seal; that	it was so affixed by order of the
directors of said corpora	ation, and that he signed his name the	ereto by like orde	r.
		(5	SEAL)

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF CONTRACTOR, IF A PARTNERSHIP

STATE OF:			
		SS:	
COUNTY OF:			
On this	day of	20	, before me personally came
and appeared			to me known and
known to me to be one o	f the members of the firm of		
described in and who exe	couted the foregoing instrument, a	nd he acknowledge	d to me that he executed the sam
as and for the act and dee	ed of said firm.		
			(SEAL)
			(BLAL)
ACK	NOWLEDGMENT OF CONTR	ACTOR, IF AN IN	IDIVIDUAL
STATE OF:			
COUNTY OF:		SS:	
	day of		
and appeared			to me known and
known to me to be one of	f the members of the firm of		;
described in and who ex	secuted the foregoing instrument	, and he acknowled	dged to me that he executed the
same.			
			(SEAL)

#### CONTRACTOR'S RELEASE

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

(Full Name)
Of(Company and Street Address)
County and State of
does hereby acknowledge that he has received this day of
and from the Owner, the Township of West Windsor the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable
consideration in full satisfaction and payment of all sums of money owing payable and belonging to
(Contractor)
By any means whatsoever, for on account of a certain agreement hereinafter called the CONTRACT,
between the said(Contractor)
And Owner, the Township of West Windsor dated, 20  (Owner)
NOW THEREFORE, the said
(Contractor)
(for myself, my heirs, executors and administrators) (for itself, its successors and assigns) do by these present
remise, release, quit claim and forever discharge the said Owner, the Township of West Windsor,
its successors and assigns of and from all claims and demands arising from or in connection with the said
CONTRACT dated, 20, and of and from all, and all
manner of action and actions, cause and causes of action and actions, suits, debts, dues, duties, sum and sums
of money, accounts, reckonings, bonds, bills, specialties, covenants, contracts, agreements, promises
variauces, damages, judgments, extends, execution, claims and demand whatsoever in law or equity, or
otherwise which against the said Owner, the Township of West Windsor its successors and assigns ever had
now have, or which (I, my heirs, executors, or administrators) (it, its successors and assigns) hereafter can, shall
or may have, for, upon, or by reason of any matter, cause or thing whatsoever, from the beginning of the world
to the date of these presents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,		
(Contractor)		
has caused these presents to be duly executed on this	day of	, 20
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the presence of:		
(INDIVIDUAL)	(SEAL)	
(PARTNERSHIP CONTRACTOR)	(SEAL)	
BY:(PARTNER)	(SEAL)	
Attest:	(SEAL)	
BY:(SECRETARY, PRESIDENT, OR VICE PRESIDENT)	(SEAL)	

(CORPORATE SEAL)

#### **NEW JERSEY BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE FORM**

N.J.S.A. 52:33-44 requires that Business Organizations, be registered with the New Jersey Department of Treasury, Division of Revenue.

Please indicate below, for the bidder and all subcontractors listed on the "List of Subcontractors" herein, as to their registration with the New Jersey Department of Treasury, Division of Revenue in accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:33-44.

Proof of registration is required for all contractors and named subcontractors. Proof of registration means a copy of the organization's "Business Registration Certificate". NO OTHER FORM CAN BE SUBSTITUTED TO FULFILL THIS REQUIREMENT.

Copies of the Business Registration Certificate of the Contractor and that of any named Subcontractor shall be submitted prior to the award of the contract.

Name	Not Registered	Registration Number
Bidder Meco, Inc.		0073274
(Subcontractor) Straight Edge Striping	LLC	1241139
(Subcontractor) Pro Stump & Tree Service		1018722
(Subcontractor)		
(Subcontractor)		
Subscribed and sworn		
Before me this $2 nd$ day		
of May 20 25.		
Karneed Lavener	Mani 1 Signati	ure
Notary Public of <u>New Jersey</u>		and Title
My Commission Expires $\frac{2\sqrt{3}}{2}$ , 20	(type o	i print)

<sup>\*\*</sup> Please note: Contracts that are less than 15% of West Windsor Township's bid threshold (\$17,500) are not covered by this law. Vendors/Contractors that refuse to register and obtain a Business Registration Certificate cannot receive a contract in excess of \$2,625.00.

#### PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION FORM

"The Public Works Contractor Registration Act," P.L.1999, c.238 (C.34:11-56.48) requires that contractors and subcontractors be registered with the New Jersey Department of Labor and Workforce Development, Division of Wage and Hour Compliance.

Please indicate below, for the bidder and all subcontractors listed on the "List of Subcontractors" herein, as to their registration with the New Jersey Department of Labor, Division of Wage and Hour Compliance in accordance with N.J.S.A. 34:11-56.48.

Copies of the Public Works Contractor Registration shall be submitted and attached to this form.

Name	Not Registered	Registration Number
Bidder Meco, Inc.		60144
(Subcontractor) Straight Edge Striping,	LLC	654443
(Subcontractor) Pro Stump & Tree Service	:e	696224
(Subcontractor)	<del></del>	
(Subcontractor)		
Subscribed and sworn		
Before me this 2 nd day		
of May 20 25.		
Karnes Savnes	Signa	ture
Notary Public of New Jersey	Nanci Marta,	President
		and Title or print)
My Commission Expires $2\sqrt{2}$ , 20	29	

Kathleen Savarese NOTARY PUBLIC State of New Jersey ID # 2382708 My Commission Expires 2/24/2029

	Disclosure of Investment Activities in Iran
Person or Entity	Meco, Inc.
	Part 1: Certification
	COMPLETE PART 1 BY CHECKING <u>EITHER BOX.</u>
proposes to enter in perjury, that neither State Department of	Law 2012, c. 25, any person or entity that is a successful bidder or proposer, or otherwise to or renew a contract, must complete the certification below to attest, under penalty of the person or entity, nor any parent entity, subsidiary, or affiliate is identified on the Treasury's Chapter 25 list as a person or entity engaging in investment activities in Iran. Treasury's website at:
www.state.nj.us/trea	nsury/purchase/pdf/Chapter25List.pdf. (Iran List)
The Chapter 25 list	must be reviewed prior to completing the below certification.
A person or entity use of the activities of the activities in Iran.	nable to make the certification must provide a detailed, accurate, and precise description ne person or entity, or of a parent entity, subsidiary, or affiliate, engaging in investment
be provided by law,	actor is found to be in violation of law, action may be taken as appropriate and as may rule, or contract, including but not limited to imposing sanctions, seeking compliance, declaring the party in default, and seeking debarment or suspension of the party.
X	I certify, pursuant to Public Law 2012, c. 25, that neither the person or entity listed above, nor any parent entity, subsidiary, or affiliate thereof is listed on the N.J. Department of the Treasury's list of entities determined to be engaged in prohibited activities in Iran pursuant to P.L. 2012, c. 25 ("Chapter 25 List"). I further certify that I am the person listed above, or I am an officer or representative of the entity listed above and am authorized to make this certification on its behalf. I will skip Part 2 and sign and complete the Certification below.
	IF UNABLE TO CERTIFY
	I am unable to certify as above because the person or entity and/or a parent entity, subsidiary, or affiliate thereof is listed on the N.J. Department of the Treasury's Chapter 25 list. I will provide a detailed, accurate and precise description of the activities in Part 2 below sign and complete the Certification below. Failure to provide such will prevent the award of the contract to the person or entity, and

I am unable to certify as above because the person or entity and/or a parent entity, subsidiary, or affiliate thereof is listed on the N.J. Department of the Treasury's Chapter 25 list. I will provide a detailed, accurate and precise description of the activities in Part 2 below sign and complete the Certification below. Failure to provide such will prevent the award of the contract to the person or entity, and appropriate penalties, fines, and/or sanctions will be assessed as provided by law.

#### Part 2: Additional Information

#### PLEASE PROVIDE FURTHER INFORMATION RELATED TO INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES IN IRAN.

You must provide a detailed, accurate, and precise description of the activities of the person or entity, or of a parent entity, subsidiary, or affiliate, engaging in investment activities in Iran in the space below and, if needed, on additional sheets provided by you.

### Part 3: Certification of True and Complete Information

I, being duly sworn upon my oath, hereby represent and state that the foregoing information and any attachments there, to the best of my knowledge, are true and complete. I attest that I am authorized to execute this certification on behalf of the above-referenced person or entity.

I acknowledge that the Township of West Windsor is relying on the information contained herein and hereby acknowledge that I am under a continuing obligation from the date of this certification through the completion of any contracts with the Township of West Windsor to notify the Township of West Windsor in writing of any changes to the answers of information contained herein.

I acknowledge that I am aware that it is a criminal offense to make a false statement or misrepresentation in this certification. If I do so, I recognize that I am subject to criminal prosecution under the law and that it will also constitute a material breach of my agreement(s) with the Township of

	d that the Township of West Windsor at its option ation void and unenforceable,			ny contract(s) resulting
Full Name (Print)	Nanci Marta	Title	Pres	sident
Signature	Mari Marie	анын машин майна амганын	Date	May 2, 2025

### AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT MANDATORY LANGUAGE

#### Equal Opportunity for Individuals with Disabilities

The Contractor and the Township of West Windsor (hereinafter the "Township") do hereby agree that the provisions of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (the "Act"), 42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq., which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability by public entities in all services, programs, and activities provided or made available by public entities and the rules and regulations promulgated pursuant thereunto, are made a part of this contract. In providing any aid, benefit, or service on behalf of the Township pursuant to this contract, the Contractor agrees that the performance shall be in strict compliance with the Act. In the event that the Contractor, its agents, servants, employees or subcontractors violate or are alleged to have violated the Act during the performance of this contract, the contractor shall defend the Township in any action or administrative proceeding commenced pursuant to this Act. The Contractor shall indemnify, protect, and save harmless the Township, its agents, servants, and employees from and against any and all suits, claims, losses, demands or damages of whatever kind or nature arising out of or claimed to arise out of the alleged violation. The Contractor shall, at its own expense, appear, defend, and pay any and all charges for legal services and any and all costs and other expenses arising from such action or administrative proceeding or incurred in connection therewith. In any and all complaints brought pursuant to the Township's grievance procedure, the Contractor agrees to abide by any decision of the Township which is rendered pursuant to said grievance procedure. If any action or administrative proceeding results in an award of damages against the Township or if the Township incurs any expense to cure a violation of the ADA which has been brought pursuant to its grievance procedure, the Contractor shall satisfy and discharge the same at its own expense.

The Township shall, as soon as practicable after a claim has been made against it, give written notice thereof to the Contractor along with full and complete particulars of the claim. If any action or administrative proceeding is brought against the Township or any of its agents, servants and employees, the Township shall expeditiously forward or have forwarded to the Contractor every demand, complaint, notice, summons, pleading, or other process received by the Township or its representatives.

It is expressly agreed and understood that any approval by the Township of the services provided by the Contractor pursuant to this contract will not relieve the Contractor of the obligation to comply with the Act and to defend, indemnify, protect, and save harmless the Township pursuant to this paragraph.

It is further agreed and understood that the Township assumes no obligation to indemnify or save harmless the Contractor, its agents, servants, employees, and subcontractors for any claim which may arise out of their performance of this Agreement. Furthermore, the Contractor expressly understands and agrees that the provisions of this indemnification clause shall in no way limit the Contractor's obligations assumed in this agreement, nor shall they be construed to relieve the Contractor from any liability, nor preclude the Township from taking any other actions available to it under any other provisions of this agreement or otherwise at law.

Signed by

Successful Bidder / Contractor Nanci Marta, Meco, Inc. Signed, sealed and delivered

in the presence of

(Notarized)

Kathleen Savarese NOTARY PUBLIC State of New Jersey ID # 2382708 My Commission Expires 2/24/2029

BID DOCUMENT REQUIREMENT			
Name of Form:	FEDERAL NON-DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION		
Statutory Reference:	N.J.S.A. 52:32-44.1 (P.L. 2019, c.406)		
Description:	Meets statutory criteria for certification of non-debarment by a federal government agency.		

#### Summary of the Certification Requirements under N.J.S.A. 52:32-44.1

Pursuant to state law any natural person, company, firm, association, corporation, or other entity prohibited, or "debarred," from contracting with the federal government agencies, shall also be prohibited from contracting for public work in the state of New Jersey. This prohibition also extends to any affiliate organization(s) held by or subject to the control of an entity of that prohibited person or entity.

Prior to awarding a contract for public work a local unit must obtain written certification from the contracting person or entity through the form below, attesting to their non-debarment from contracting with federal government agencies. Contracting units are reminded that they must fill in the boilerplate information in the certification sections of Parts II through IV regarding their name and type of contracting unit before using the form.

#### <u>CERTIFICATION OF NON-DEBARMENT</u> FOR FEDERAL GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS

N.J.S.A. 52:32-44.1 (P.L. 2019, c.406)

PART I: VENDOR/CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

This certification shall be completed, certified to, and submitted to the contracting unit prior to contract award, except for emergency contracts where submission is required prior to payment.

Individual or	M T				
Organization Name	Meco, Inc.				
Physical Address of	27 Produkt War William	. 4			00505
Individual or	37 Prodelin Way, Mills	stone '	lownsnip,	ŊJ	08535
Organization					
Unique Entity ID					
(if applicable)					
CAGE/NCAGE Code					
(if applicable)					
Check the	box that represents the type of bus	siness org	ganization:		
	Parts III and IV) INon-Profit Corpo  (any type) ILimited Liability Comp	,	•	•	
□Limited Parti	nership <b>L</b> imited Liability Pa	rtnership	(LLP)		
Other (he specific):	•	'	,		
Other (be specific):	***************************************		THE STATE OF THE S		
	IFICATION OF NON-DEBARMENT: In				
1	ndividual or organization listed abo				•
_	contracting with a federal agency.		-		
	s certification on behalf of the above				West
	ng on the information contained he				
	n the date of this certification throu	~			•
•	o notify West Windsor Township in		·-		
1	information contained herein; that I am aware that it is a criminal offense to make a false				
	statement or misrepresentation in this certification, and if I do so, I am subject to criminal				
prosecution under the law and that it will constitute a material breach of my agreement(s) with					
West Windsor Township, permitting West Windsor Township to declare any contract(s) resulting					esulting
from this certification voi	and unenforceable.	T			
Full Name Nano (Print):	ci Marta	Title:	Presider	nt	
Signature:	mi hat	Date:	May 2, 2	025	

PART III – CERTIFICATION OF Percent of Organization	NON-DEBARMENT: Individual or Entity Owning Greater than 50		
Section A (Check the Box tha	at applies)		
X	Below is the name and address of the stockholder in the corporation who owns more than 50 percent of its voting stock, or of the partner in the partnership who owns more than 50 percent interest therein, or of the member of the limited liability company owning more than 50 percent interest therein, as the case may be.		
Name of Individual or Organization	Nanci Marta		
Physical Address	37 Prodelin Way, Millstone Township, NJ0853		
	OR		
	No one stockholder in the corporation owns more than 50 percent of its voting stock, or no partner in the partnership owns more than 50 percent interest therein, or no member in the limited liability company owns more than 50 percent interest therein, as the case may be.		
Section B (SI	kip if no Business entity is listed in Section A above)		
X	Below is the name and address of the stockholder in the corporation who owns more than 50 percent of the voting stock of the organization's parent entity, or of the partner in the partnership who owns more than 50 percent interest in the organization's parent entity, or of the member of the limited liability company owning more than 50 percent interest in the organization's parent entity, as the case may be.		
Stockholder/Partner/Member Owning Greater Than 50 Percent of Parent Entity	Nanci Marta		
Physical Address	37 Prodelin Way, Millstone Township, NJ 0853		
	OR		

No one stockholder in the parent entity corporation owns more than 50 percent of its voting stock, no partner in the parent entity partnership owns more than 50 percent interest therein, or no member in the parent entity limited liability company owns more than 50 percent interest therein, as the case may be.

#### Section C - Part III Certification

I hereby certify that no individual or organization that is debarred by the federal government from contracting with a federal agency owns greater than 50 percent of the Organization listed above in Part I or, if applicable, owns greater than 50 percent of a parent entity of <name of organization>. I further acknowledge: that I am authorized to execute this certification on behalf of the abovenamed organization; that West Windsor Township is relying on the information contained herein and that I am under a continuing obligation from the date of this certification through the date of contract award to notify West Windsor Township in writing of any changes to the information contained herein; that I am aware that it is a criminal offense to make a false statement or misrepresentation in this certification, and if I do so, I am subject to criminal prosecution under the law and that it will constitute a material breach of my agreement(s) with West Windsor Township, permitting West Windsor Township to declare any contract(s) resulting from this certification void and unenforceable.

Full Name (Print):	Nanci Marta	Title:	President
Signature:	nani wat	Date:	May 2, 2025

		Section A
Ŋ	listed in Part I owns partnership(s) in wh percent interest the	and address of the corporation(s) in which the Organization s more than 50 percent of voting stock, or of the hich the Organization listed in Part I owns more than 50 erein, or of the limited liability company or companies in stion listed above in Part I owns more than 50 percent the case may be.
Name of Business Entity		Physical Address
Meco, Inc.		37 Prodelin Way, Millstone Twp., NJ 08

	The <b>Organization listed above in Part I</b> does not own greater than 50 perce of the voting stock in any corporation and does not own greater than 50 percent interest in any partnership or any limited liability company.				
	percent interest in any	partnersnij	o or any	limited liability company.	
Section	B (skip if no business en	tities are li	sted in S	ection A of Part IVI	
X	B (skip if no business entities are listed in Section A of Part IV)  Below are the names and addresses of any entities in which an entity listed in Part III A owns greater than 50 percent of the voting stock (corporation) or owns greater than 50 percent interest (partnership or limited liability company).				
	ss Entity Controlled by Section A of Part IV		Phy	ysical Address	
Meco, Inc		37 Prod Townshi	elin p, NJ	Way, Millstone 08535	
	,				
		ν			
**Add additional Sh	neets if necessary**				
		OR			
	No entity listed in Part III A owns greater than 50 percent of the voting stock in any corporation or owns greater than 50 percent interest in any partnership or limited liability company.			han 50 percent interest in	
	Section C – P			y.	
with a federal ager that in turn owns a government from a authorized to exec West Windsor Tow a continuing obligate award by West Windsor to the info make a false stater to criminal prosecu- agreement(s) with	at the Organization listed ity that that is debarred large and, if applicable, do greater than 50 percent of contracting with a federa ute this certification on by an analysis on the intion from the date of this nation Township to notify or mation contained here in ment or misrepresentation under the law and the	dabove in Poby the feder es not own a of any entity of agency. It behalf of the formation of s certification West Wind in; that I am on in this cert hat it will controlly	art I doe al govern debarre further a e above-rontained aware the tification west West West West West West West West W	han 50 percent of any entity d by the federal cknowledge: that I am named organization; that d herein and that I am under gh the date of contract conship in writing of any hat it is a criminal offense to an, and if I do so, I am subject a material breach of my findsor Township to declare	
Full Name (Print):	Nanci Marta		Title:	President	
5ignature:	10 .1.	Victoria para	Date:	May 2, 2025	